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» The tuner and CD sections have no adjustments.

(BT4100P only)

FOR UNITED STATES CUSTOMERS. NOT
APPLICABLE IN CANADA, INCLUDING
IN THE PROVINCE OF QUEBEC.

POUR LES CONSOMMATEURS AUX
ETATS-UNIS. NON APPLICABLE AU
CANADA, Y COMPRIS LA PROVINCE DE
QUEBEC.

(BT4100P only)
AUDIO POWER SPECIFICATIONS

si=5s,  CEA2006 Standard
;@E Power Output: 17 Watts RMS x 4 at
mems®  40hms < 1% THD+N
SN Ratio: 80 dBA
(reference: 1 Watt into 4 Ohms)

Tuner section (BT4100P)

FM
Tuning range: 87.5 - 107.9 MHz
Antenna (aerial) terminal:

External antenna (aerial) connector
Intermediate frequency: 25 kHz
Usable sensitivity: 8 dBf
Selectivity: 75 dB at 400 kHz
Signal-to-noise ratio: 80 dB (stereo)
Separation: 50 dB at 1 kHz
Frequency response: 20 - 15,000 Hz

AM
Tuning range: 530 - 1,710 kHz
Antenna (aerial) terminal:

External antenna (aerial) connector
Intermediate frequency:

9,115 kHz or 9,125 kHz/5 kHz
Sensitivity: 26 uV

Tuner section (BT4100E/BT4100U)
FM
Tuning range:
BT4100E
FM1/FM2: 87.5 - 108.0 MHz (50 kHz step)
FM3: 65 - 74 MHz (30 kHz step)
BT4100U
Tuning range: 87.5 - 108.0 MHz
Antenna (aerial) terminal:
External antenna (aerial) connector
Intermediate frequency: 25 kHz
Usable sensitivity: 8 dBf
Selectivity: 75 dB at 400 kHz
Signal-to-noise ratio: 80 dB (stereo)
Separation: 50 dB at 1 kHz
Frequency response: 20 - 15,000 Hz
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. - . MEX-BT4000E/BT4000P/
Model Name Using Similar Mechanism BT4000U/BT4050U
Mechanism Type MG-101CA-188
Optical Pick-up Name DAX-25A

SPECIFICATIONS

MwW/LW
Tuning range:

MW: 531 - 1,602 kHz

LW: 153 - 279 kHz
Antenna (aerial) terminal:

External antenna (aerial) connector
Intermediate frequency:

9,124.5 kHz or 9,115.5 kHz/4.5 kHz
Sensitivity: MW: 26 1V, LW: 45 uV/

Tuner section
(BT4150U: E, Mexican models)

FM
Tuning range:

87.5 - 108.0 MHz (at 50 kHz step)

87.5 - 108.0 MHz (at 100 kHz step)

87.5 - 107.9 MHz (at 200 kHz step)
FM tuning step:

50 kHz/100 kHz/200 kHz switchable
Antenna (aerial) terminal:

External antenna (aerial) connector
Intermediate frequency: 25 kHz
Usable sensitivity: 8 dBf
Selectivity: 75 dB at 400 kHz
Signal-to-noise ratio: 80 dB (stereo)
Separation: 50 dB at 1 kHz
Frequency response: 20 - 15,000 Hz

AM
Tuning range:

531 - 1,602 kHz (at 9 kHz step)

530 - 1,710 kHz (at 10 kHz step)
AM tuning step: 9 kHz/10 kHz switchable
Antenna (aerial) terminal:

External antenna (aerial) connector
Intermediate frequency:

9,124.5 kHz or 9,115.5 kHz/4.5 kHz

(at 9 kHz step)

9,115 kHz or 9,125 kHz/5 kHz

(at 10 kHz step)

Sensitivity: 26 uV

Tuner section

(BT4150U: Saudi Arabia model)
FM

Tuning range:

87.5 - 108.0 MHz
Antenna (aerial) terminal:

External antenna (aerial) connector
Intermediate frequency: 25 kHz
Usable sensitivity: 8 dBf
Selectivity: 75 dB at 400 kHz
Signal-to-noise ratio: 80 dB (stereo)
Separation: 50 dB at 1 kHz
Frequency response: 20 - 15,000 Hz

Sony Corporation
Published by Sony Techno Create Corporation

Mw
Tuning range:

531 - 1,602 kHz
Antenna (aerial) terminal:

External antenna (aerial) connector
Intermediate frequency:

9,124.5 kHz or 9,115.5 kHz/4.5 kHz
Sensitivity: 26 uV

sw
Tuning range:

SW1: 2,940 - 7,735 kHz

SW2: 9,500 - 18,135 kHz

(except for 10,140 - 11,575 kHz)
Antenna (aerial) terminal:

External antenna (aerial) connector
Intermediate frequency:

9,124.5 kHz or 9,115.5 kHz/4.5 kHz
Sensitivity: 26 uV

CD Player section
Signal-to-noise ratio: 120 dB

Frequency response: 10 - 20,000 Hz
Wow and flutter: Below measurable limit

USB Player section
Interface: USB (Full-speed)
Maximum current: 1 A

Wireless Communication
Communication System:

Bluetooth Standard version 2.1 + EDR
Output:

Bluetooth Standard Power Class 2

(Max. +4 dBm)
Maximum communication range:

Line of sight approx. 10 m (33 ft)*!
Frequency band:

2.4 GHz band (2.4000 - 2.4835 GHz)
Modulation method: FHSS
Compatible Bluetooth Profiles*:

A2DP (Advanced Audio Distribution Profile)

12

AVRCP (Audio Video Remote Control Profile)

1.3

HFP (Handsfree Profile) 1.5

PBAP (Phone Book Access Profile)

SPP (Serial Port Profile)

*1 The actual range will vary depending on
factors such as obstacles between devices,
magnetic fields around a microwave oven,
static electricity, reception sensitivity, antenna
(aerial)’s performance, operating system,
software application, etc.

Y

Bluetooth standard profiles indicate the
purpose of Bluetooth communication
between devices.

Power amplifier section

Output: Speaker outputs

Speaker impedance: 4 - 8 ohms

Maximum power output: 52 W x 4 (at 4 ohms)

General

Outputs:
Audio outputs terminal (front, rear, sub)
Power antenna (aerial)/Power amplifier control
terminal (REM OUT)

Inputs:
SiriusXM input terminal (BT4100P only)
Remote controller input terminal
Antenna (aerial) input terminal
MIC input terminal
AUX input jack (stereo mini jack)
USB port

Power requirements: 12 V DC car battery
(negative ground (earth))

Dimensions: Approx. 178 x 50 x 177 mm
(718 2 x 7 in) (w/h/d)

Mounting dimensions: Approx. 182 x 53 x 160 mm
(7 Y14 % 2 V8 % 6 °16 in) (w/h/d)

Mass: Approx. 1.2kg (21b 11 oz)

Supplied accessories:
Remote commander: RM-X231
Microphone
Parts for installation and connections (1 set)

Design and specifications are subject to change
without notice.

Bluetooth  AUDIO SYSTEM

SONY.



MEX-BT4100E/BT4100P/BT4100U/BT4150U

For the State of California, USA only
Perchlorate Material - special handling
may apply, See
www.dtsc.ca.gov/hazardouswaste/perchlorate
Perchlorate Material: Lithium battery
contains perchlorate

((siriusxm))

READY
SiriusXM Connect Vehicle Tuner and
Subscription sold separately.
www.siriusxm.com
Sirius, XM and all related marks and logos
are trademarks of Sirius XM Radio Inc. All
rights reserved.

The Bluetooth word mark and logos are
owned by the Bluetooth SIG, Inc. and any
use of such marks by Sony Corporation is
under license. Other trademarks and trade
names are those of their respective owners.

ZAPPIN and Quick-BrowZer are
trademarks of Sony Corporation.

Windows Media is either a registered
trademark or trademark of Microsoft
Corporation in the United States and/or
other countries.

This product is protected by certain
intellectual property rights of Microsoft
Corporation. Use or distribution of such
technology outside of this product is
prohibited without a license from Microsoft
or an authorized Microsoft subsidiary.

iPhone, iPod, iPod classic, iPod nano, and
iPod touch are trademarks of Apple Inc.,
registered in the U.S. and other countries.
App Store is a service mark of Apple Inc.

MPEG Layer-3 audio coding technology
and patents licensed from Fraunhofer IIS
and Thomson.

Pandora, the Pandoralogo, and the Pandora
trade dress are trademarks or registered
trademarks of Pandora Media, Inc., used
with permission.

Android is a trademark of Google Inc. Use
of this trademark is subject to Google
Permissions.

BlackBerry® is the property of Research In
Motion Limited and is registered and/or
used in the U.S. and countries around the
world. Used under license from Research In
Motion Limited.

e US and Canadian models:
CAUTION

The use of optical instruments with this
product will increase eye hazard.

CAUTION

Use of controls or adjustments or performance of procedures
other than those specified herein may result in hazardous radia-
tion exposure.

NOTES ON CHIP COMPONENT REPLACEMENT

* Never reuse a disconnected chip component.

* Notice that the minus side of a tantalum capacitor may be dam-
aged by heat.

FLEXIBLE CIRCUIT BOARD REPAIRING

»  Keep the temperature of soldering iron around 270 °C during
repairing.

* Do not touch the soldering iron on the same conductor of the
circuit board (within 3 times).

*  Be careful not to apply force on the conductor when soldering
or unsoldering.

SAFETY-RELATED COMPONENT WARNING!

COMPONENTS IDENTIFIED BY MARK A OR DOTTED LINE
WITH MARK A ON THE SCHEMATIC DIAGRAMS AND IN
THE PARTS LIST ARE CRITICAL TO SAFE OPERATION.
REPLACE THESE COMPONENTS WITH SONY PARTS
WHOSE PART NUMBERS APPEAR AS SHOWN IN THIS
MANUAL OR IN SUPPLEMENTS PUBLISHED BY SONY.

ATTENTION AU COMPOSANT AYANT RAPPORT
A LA SECURITE!

LES COMPOSANTS IDENTIFIES PAR UNE MARQUE A SUR
LES DIAGRAMMES SCHEMATIQUES ET LA LISTE DES
PIECES SONT CRITIQUES POUR LA SECURITE DE FONC-
TIONNEMENT. NE REMPLACER CES COMPOSANTS QUE
PAR DES PIECES SONY DONT LES NUMEROS SONT DON-
NES DANS CE MANUEL OU DANS LES SUPPLEMENTS
PUBLIES PAR SONY.
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SECTION 1
SERVICING NOTES

NOTES ON HANDLING THE OPTICAL PICK-UP
BLOCK OR BASE UNIT

The laser diode in the optical pick-up block may suffer electro-
static break-down because of the potential difference generated by
the charged electrostatic load, etc. on clothing and the human body.
During repair, pay attention to electrostatic break-down and also
use the procedure in the printed matter which is included in the
repair parts.

The flexible board is easily damaged and should be handled with
care.

NOTES ON LASER DIODE EMISSION CHECK
Never look into the laser diode emission from right above when
checking it for adjustment. It is feared that you will lose your sight.

If the optical pick-up block is defective, please replace the whole
optical pick-up block.

Never turn the semi-fixed resistor located at the side of optical
pick-up block.

optical pick-up

semi-fixed resistor

UNLEADED SOLDER

Boards requiring use of unleaded solder are printed with the lead-

free mark (LF) indicating the solder contains no lead.

(Caution: Some printed circuit boards may not come printed with
the lead free mark due to their particular size)

/&P : LEAD FREE MARK

Unleaded solder has the following characteristics.

* Unleaded solder melts at a temperature about 40 °C higher
than ordinary solder.
Ordinary soldering irons can be used but the iron tip has to be
applied to the solder joint for a slightly longer time.
Soldering irons using a temperature regulator should be set to
about 350 °C.
Caution: The printed pattern (copper foil) may peel away if

the heated tip is applied for too long, so be careful!

»  Strong viscosity
Unleaded solder is more viscous (sticky, less prone to flow)
than ordinary solder so use caution not to let solder bridges
occur such as on IC pins, etc.

* Usable with ordinary solder
It is best to use only unleaded solder but unleaded solder may
also be added to ordinary solder.
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NOTE THE MAIN BOARD OR SYSTEM CONTROLLER
(IC501) REPLACING

When the MAIN board or system controller (IC501) is replaced,
the destination setting is necessary.

1. Destination Setting
Set destination according to the procedure below.

1-1. Setting the Destination Code

1. In the state of source off (the clock is displayed), enter the test
mode by pressing the buttons in order of the [SHUF 4] —
[MIC/ZAP 5] — [PAUSE 6] (press only the [PAUSE 6] button

Method of operation by remote commander

for two seconds). 1. Press the [4] or [¥] button, and select the alphanumeric char-
2. In the state in which the system controller version is displayed acter of “0 to F”.
on the liquid crystal display (refer to following figure), enter 2. The digit advances by pressing the [=] button.
the destination setting mode by pressing the buttons in order The digit returns by pressing the [ <] button.
of the [SEEK+ »»l pp| — [ <<« 1€« SEEK-] — [PUSH EN- 3. The setting is completed by pressing the [ENTER] button, and
TER/MENU/= APP]. the initialization operation is done.
(Displayed characters/values in the following figure are ex-
ample) 1-4. Destination Code
System controller version Model Destination |OP5|0OP4|OP3|0P2|0P1/0P0
T MEX 5741008 |US, Canadian | 5 | € | 1| 5| 6 | 2
- , Canadian
= LUl MEX-BT4100U_|AEP, UK 4 1 Ccl 1[5 71
3. Inputthe alphanumeric character of 12 digits of “F  XXXXXX” MEX-BT4150U_|E, Mexican 4 1C111D1910
displayed on the liquid crystal display, and execute the destina- MEX-BT4150U |Saudi Arabia 4 | Cl1 D109 |4
tion setting.
Note: Refer to following “1-3. Entering the Destination Code” for opera- 2. Confirmation After Destination Setting

tion method.
4. The resetting operation is executed by pressing the [= OFF
SOURCE] button for 1 second after the setting ends, and the

Execute the following operation after completing the destination
setting, and confirm a correct destination was set.

unit returns to the normal condition. Destination setting checking method:

1.

1-2. Display in Destination Setting Mode
(Displayed characters/values in the following figure are example)

Destination code

G SHUF — 9 2
£ LIF 177
r L1210
A I
I OP50OP4 0OP30P2OP1 OPOI
12 digit
1-3. Entering the Destination Code
¢ Method of operation by main unit 3.

D Lz

caT

L5767 7 67 67 5 7 ey~ ©)

(2] []

1. Rotate the control dial, and select the alphanumeric character
of “0 to F”.

2. The digit advances by pressing the [PUSH ENTER/MENU/=
APP] or [SEEK+ »»1 »»] button.
The digit returns by pressing the [ MODE] or [<« <<
SEEK-] button.

3. The setting is completed by pressing the [PUSH ENTER/
MENU/= APP] button, and the initialization operation is done.

r- J

In the state of source off (the clock is displayed on the liquid
crystal display), enter the test mode by pressing the buttons in
order of the [SHUF 4] — [MIC/ZAP 5] — [PAUSE 6] (press
only the [PAUSE 6] button for two seconds).
In the state in which the system controller version is displayed
on the liquid crystal display (refer to following figure), enter
the destination setting value display mode by pressing the [=
SCRL DSPL] button three times.
(Displayed characters/values in the following figure are ex-
ample)

System controller version

G SHUF

3]
-
5 25

Confirm the alphanumeric character of 12 digits in liquid crys-
tal display is an value correctly input.

(Displayed characters/values in the following figure are ex-
ample)

H:q Destination code
¢
l r' G SHUF - 9

GE (562

LI Jr
OP50OP4 0OP30OP20OP10P0O
|

12 digit

4. The resetting operation is executed by pressing the [= OFF

SOURCE] button for 1 second after the confirming ends, and
the unit returns to the normal condition.



TEST DISCS
Use following TEST DISC (for CD) when this set confirms the
operation and checks it.

Part No. Description
3-702-101-01 DISC (YEDS-18), TEST
4-225-203-01 DISC (PATD-012), TEST

NOTE FOR REPLACEMENT OF THE BT BOARD
When repairing, the complete BT board should be replaced since
any parts in the BT board cannot be repaired.

NOTE FOR REPLACEMENT OF THE SERVO BOARD
When the complete SERVO board should be replaced since any
parts in the SERVO board cannot be repaired.

NOTE FOR REPLACEMENT OF THE SENSOR BOARD
When the SENSOR board is defective, exchange the MECHANI-
CAL BLOCK ASSY.

IMPORTANT NOTE OF “INITIALIZING”

The purpose of “Bluetooth Initialize” is to initialize the Bluetooth

connection history (HF/Audio Streaming). (To delete the device

information for the devices that you connected to when searching,

etc.)

When the complete BT board or complete MAIN board (including

BT board) are replaced, it is necessary to initialize this unit.

Refer to the following, initialize this unit.

Note: Phonebook data and dialed/received call history can be deleted by
executing “Reset.”

Initializing Bluetooth Settings

You can initialize all the Bluetooth related
settings (pairing information, preset
number, device information, etc.) from this
unit.

1 Pressand hold for 1

second to turn off the power.

2 Press (MENU), rotate the control dial
until "BT" appears, then press it.
The menu list appears.

3 Rotate the control dial to select “BT
INIT,” then press it.
The confirmation ap pears.

4 Rotate the control dial to select “INIT-
YES,” then press it.
“INITIAL” flashes while initializing the
Bluetooth settings; “COMPLETE”
appears when initializing has finished.

5 Press © (BACK) to return to the

previous display.

When disposing of this unit, preset numbers
should be deleted with “BT INIT.”

MEX-BT4100E/BT4100P/BT4100U/BT4150U

REPLACING THE LITHIUM BATTERY

OF THE REMOTE COMMANDER

When the battery becomes weak, the range
of the remote commander becomes shorter.
Replace the battery with a new CR2025
lithium battery. Use of any other battery
may present a risk of fire or explosion.

+ side up

Notes on the lithium battery

« Keep the lithium battery out of the reach of
children. Should the battery be swallowed,
immediately consult a doctor.

» Wipe the battery with a dry cloth to assure a
good contact.

« Be sure to observe the correct polarity when
installing the battery.

« Do not hold the battery with metallic tweezers,
otherwise a short-circuit may occur.

WARNING

Battery may explode if mistreated.

Do not recharge, disassemble, or dispose
of in fire.

CLEANING THE CONNECTORS

The unit may not function properly if the
connectors between the unit and the front
panel are not clean. In order to prevent this,
detach the front panel and clean the
connectors with a cotton swab. Do not apply
too much force. Otherwise, the connectors
may be damaged.

ﬁ@
7

« For safety, turn off the ignition before cleaning
the connectors, and remove the key from the
ignition switch.

« Never touch the connectors directly with your
fingers or with any metal device.

CANCELLING THE DEMO MODE

You can cancel the demonstration display
which appears while this unit is turned off.

1 Press (MEND), rotate the control dial
until “DISPLAY” appears, then press
it.

2 Rotate the control dial until “DEMO”
appears, then press it.

3 Rotate the control dial to select
“DEMO-OFF,” then press it.
The setting is complete.

4 Press - (BACK) to return to the
previous display.
The display returns to normal reception/
play mode.
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MODEL IDENTIFICATION NOTE FOR REPLACEMENT OF THE USB CONNEC-
TOR (CN971) AND THE AUX JACK (J901)
To replace the USB connector and AUX jack requires alignment.
1. Insert the USB connector and AUX jack into the front panel.
2. Place the KEY board on the front panel and align the terminals
Part No. of the USB connector and AUX jack with the holes in the KEY
board.
3. Solder seven terminals of the connector and three terminals of
the jack.

— Bottom View —

Model Number Label

KEY board

Part No. Destination
4-436-200-0[] BT4100U: AEP and UK models
4-436-201-0[] BT4100P: US and Canadian models
4-436-202-0(] BT4100E: Russian model
4-436-203-0[] BT4150U: E model
4-436-204-0[] BT4150U: Mexican model
4-436-205-0[] BT4150U: Saudi Arabia model

EXTENSION CABLE AND SERVICE POSITION

When repairing or servicing this unit, connect the jig cable (extension cable (CD mecha)) as shown below.

*  Connect the MAIN board (CN700) and the SERVO board (CN401) with the jig cable.

Jig cable:
Part No. Description
A-1818-424-A EXTENSION CABLE (CD MECHA)

MAIN board
extension cable (CD mecha)

SERVO board
(CN401)



BLUETOOTH FUNCTION CHECKING METHOD USING
A CELLULAR PHONE

1.

4,
Inst

Required Equipment

Set to be tested (MEX-BT4100E/BT4100P/BT4100U/BT4150U),
external microphone of attachment

Cellular phone (Recommended SEMC W880 or W910i, or se-
lect from connectable cellular phones list)

Bluetooth audio devices (SONY NWZ-A826, or select from
connectable cellular phones/audio devices list)

Speaker connection (at least Front L/R ch)

DC power supply (12 V)

Preparation

Confirm the setting of the MEX-BT4100E/BT4100P/BT4100U/
BT4150U, and note down it.

Press the [CALL &] button and rotate the control dial until
“SET PAIRING” appears, then press it, confirm that the Blue-
tooth signal icon (e) is flashing.

Turn on the Bluetooth function of the cellular phone.

Test Environment

No other Bluetooth device is making a communication in the
periphery (within 20 m).

No other MEX-BT4100E/BT4100P/BT4100U/BT4150U are
supplied with electric power.

There are no two or more wireless LAN access points in the
periphery (with 50 m) (one is OK).

The set should be tested in a place such as a meeting room, free
from ambient noise.

The speaker at the far end should be in a place such as another
meeting room separated acoustically.

Setting
all the MEX-BT4100E/BT4100P/BT4100U/BT4150U on the

desktop.

Approx. 50 cm

MEX-BT4100E/BT4100P/

Speaker BT4100U/BT4150U

—

5.

N

Approx. 80 cm

Tester

Precautions

Beware of the following points when conducting the
talking test:

There is no fault if a talking can be made by adjusting appro-
priately the volume of the telephone of the other party and the
cellular phone connected through the Bluetooth, besides the
setup of MEX-BT4100E/BT4100P/BT4100U/BT4150U.

The speaker’s voice will become loud naturally if the periph-
ery is noisy, or become low if quiet (even though the speaker
intents to talk on the same volume level).

The speaker’s voice will become loud naturally if the other
party’s voice is loud.

MEX-BT4100E/BT4100P/BT4100U/BT4150U

Ver. 1.1

6. Bluetooth Phone (Hands Free) Function Check
Note: Depending on the connecting device, Signal-strength/Battery-re-

8.

maining indications might not be displayed.

Or, depending on the connecting device, the levels of indications are
shown incorrectly.

Even if you see no indications or wrong indications, they are not fail-
ures of MEX-BT4100E/BT4100P/BT4100U/BT4150U.

Search for this unit from the Bluetooth device (cellular phone),
and confirm whether this unit (“Sony Automotive”) is dis-
played.

Search for the distance of this unit and the Bluetooth device
(cellular phone) about 5 m apart.

Confirm whether the Bluetooth device (or this unit) is dis-
played after it searches.

Do the pairing of the cellular phone and this unit (input of
passkey).

Connect the cellular phone with this unit, and confirm the
“HF” icon (&) lights.

Confirm the connection continues even if the distance of the
cellular phone and this unit is separated by about 5 m.

Set this unit besides the “BT PHONE” source, and call the cel-
lular phone connected with this unit.

Confirm the automatic change of this unit into “BT PHONE”
source, and the change into the screen for incoming calls.
Confirm the ring tone is heard from the front speaker.

Take a phone call (press the [CALL &] button), and start a
conversation.

Confirm the other person voice is heard from the speaker.
Speak toward an external microphone at the following condi-
tion, and confirm the other party hears its voice (An external
microphone is connected).

Compare the sound quality with a normal set. Confirm that
there is no big difference.

Turn on ACC from off, and confirm whether this set connects
Bluetooth with the cellular phone again.

Note: Depending on the cellular phone, it might not reconnect automati-

7.

cally when ACC is turned on.

Bluetooth Audio Function Check

Note: Depending on the connecting BT Audio device, track information

(e.g. track name, playback time) can be on display.

If the device doesn’t support AVRCP1.3, or, if AVRCP1.3 feature of
the device has not been validated with MEX-BT4100E/BT4100P/
BT4100U/BT4150U;

the track information won't be shown.

Even if there is no track information on display during playback
of an AVRCP1.3 device, it is not a failure of MEX-BT4100E/
BT4100P/BT4100U/BT4150U.

Connect the Bluetooth audio device (or cellular phone with
Bluetooth audio function) with this unit, and confirm the “Au-
dio Streaming” icon (g) lights.

Playback Bluetooth audio. Confirm the sound is emitted from
this unit when this unit is switched to “Bluetooth Audio”
source.

Confirm whether Bluetooth audio can be controlled by oper-
ating this unit (the [SEEK+ »»i »»], [«<« ¢« SEEK-] and
[PAUSE 6] buttons operation).

Note: Varies depending on the connected Bluetooth audio device.

What to Do after Checking

After checking, select “BT INIT” from the menu list of this
unit to execute initialization.

(Connected device information is deleted)
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GENERAL

(MEX-BT4100E)

* B i * i D ) AKUO
M GHMEHHbI L
* Kaﬁem: cpazvemanmu RCA (He axoaum & Kownnexm) *2 Ullnyp RCA P (He
“ - MowAUGO,
V dr (
FRONT Ind U:4-8 Om x 4 90 KoMNJIeKMy NOCMAYaHHS).
AUDIO OUT *s ), nu * (i onif i OomMx4
nponoxumMe e20 Max, Ymobbl OH He MeLLan 60X JeHuIo. i *5 He ), U 2 MikpOhOH, i P
Kaﬁellb 3AXUMOM LU M. 1., €CU OH npoxnnausaem(ﬂ 80371€ HO2. e , WO 6iH He. i Ky
*s wHyp 3amuckaya mou 6in 3
om. ”Y(manaamMquo¢onaﬂ Ha obpamHoii (mapone * ikpoghoa, ous. posdin
wikpodora [l Ha 3sopomici cmopori.
B , | rPomkorosopurens, sapumi, npaseiit
*2 " [Avnamik: 3agwiit, npasnit
A i i _ 3agHwii, npasbii
Bunamik: 3aguin, npasuii
3 . rpomxormmplnem- nepeanuii, npasbiii
Cepbii penHii, npasuii
B Cipwia » S ———
Duamik: nepeawii, npasuin
. s , | rromkorosopurens, nepeaumin, nessiit
2 FRONT NpepoxpanuTens (10 A) Benbiit [vHamik: nepeaii, nisni
Dunamik: nepepii, niswit
e 6 6‘6/ S , | Tpomkorosopurent, sagumi, nessiis
enenbiii Bvnamix: 3agwii, niswin
I -m\w 5 3enennit _ | rpomkorosopuTens, sapuuit, neseiii
[DvHami: 3aawii, nisin
-
g 4 nposoda c nonockam.
AUDIOOUT 1 i 3 6i0' 4,61 .

x4 ot pasvema

SUB OUT
(MONO) .
l rpomKoroBopuTeneit

8i4 po‘emy AuHamixa
asTomosina

“1' T aBTOMOGMNLHO aHTEHHbI
8ip aBTOMOGinbHOi pagioanTenn

or pasvema
anexTponuTanus

BiA po3'emy HuBnenHs

OBsgaTeNbHO yCTaHABHBAIITE 9TO YCTPOICTBO Ha
pHGOPHOI MAHEH ABTOMOGWIA, TaK KaK ero 3aHss
aCTh HATPEBACTCA BO BPEMsI PAGOTHL.

B —
TONBKO K aKKyMY/ATOpY 12 B IOCTOAHHOrO TOKa ¢
OTpUIIATENbHBIM 3a3eMIEHUEM.

® He ponyckaiiTe monajanus NpoBOJOB IOJ| BUHTbI WM
MEXTY TOBYDKHBIMY fleTasIMi (Hanpumep, Mexty
HATPABAIOMMMH CHJCHMI).

© Tlepe/t BLINOMHEHMEM COS/MHEH U BEIKTIOUUTE

BO KOPOTKOTO

-

© CHasana NONICOGTMHNTE COSTMHNTENbRBI KaGeh
nuranns () K aNMapaTy it IPOMKOTOBOPHTENAM, @
3aTeM K KOHTAKTaM BHCIIHETO MCTOUHMK IHTAHUA.

Moppo6Hee cm. & paspene “Cxema noaknioyenna nutanus (E1)” aeTomobina
Wa 06paTHo cTopoHe.
Ann iing i . «Cxema Wenrori [P ————
uanennn (EJ)» Ha 380poTHili cTOpOH. 4 | Kosrait enepepate nocraans
CcuHe-6enbiMu | ynpaBneme aTeHHoll unu ycunuTenem
5 | nonockamn mowwocTy (REM OUT)
y 6i anTeHolo a6o ni
cmymKy (REM OUT)
[o) bur B (He BXOAWT B KOMNAEKT) o | Sensit _ | imnynbcHe nocTauanka KuBneHH ana
Ha (He B il MKosrorapauwit/ | Y
o8 nigceiuysanHa
Binuii
Nepeauii rpomKkorosopuTens Cabeybep 5 | Kpacusii UMRYbCHBIiA MCTOUHIK MATaHWA
Mepepii AuHamix HU3bKOUaCTOTHMI AUHAMIK Lid cra
g | HepHoiit semns
YopHuit 3a3emnenHs

Y
Migcuntosau notymHocti @

3apwii AuHamiK

To3uuuu 1, 2 u 3 He UMelom KOHMAKMHeIX WMbIPKOS.

115 03Uyl 1, 21 3 HEMAE KOHMAKMHUX WMUPKis.

Cxema noacoeAnHeHNA )

Mpepocrepexxenne

EC/IM MCTIOB3YeTCA AHTEHH C MEKTPHUECKIM IIPHBOOM
663 pereiinoro 6710Ka, OJICOEAMHEHHE STOFO ANMapaTa
IHOCPEICTEOM IPITATAEMOTo pOBOAa MuTarHs () MOKET
PUBECTH K TIOBPEKIIEHIIO AHTEHHBI.

0nposodax ynpasnenus u numanus
© Ipu akniovienuu ycmpoiicmeaa wepes nposod REM OUT (@ cutie-Genyio
i +128B.

o Mpu MowHocmu,
1p080d REM OUT ( uny
i nposod Hbil) K WP
REMOTE IN.

o Ecu i FM/MW/LW, i
s 3 1po8od REM OUT (s
CuHe-¢ i
(pachsit) k pazveny

o Anmena npuodom,
610KoM, ¢ 3mun annapamon Ucnone3oeamC He moxem.

Bce K 0fHOI TModcoedunenue dns noddepmku namamu
TouKe 3a3emneHUA. o nposo,
. y
B uenax " 1o pyiite Bce S o,
CBOBOIHBIE HETIOACOeJMHEHHbIE IPOBOAA
MBOTALMOHHO TEHTOIH. 2pomKozosopumeneii
.
p HO nuTaHua ammapam.
(xenToro) ® Vcnonbsyime.
© [1pu NOAK/IIOYEHUHM HTOTO ANNAPATA BMECTE C APYTUMM -80m,

CTePEOKOMIIOHEHTAMI HOMMHATbHOE SHAUEHIE CHITEI
TOKa B KOHType MHTAHI ABTOMOGWIA OTKHO

MO CUEHan, B POUSHOM Gt Ort MR, G
nospexdet
o He 2 g

TIPEBHINIATH CYMMApHOE SHAUEHHe CHITH TOKA, u i 2
Ha panuTeNIX BeX TOB. 23
® Ecjin HOMMHA/IbHOE 3HAYEHIE CHIIBI TOKA B KOHTYpe * He d
IITAHIs ABTOMOGHIIS! HEJOCTATOUHO BHICOKOE, , Smpuyam; )
Te anmapar X Topy. .
a \pusecmu
I'Ipumep noacoeAnHeHUA ( . K nospexdenuio annapama. )
P P
0c a, ecnu
u npasozo u
Hen, < P P

(A-8)

Jinst momysenns mogpOGHBIX CBEMEHMIT O BHITIOMHEHMI
TOZIKTIOYEH s CM. IPU/IATaeMyIo MHCTPYKIMIO 10
SKCIITyaTalMH.

Mpumedanus

o Ilp K
nodcoedurume nposod sasemnerus.

nyuae,
ecnu ucnonesyemc scmpoenrsill ycunumen.

7166020 zpomKoz060pUMEneil.
* He G P)

annapama.

E

~a ducnnee omobpasumca Hadnucs “FAILURE. B smom crysae

posep:
yeunumens.

(OG0B’ 3K0BO BCTAHOBMIONTE et TPHCTiit Ha Mareri
pUTARiB ABTOMOGINS, OCKIbKH 3a/HA CTOPOHA
TPYCTPOIO HATPIBAETLCA Y pOTiCc excruTyaTaii.

 Leii npuctpiii po3po6ieo e st poGoTi i3
JDKepenoM MocTiitHoi Hanpyru 12 B i3 3asemensm
Bifl'eMHOTO MoTIoCa.

3anobirairte MOMAAHHIO TPOBOAKI ij{ TBUHTU 26O
MK PyXOMIX feTaneil (HanpuK/az, nopydds CupiHus).
® [lepe/i CTBOPEHHAM MIK/TIOUEHb BUMKHITH

Yeara!

SIKILO QHTEHa 3 eIEKTPONPHBOOM HE Ma€ pereiinoi
CTifiKH, NITI0UEHHS! LIOFO IPUCTPOIO 32 JONIOMOIOI0
«abemo s Y @ moke

anteny.

uenenns
© Uepes nposid REM OUT (y curbo-Giny cmyey) nodaemecs nocmidnu
cmpym +12 B nid ac asimKHents npucmporo.
.y /

ourly

curbo-Giny
oo ey AMP REWOTE I

(uep

3ama/oBaHA ABTOMOGIA, 11106 3aN0BIrTH KOPOTKOMY
3aMUKaHHIO.

o Migimiosits Kabers xupnenns &) 40 MPUCTPOIO Ta
AMHAMIKIB IEpef; fOT0 MKTIOSCHRAM A0 JIOAATKOBOTO
PO3’€MY SKMBEHH.

« Migkniouit Bci 3a3emneni kabeni 4o oAHici ToukN
3a3eMneHHA.

© lepexonaitrecs B ToMy, 110 GyAb-si BiTbHi

Kaber i
1307110109010 CTpiKOI0 171 3a6e3TICHeHHA GeaTIeKI.

& 3a0He aGo 60Kose cKno, nidkiouime nposid REM OUT (y curbo-Giny
i P i ‘emy

./
8idomocmet 36epHimbCA 0 C8020 NPOJABUA.

He MoXHa
6UKOPUCMOBYBAMU 3 LUM NPUCTPOEM.

sanam’ o ime 30

BUMKHEHO20 3ananeHHS.
Mpunimia wiodo nidemoenus dunaixa

MpumiTku woao kaenio niay

(xoBTuUiN)

© 3 NTIOYEHHA TPUCTPOIO PA3OM 3 IHUIHMI
CTEPEOKOMIIOHEHTAMHU CHJIa CTPYMY B KOHTYPi
ABTOMOG/Is1 Mae Gy Ty BUILOI0 CYMI 3HAYCHD CIITH
CTpyMy, BKasaHoi Ha IIABKIX 3aTI06DKHIKAX KOXKHOTO
KOMIIOHEHTa.

® SIKIO CITa CTPYMY B KOHTYPI aBTOMOGI/IS HEAOCTATHBO
BICOKa, TKTIONITh PUCTiii Gesnocepeibo 1o
aAKyMyATOpA.

PuKnag nigKkniovYeHHs

i (A-8)
st otpuMatis }Jokuanmmux BioMoCTeit 1B,
iHCTpyKuiio 3 eKCrUTyaTaIi, IO BXOAHTD 10 KOMIVIEKTY.
nocTasann.

* He nidkmiouatime dunamik o up020 pos'emy.

TMpumimxa
© Meped i

nideuniosaya
3a3emnenuli kabens.
.G i

mbca

s6ydosanui nidcuniosay.

MKHImb npuCpIC.
. Buxopucmosyume Qunaiku 3 noaHum onopow 610 4008 Om i3
w06 yHuKHymu

iX NOWKOOKEHHA.

ine

3edmylime po3'emu Npasozo i nieozo dunanixis.

sid'emH020 (-) po3'emy duranika,

5 ,
MOXE NOWKOBUMU pUCMpIG.
 L1jo6 yHuKHymu HecnpagHoi poSomu npucmporo, He

cninbHul

() kaGen, na Npago20 Ma niéozo duHanikie.
* Henic i iKi6 npucmpor

Mpumimka wodo nidkosenns
inidcunioaa

umom, Ha
a

4ukoM.
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53mm

Knonka cuaTun nepeaweit nanenu
KHonka po36nokyBanHn nepeuboi

Mepbl npeaocTopoXKHOCTH

® Mecro s ycTaoBK anmapata BrGupaiite
TIATENBHO, STOGHI O He MELLA YIpABEIHIO
apToMoGHCM.

© He ycranapnuaitre anniapar tam, re on Gyser
IOBepiKeH BOIAEACTEIN NI, TPA3M, MpEaMEpHOT:
BMOPALLAI 11 BHICOKILX TeMTIEpaTYP, HATpHMEp b
MECTaX, TIOTIaIQIOILHX TIO NPAMBIE COTHEHbIE Tyt

Ver. 1.1

| Vrpaincoka |

Va0 siGepirs Micie 1s BeTanoBnenIis, 106
MPUCTPlt He NIEPENIKOKaB HOPMATLHOMY KepyBaiHio
aptomoGinen.

 ViiKaliTe BCTAHOBIEHHS IPHCTPOIO Y MICLAX, 1O
iI0TECH BIUTHMBY MUY, OpYAY, HAAMIpHOT Bi6paLii
260 BICOKO TeMIICPATYpH, HATPUKIAA, Y MICLLAX, Ha AIKi
naja€ npaMe Corssie MPOMiHIA, G0 Gins

I OTBOpIB Of

o Bom3U pettierox

oborpesareneii.

B uensx oGectiedeni nafexnofi u Gesonactoit
YCTaHOBKH HCTIOMB3YFiTe MHITD BXONALIME B KOMIIEKT
MowTaxiLIe feTaN.

pisasa
® [l Gesneunoro Ta HAniiiHOro BCTAHOBTEHHS
BMKOPHCTORYiITe MORTAAHE 0BT HAHHA TUTbKH 3
KOMIVTeKTY OCTaBK.

HAonycTuMmblii yron yctaHoBKN
Veranosire anmapar nog yriow e Gonee 45°.

CHATME 3alNTHOI MaHXeTbl N

KpoHuwTeiiHa ( 4 )

Per KyTa

Bixperymoiie KyT BCTaHOBMEHHA TaK, 1106 Bk Gyp He
Ginbine 45°.

Bip’eAHaHHA 3aXUCHOT
MaHXeTV Ta KpOHIWTeNHa (|

3aupTHylo Mmakey @ W KpoHwTedin (D.

Nepen
SaxvicHy makoeTy (9 Ta KpoHwTeH (D BA anapara.

3amumine npunaratorcs)
3aruckau (we nocrauacroca)

Buumanme!

© He nonpepraiire MiKpOGOH BOE/CTHIO BHCOKIX
TeMTIEpATYP H BIAKHOCTH.

© Upeanbrsaitityio ONACHOCT, IpeACTaBIAET
3aKpySMBaHHe YA BOKPYT KOIOHKI PY/IeBoro
YUpaBeHIt 1M hitiara nepexmoenina nepesat. He
JtomycKaliTe TOro, WTOGH WIKYP W APYTHE
KOMIIOHEHTS! IPENATCTBOBAM YIPABTIEHIIO
aBToMoGHeN.

 EC/lu aBTOMOGITH OCHAILEH BO3AYIIHBINI HOJYLIKANI
Ge301ACHOCTIE ITH JpYTHM AMOPTHSALHOHHBIN
0GopyoBareM, epert yCTaHOBKOf 0GpaTHTECh K
Juiepy Sony, y KoToporo Ghuio NpHOGpeTeno e,
Wt MpefCTaBHTeMO Kopropautit Sony o
OGCTYKHBAHIIO B BallieN periore.

B-A Ha i

1 Cuatve sawmTHoi mawxersl (@). Bin'eaHaHHA 3axncHol MaHxeTn (@).
Crinurre saupriyio Manxery @), sauenus ee sa 3axonith 06uBa kpai saxucHoi Markeru @, a
Kpas. nOTiM BHTATHITS .
) 2 Cuatne kponwreiina (7. 2 Bin'epnanna kpouwrteitna (.
© BcrashTe ofHOBPEMEHHO 10 leMmiKa 06a @ Bcrasre o6unpa nevonTaxi kmioui @ p:
Kot Ui ieMonTaka () MKy annapaTom 1 MK anapatom i kpontuTeitsom (D, JoKH He
> kpormTeiiHom (D. TIPONTyHAE KNAUAHHS.
Boicryne © Morsnre kponurreitn (D) vius, a anmapar @ Torarnits kponureiin @ nonmsy, a notis
a Oikcatop - BBepX, YTOGBI OTJIMHTH OJHO OT APYTOTO. NOTATHITS BUPI6 10TOPH, W06 Po3’e/HaTH iX.
Hanpassre kpiovoK BuyTpS. Mpumep ycranoeku (5 ) Mpuknap BctaHoBneHHA (|5 )
aukom ycepeanmy.
YcranoBKa annapata B npUGOPHOIA nanenn BcraHoBneHHs B naHeni npunagis
3 pumesasun pumimka
i 3
on )
mopuan
neperoponta sonacms (B-1) . oz
NpuGopuan nawens Bornerpuae . umofis a2 .
Pouopuan e abecrevums oy nodionsy (B-2) .
b npun: * Y6edumecs, a (s}
B3
o
Mopapok Bia'eaHaHHA i
MopAROK CHATWA N YCTaHOBKMN NpUEAHAHHA NepefHbOI
Mipeoxpanurens (10 A) P
Sanobion (10.3) nepepHeii naHenu (6 ) naueni
i i g
; Nepen canaiire
nepeaHiol naHenb. nepeanio naxens.
\ [@-A Cuatne nanenn 3-A Ana sip’epnanna
TIpexcne Yem CHUMATD epeAHIOo Matenb, 06A3ATENbHO HK BIEAHATH NIepeAIio MaHes, 060K A3KOBO
HaskMiTe It yllepkuBaiite (SOURCE/OFE). Haskwire HaTHCHTh § yTpUMyitTe KHONKyY (SOURCE/OFF.
KHOTIKY CHATIA Tepe/iHeii NaHe/H, 3aTeM CHIMHTE HaTucHiTh KHOTIKY PO3OTOKYBaHIA MepeHbOi Natieni Ta
Haeh, MOTAY ee Ha ce6s. noTATHiTh Nateh 10 cebe.
[@-8 Ycranoeka nanenu 3-8 Ananpuepnanna
Cravana npucoempire yacts () nepeneit nanem k 3'emaiire yactuy @ nepeubol maeni 3 yacTHrow
E 2 E wacty (B) anmapara, Kak 570 IOKA3AHO KA WTKOCTpAIIMH, PHCTPOIO, AIK MI0KA3AHO Ha imlocTpartii, | HaTHCKaliTe Ha
23TeM BIBINBTE b 1133 7eBYI0 HACTD MANETH 70 TETKOTO riBY CTOPOIIY, KOKIH MaHEMb, KAALHYBII, He CTal Ha
A ek Micne.
BHumannme. Ecnn B 3amke YBara. flKwo y 3amky
Kpacusii Kpacwii 3a)XKMraHWUA HeT NOoNoXKeHNa 3ananioBaHHA aBTOMOGinA
Hepsonms Hepsonuin
P " ACC Hemae nonoxeHHa ACC
Sapaitre ¢y yity O6oB’s3K0B0 HanamTyitTe yHKLLiI0 ABTOMATIIHOTO
Bononwuensusii pasnem nurannn nonysenns i o 17 OTpHMAIILA AeTaNbHO inOpMAL Wb,
R —— TIpHTAraeMbie MHCTPYKLMU 110 SKCIUTYaTaI{ii. iHcTpyKuii 3 excrityarauii, K nocTaualOTLCH
Tlocrie BbIKIOYEHIS ANIAPATA €0 MHTaNMe GyJieT komuiexti, TTics BUMKHEHHA TPHCTPOIO Bl
Kenroin ommionero » Bpevs, o BIMKHC KUBTCHIA Y BCTAHOBACHITE ac,
Tt PEAOTBPALLIACT PASPAKY AKKYMY/IATOPA. 100 sanoGirae BHTpari sapsy akyMynsTOpa. KO
2 ECTH QY HKIIA QBTOMATIECKOTO BLIKTIONEHILA He pYHKILi10 ABTOMATIINHOTO BUMKHEHHA HE BCTAHOBTEHO,
31aH3, TO NPH KKAOM BHIKITIONEHHI ATl THCT KOAKHOPO BHMHKalIA 3aMATIOBANNA HATHCKAIITe Ta
HKMITE I iepiBaiiTe kuonky (SOURCE/OFF) fio Tex y1pimyitre (SOURCE/OFF), OKH He 3HMKHE
110p, T10Ka JCIIEH He ToracHer. 306pakeHHs Ha JHCIIIeL.
o [ e | mamynocnsti weroumn rrranin
Kosrwi
| S ‘ [T T ——— 3ameHa npepoxpanutena (|7 3amiHa 3ano6ixKHUKa
epsonnit | nenepepse nocrauawnn xnenn
Tipy samene it it Samirioioun it 100 HoBHiT
TOTIBKO T€, KOTOPBIE COOTBETCTBYIOT CHIIE TOKA, 3aTOGIXHHK PO3PAXOBAHMIL Ha TAKY CAMY CHITY CTPYMY,
YKA3aHHOI 1A OPHIMHA/bHOM npeAoxpannTene. Ecmi K i opurinanbitii. K10 3an0GUKHIK Meperopac,
TIeperopen NpefoXpaHKTeNh, MPOBEPLTE MOJKIOUEHE IepeBipTe MKII0UEHH KIB/ICHHS Ta JAMIHITD
rTans i samere npenoxpamTens. Ecu nocne Sxkuto mican
3aMEHBI IPEIOXPAHHTENb CHOBA [ICPETOPET, 3TO MOAKET ‘3aMiHM, IPUNIHOIO LUHOTO MOKe Gy Tit By TpiLIHs
03HAYATH HEHCIPABHOCTD YCTPOficTBa. B 9TOM Cryae Henonajika. Y TAKOMY pasi 3BepHiTHCA A0 HAGTIKHOTO
Sawumet (we npunaratotca) obpariTeck k GmmxaituieMy fuepy Sony. Awnepa Sony.
Saruckai (we nocrauaioTec)
1 3 Cxema NoAKNIoYeHNA NUTaHNA Cxema niaKNIO4eHHA
B KUBNeHHA (|
1 B pasiix soryr pastic i pog’ent KHBACHIA MOKe piaIITIICA
AONONHITe bHbIE pagbeMbl MuTas. YT0GbI y6eANTbCs B 3a1eKHO Bil aBTOMOGiLs. [TepeBipTe CXeMy JONOMiXHOrO
PABIIBHOCTI NOACOEMHEHII, OBpATHTECS K CXeME Pog'eMy KHUBEHHA ¥ CBOEMY aBTOMOG, L{O!

i _ N o TOJKTTIOUEHIIsE AOTIOMHNTEbHOTO PasbeMa HTAHIIS BIEBHATHCA ¥ IPABWIBHOCT] 3'€/Hattb, ICHye TpH OCHOBHT
Spacuwih Spacueih Yosami Sprandd ‘Bamero antomo6wns. Ects tpu ocrosmbix tina (FJ-1 ot (BT, 12, E1-3), Mo wanobiracs novisini
YepeoHmi YepBoHmii YepsoHnit Yepsommit L P » 3 8 L

B-2. B1-3). BosyoskHo, npujiercs nomensith Mecramu MICLAMM HOTIOKEHHSA YePBOHOTO i KOBTOTO APOTIB Y
OAKTIOHCHIE KPACHOTO 3 JKEATOFO IPOBOJIOB B KaGeri KHB/IeHHA ABTOMOGLILHOI CTEpeOCHCTeM M.
KaGerte nuTan I B pos’emax,
Tloc/e NpOBEPKI MPABIIBHOCTH NOAKITIONEHHS B MKMI0YiTS TPHCTPITi 710 €NEKTPOXHMBEHHA aBTOMOGITS.
PasbeMax NOAKIIOYNTE AINAPAT K YIeKTPOIHTAHHIO SIKILO BHHMIVTH SAIHTAHHA 260 TPOG/EMI 3 IPHCTPOEM,
'EC/Iit BOSHUK/IH KaKie-THG0 BOMPOCH! Wi He omucani B it iHCTPYKUii, 3BePHITLCA 32 fOTOMOTO0.
HKenre HKenmuti MKentih ol 1POGTIeMb, CBA3ANHbIE ¢ MOAKTIOHEHIEM AIIAPATA, 10 Aitepa aBTOMOGIIbHOT KOMITaHL
HKosTui Hostuin Mosrui HKostuia 2 KOTOpBIE He PACCMATPUBAIOTCA B HACTOSIIIEM
PYKOBOLCTBE, OGPATHTECH 32 COBETOM K JUTiepy
aBTOMOGIHOI P YcraHoBneHHA MiKpodoHa
Y Il posyon y pesinmi handsfree notpiGio seranosiTi
R — cTaHOBKa MUKpodoHa ki MikpodoR (ToCTAAETSEA B KoMTITEKT),
- “enepepnLe astomocuns MonepepxenHs
[Tl [T ——— ‘a6TOMOGin® He mac nonoenin ACC 171 o6tieHits B pexIME POMKOIE CBASIH 1e0BXOMIMO Monepen )
7 ‘ e | & Yeranoss Mutkpodon (npunaracrc). 36epiraiire MixpogoR y Micu, e Bi He 3asae

BB BHCOKOT TeMIIEaTypH T4 BOTOTOCTI.

® Yipait HeGesneuHo, AKIO UIHYP 0GMOTAETLCH HABKOTO
KepMOBOI KO/IOHKH a60 BaKeIIt MepeKIoenis
wBMAKoCTI. OG0B 3KOBO CTEATe 32 THM, 1400 Biti T2
it DpEANETI He MepeNIKOKaI KepyBaHIo
anTomoGirnex.

* SlKuo 5 asTomMOGii € nosiTpasi noxywKH aGo inue

nepen B
SBEPHITBCA B IYHKT IPOAAKY, Ji€ Bit NPMAGai Leit
pHCTpifi, a60 0 ATHTa 3 NPOAaXKY ABTOMOGILA

EJ-A Ycranosnenns Ha conuesaxucHomy
wyTky

Ycranositb mikpodon © wa satnckau O.
YcranosiTh 3atnckau © Ha conuesaxmchuii

y

N=

KO3bIpeK

3 yeranosi i i

BiAperynioiite 4OBKMHY i NONOKEHHS LIHYPA,

1 Yeranosure mkpogon O wa saxium ©. 0B ol we sa6aas i wac kepyeaunA
2 (] i
Kosbipek.
3 YcraHosure 3axmMmbi (He npunaraiotcs) a-s Ha WUTKY i
Anuny u
1 Ycranosirs mikpodon © na satuckysaui ©,a
TaKUM 06Pa3OM, 4TOGbI OH He Mewan Npy by pomimmyp eanom e
ynpaenenun. 3arnckysaua O.
2 3 i Kneitwoi cTpiukm
E1-8 YcranoBKa Ha npuGopHyto naHens © npueanaiire 3atuckau O ao naneni
1 Ycranosure mukpodon © na saxum O, sarem ynpasniuna.
. 3 Yeranosith 3atuckau (we nocrauaernes) i
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2 3apenute saxum O na npu6opHoii nanenn 1406 BiH e 3aBaXaB Nij HaC KepyBaHHS
NOMOLIbI0 ABYCTOPOHHed Kneikoi nenTbl O TPaNCHOpTHIM 3c06OM.
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TaKum 06pasom, 4ToGbI oK He mewan npn P o
ynpasnesni. : nONOKEHHA.
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MEX-BT4100E/BT4100P/BT4100U/BT4150U

(MEX-BT4100P)

Satellite radio tuner
Sirius)

Syntoniseur radio satellite
(SiriusXM)*!

Be sure to install this unit in the dashboard of the car as
the rear side of the unit becomes hot during use.

© This unit is designed for negative ground (earth) 12 V'
DC operation only.

Do not get the leads under a screw, or caught in moving
parts (e.g. seat railing).

@ Before making connections, turn the car ignition off to
avoid short circuits.

© Connect the yellow and red power supply leads only
after all other leads have been connected.

* Run all ground (earth) leads to a common ground
(earth) point.

® Be sure to insulate any loose unconnected leads with
electrical tape for safety.

@ The use of optical instruments with this product will
increase eye hazard.

Notes on the power supply lead (yellow)

® When connecting this unit in combination with other

ereo components, the connected car circuit’s rating
must be higher than the sum of each component’s fuse.

© When no car circuits are rated high enough, connect the
unit directly to the battery.

Connection example )

Subwoofer Direct Connection (F-C)
For details on the setting for the connection, see the
supplied Operating Instruction.

“1 not supplied (F1-B)
*2 Do not connect a speaker in this connection (&-C).

Notes
.

tthe ground (earth the
mplifier.
« The alarm will only sound f the built-in amplifier is used.

10

Appareils uti

Front speaker Subwoofer
Haut-p Caisson d

Equipment used in illustrations (not supplied)
&s dans les illustrations (non fournis)

@

Power amplifier Rear speaker

avant g

from car antenna
(ama )

de puissance arriere

Satellite radio tuner
(SiriusXM)*3

Syntoniseur radio satellite
(SiriusXM)*3

Fuse (10 A)

FRONT F..;.bleuom

AUDIO OUT

0 $8d
®
-w/suu mn w

=

“1 RCA pin cord (not supplied).

*2 Depending on the type of car, use an adaptor for a
wired remote control (not supplied).

“ not supplied

*¢ For details on installing the microphone, see “Installing
the microphone (EJ)” on the reverse side.

“s Whether in use or not, route the microphone input cord
such that it does not interfere with driving. Secure the
cordwith a clamp, etc, ifits installed around your feet.

“1' Cordon  broche RCA (non fourn.
*2. Selon le type de voiture, il pourrait étre nécessaire
dutiliser une télécommande cablée (non fournie)

*4 Pour les détails sur linstallation du microphone,
référez-vous a « Installation du microphone (IEl) » au

verso.

*s Quil soit en usage ou non, acheminez le cordon dentrée
du microphone de telle sorte qu'il ne géne pas votre
conduite. Fixez le cordon a laide d'une attache, etc, s
estinstallé autour de vos pieds.

partir de lantenne
REAR
AuUDIO OUT
SUB OUT *5 non fourni
(MONO)
H E
triped .
REM OUT Raye bleulblanc )
Max. supply current 0.4 A
Courant max. fourni 0,4 A
White
Q —— ~ Blanc Black -]
Left Noir
Gauche @ — be
@ ——"\_ White/blackstriped
Rayé blanc/noir
Gray
O ——, ~ Gris Orange/white striped o
Right C ) é L
Droit @‘) —
@ —— "\ Gray/black striped
Rayé gris/noir
Green
© ——  Vert Red ©
Left ¢ Rouge AcC
Gauche @ <
@ ——— " Green/black striped
Rayé vert/noir
Purple
Violet Yellow o
Jaune BATTERY

o —
Right
Droit @ -

@ ——"\_ Purple/black striped

Rayé violet/noir

-> 0

OTo a metal surface of the car
First connect the black ground (earth) lead, then connect the yellow
and red power supply leads.

eTo the power antenna (aerial) control lead or
power supply lead of antenna (aerial) booster

 Itisnotnecessaryto connect this leadif there i no power ntenna
rwi

telescopic antenna menau

© When your car has a built-in FM/AM antenna (aerial)in the rear/
side giass, see “Notes on the control and power supply leads.”

To AMP REMOTE IN of an optional power

ampl ifier

for.
Connecting any other system may. dnmage the unit.
To a car’s illumination signal
Be sure to connect the black ground (earth) lead to a metal surface of
the car first
°To the +12V power terminal which is energized
in the accessory position of the ignition switch
Notes
« Ifthere is no accessory position, connect to the +12V power
(battery) terminal which is energized at all times.
leadtoa

3
of the car frst.
® When your car has a built-in FM/AM antenna (aerial) in the rear/
side glass, see “Notes on the control and power supply leads.”
eTo the +12V power terminal which is energized
atall times
Besure focomect the black ground (earth) lead to a metal surface of

the car

Notes on the control and power supply leads

 REM OUT lead ipplies +12V DC when on
the unit.

. When your car has bul/k in FIM/AM antenna (aerial) in the rear/side

Dowersupplylead (redl to the power terminal of the existing antenna
(aerial) booster. For details, consult your dealer.

 Apower antenna (aerial) without a relay box cannot be used with this
uni

Memory hold connection
When the yellow power supply lead is connected, power will always be
supplied to the memory circuit even when the ignition switch i turned off.

Notes on speaker connectiol
¢ eforeconnecting the peakers tum theunitoft
t080hms, and with

* power handiing capacities 1o avord s damage.

Do ot connect the speaker terminals to the car chassis, or connect the
terminals of the right speakers with those of the left speaker.

Do ot connect the ground (earth) lead of this unit to the negative (-)
terminal of the speaker.

s Donotatempt to connect the speakers i parallel.

* Connect h
built-in ampli

* To
yourcarfthe unit shares a common negative ) fead for th right and
left speakers.

Do not connect the unit’s speaker leads to each other.

) to the speaker dam

Note on connection

If speaker and amplifier are not connected correctly, “FAILURE” appears in
the display. In this case, make sure the speaker and amplifier are
connected correctly.

Installez cet appareil sur le tableau de bord de la voiture,
car larriére de l'appareil chauffe en cours d'utilisation.

® Cet appareil est exclusivement congu pour fonctionner
sur une tension de 12 V CC avec masse négative.

© Evitez de fixer des vis sur les cables ou de coincer ceux-ci
dans des piéces mobiles (par exemple, armature de siége).

 Avant deffectuer les raccordements, coupez le moteur
pour éviter un court-circuit.

® Raccordez les cables dalimentation jaune et rouge
seulement apreés avoir terminé tous les autres
raccordements.

* Rassemblez tous les cables de mise a la masse en
un point de masse commun.

® Pour des raisons de sécurité, veillez  isoler avec du
ruban isolant tout cable libre non raccordé.

® Lutilisation d’instruments optiques avec ce produit
augmente les risques pour les yeux.

Remarques sur le cable d’alimentation (jaune)

® Lorsque cet appareil est raccordé a d'autres éléments
stéréo, la valeur nominale du circuit de la voiture
raccordé doit étre supérieure a la somme des fusibles de
chaque élément.

® Si aucun circuit de la voiture niest assez puissant,
raccordez directement Iappareil a la batterie.

Exemple de raccordement (

Raccordement direct d’un caisson de graves (BF-C)
Pour plus de détails sur le réglage pour le raccordement,
reportez-vous au mode demploi fourni.

1 non fourni (F1-8)

leuravec A

Remarques

* Raccordez dabord e cbede mis la masse avant de occorder
Vi

* Lalan ig lorsq intégreé est utilisé.

Schéma de raccordement (

OA un pomt me!alllque de la voiture
a la masse noir et, ite, le

cdbles dalimentation jaune et rouge.

Au céble de commande d’antenne électrique ou
au cable d'alimentation de I'amplificateur
d’antenne

Remarques
* llnest pas

te/eswprque manue//e

, voir sur
etdalimentation ».
Au niveau de AMP REMOTE IN de I'amplificateur
de puissance en option
pplique unig ifcateurs et une

d‘endommager Tappareil

Vers le connecteur du signal d'éclairage de la
voiture

Raccordez dabord le cable de mise a la masse noir & un point

métalligue du véhicule.
Alaborned +12V qui est
quand la clé de contact est sur la position
accessoires
Rem
Siinyapasde position accessoires, accordez a borne
aun point
meml/lque duvéhicu
cav
3 voir ur les cal
etdalimentation ».
© Alaborne dali +12V qui est

en permanence
Raccordez d'abord le cable de mise & la masse noir & un point
métallique du véhicule.

Remarques sur les cables de commande et d'alimentation

 Le cable REM OUT (raye bleu/blanc) fournit une alimentation de +12V
CClorsque vous mettez [appareil en marche.

« Lorsq équipée d M/AM

lavi our ) ou
le cable d'alimentation des accessoires (rouge) a a borne
. Pour plus de

détails consultez votre détaillant.
 Une antenne électrique sans boitier de relais ne peut pas étre utilisée
avec cet appareil.

Lorsque e cable dalimentation jaune est raccordé,le circuit de la
mémoire est alimenté en permanence mémessila clé de contact est sur la
position darrét.

¢ Avant de accorder s haut parieurs, éteignez ; apparcil
. Ui hi une
P é évite
les bornes du
* lavoltore et e accordes pasiesbormes du haut parleur droit d celles
du haut-parleur gauche.
« Neraccordez pas e cable de mise a la masse de cet appareil la borne.
négative (-) du haut-parleur.
o Nessay les

. des h e de

haut-p: (avec.
haut-parleurs peut endommager [appareil.

® Pour éviter tout ible
desh feurs intégrés installé /app
posséde ommun (-) pour les h et
gauche.

. bles des haut-p jap

Remarque surle raccordement

»<affche. Danscecos queles
ont bi rdés.




Uit mm (in)
Unité: mm (po)

s

a
A TOYOTA

to dashboardicenter console
Vers le tableau de bordlla console centrale

5xmax.8 mm
Ol x ma.hein)

Phaapomax)
Support
tsngprs oty ar
o e e s
B NISSAN
o dashbourdcentrconole

Vers le tableau de bordlla console centr

5xmax.8mm
Chax s po max)

support

MEX-BT4100E/BT4100P/BT4100U/BT4150U

Precautions

* Chocsethe nlto lcatc carsflly s tho heua

Précautions

° Cholces sfgneusemen Femplcement il

will not nterfere with n
o Avoid insaling th uni n areas subjec 0 dust, dit
xcessive vibration, o high hasin

P pendantla
cﬂndmls

iectsunlight or ear hate
« Ust only he suppled mouurmg ardwar fora safeand
secure installaion.

Mounting angle adjustment
Adjust the mounting angle to less than 45°.

Removing the prote:

n
collar and the bracket (E)

Before installing the unit, remove the protection

collar @ and the bracket () from the unit.

Remove the protection co

Pinch bothedges o the protection collar ®, then

pullito

Remove the bracket 3.

© Insert both release keys %mgaher betwveen
the unit and the bracket @ until they lick.

© Pull down the bracket (), then pull up the unit
to separate.

Mounting example

Installation in the dashboard
Notes

~

i

ppareil dans un endroit exposédla
Ta saleté, & des
!empémmre: devées commeen pleinsoleiloud
té de conduits de chauf
o grantr an montage s s que le matériel
fourni

Réglage de Iangle de montage

Réglez linclinaison & un angle inféricur 3 45°.

Retrait du tour de protection

et du support (|

2 le tour de
‘appareil,

Avant dinstaler (apparel. re
protection &) PP""@
1 mnm |uwd.pm
Pinces s deu bords du T protection @,
puis sortez
2 muulesu ipport
© Insérezles clés de déblocage @) en méme temps
entre Tappareil et le support (D jusquiau déclic
© Tirez e support @) vers le bas, puis tirez sur
Tappareil vers le haut pour les séparer.

Exemple de montage

Remarques

« B s cutwar for it . necssary (B2

P
sont drotsou plés vers Tetérieur, Tappareil ne peutpas e e

engaged n the sltsofthe unit (B3

Mounting the un
Japanese car ((6])
You may not be able to install this unit in some makes of

Japanese cars. In such a case, consult your Sony dealer.
Note

 Sinecessar, iz ces giffesvers extériur pourassurer une prise

conecte (B2

o Assurez-vous que s 4 loquets s sur e tour deprotection @ sont
corectementengagesdans s fenes e Fapparei (-3

Montage de I'appareil dans

une voiture japonaise (6]

Cet appareil ne peut pas étre installé dans certaines
% Consulez, dans e cas,

How to detach and attach the
front panel (

Beforeinst:

A To detach

Before detaching the front panel, be sure to press and hold
((SOURCEJOFF). Press the front panel release button, and
pullitoff towards you.

B To attach

Engage part ® of the front panel with part ® of the unit,
as llustrated, and push the left side into position until it

ling the unit, detach the front panel.

Warning if your car’s

has no ACC position

Be sure to st the Auto Off function. For details see the.
supplied Operating Instructions.

‘The unit will shut off completely and automatically in

et time afetheunit i tmed of, which prevents bmery
drai

Fyou do not et the Auto Offfunction,pres and hold

il the display disappears each time.
you turn the ignition off.

Fuse replacement (|

When replacing the fuse, be sure to use one matching the
amperage rating stated on the original fuse. If the fuse

£

ay
internal malfunction. In such a case, consult your nearest
Sony dealer.

Installing the microphone
(9)

To capture your voice during handsfree calling, you need
to nstall the microphone (supplied).

: Keep e microphone s rom extremelyhigh
temperatures and hum
eltis ex!remelydangemus Fine cond becomes wound
around the steering column or gearstick. Be sure to keep
itand other parts from obstructing your driving,
* W aibage o any other shock abrrbingequpment i i
urchased this

u p
init, or the car dealer, before installation.

A Installing on the sun visor

1 Install the microphone € on the clip ©.
2 Install the clip ) on the sun vis¢
3 i ed) and

Sony.
Remarque

® fournies pour e montage.

Retrait et fixation de la facade

| retirez la facade.

A Pour la retirer

Avant de retirer la fagade, ioubliez pas de maintenir
enfoncée la touche “Appuyezsurla
touche de déverrouillage de la fagade, puis faites glisser la
fagade vers vous.

B Pour la fixer

Engagezlapate @ de a faade dans  parie ® de
tappareil,com puis appuyez sur le coté gauche
o décc md\quam quela fagade est en position.

Avertissement si le contact de

votre véhicule ne comporte
pas de position ACC

Vel gler foncton Aut O, ourabtenis
ge dinformations, reportez-vous au mode demploi

e

e laps de temps choisi une fois Fappareil arrété afin déviter
quela batterie ne se décharge.

& vous e igle pasa oncaton Auto OF,appuy
touche (SOURGHIORE) et mainiener Ia enfoncee qunz
ce que Taffichage disparaisse & chaque fois que vous
coupez le contact,

Remplacement du fusible (|

Lorsque voussemplces e fusible,veilles uilser un
fusible dont I'ntensité, en amy ond 4 a valeur
indiquée sue e asible usagé i e Fusble gl vériiz e
branchement de lalimentation et remplacez le fusible. S le
nouveay fusibl rille Cgalment, et poseible que
deéfectueux. Dans ce cas, consultez votre
itk Sony e s roche.

Installation du microphone (@

Pour capturer votre voix au cours d'un appel en mains
libres, vous devez installer le microphone (fourni).

Avertissements
* Eloignez le microphone de Ihumidité et des
tmperatores =xu£m=menl vt
o Il est extre el cordn eneonle
avour de| 1« colom\e d= dmcuon ou du lev
ite ordon et les atres
ot pmssem Concombre ok condune

obstruct your driving.

‘magasin ot vous avez acheté cet appareil, ou le
Tinstallat

IE1-B Installing on the dashboard
Install the microphone @ on the clip @, then

[EJ-A Installation sur le pare-soleil

Clips (not supplied)
Pinces (non fournies)

Bq

Fuse(104)
Fusible (10A)

Clip (not supplied)
Pince (non fournie)

s O e g O
3 Inst 3 Installezles pinces (non fournies) et réglez la
and position of the cord so that it does not Paancombretvetre condurte,
e _rmenimmene
* Seloeatechinghedo oK} le tableau de bord
[9] SO0 rpereston, 1 tostalleztomicrophane @ urta ince o

n'this case, directly otach the microphone o the dashboard with the
doubleside ape @ Keep the unused lp @ for futureuse

~

Fixezla pince o sutableauda bord & aide i
rul

Insnllu |- pince lmm lour e) et réglez
longueur et la position du cordon de fagon a ne
pas encombrer votre conduite.

Remarques

w

 Réglez Fangledu micr
 Lemicrophone @ peut e nstalésans utiserlapince @
Lecos échéan, ez diectement e microphone au tabeau de bord

pour tsation ulérieure

11



MEX-BT4100E/BT4100P/BT4100U/BT4150U

(MEX-BT4100U)
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wnd g g des sx.mmmg\mpk abels autodenlr.

smk.\ s,c dic Ammlu_v( e schlcen S dic
e Somvcrgingltungen i a0 nd
s e Sromvenorg
Thres Fahrzeugs. Wenn beim Anschlcfien des Gerals
Fge oo B surten e 1 der Ameung
bt rfutert werden.wenden i sich bie on den
Autobindler

Tautoconcessonario.
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Fuserion)
Sicherung104)
Fusle (108)
Fusbi 1031
Zekering (1081

Kiammme et igeleverd)

Precautiol

Warning if your car's ignition
has no ACC position

B sure o et the Auto Offfunction. For details,se he
suppl

Sicherheitshinweise

 Walen Sie den Finbasort sorgltg so aus,dass dos
Geritbeim, Fahren nicht hindelich

Warnhinweis, wenn die
iindung Ihres Fahrzeugs nicht
on

z
iiber eine Zubehérpo
(ACC oder ) verfiigt

. dic,
esive vbration,or high emperature, such a5 in
direct sunlight o nese heate ducts.

Précautions

 Chosic soigneusement lemplacement de Tinstalltion
afin que Tapparell ne géne pas a conduite normale du
véhicule

Avertissement au cas ou le
contact de votre voiture ne

pose pas d’une position
C

Vel églr I fonction de mise hors tension

dhold

sccure nstalluton.

Mounting angle adjustment
Adjot the mountng angl o les than 45"

Removing the protection
collar and the bracket

e installng the unit, remove the protecti
@ and the bracket (D from the unit.

Befor
collar

Remove the protection collar @
Pinch both edges of the protection callar @, then

S
oot donor
e i

Yo

Fuse replacement (8]

mitgeleteten Montageleile

:

le s de temps chost une o u'l 3 € mis hors tension
ain

Si jedes Ml die st

Hinweis zum Montagewinkel

the fuse bl
nternal malfuncton. In such 3 case, consaltyour nearst
dealer

fihe f
blaws, check the power conecion and rplace the fuse I
e blows again afer replacemn,thete may be an

Installing the microphone

“Tocapture your voice during handstre cllng you need

the unit and the bracket (9 untilthey click
Pull down the bracket ), then pull up the unit

Mounting example

Instalation i the dashboard

Abnehmen der
Schutzumrandung und der
Halterung ( 5 )

CSOURCEIORE) gedrickt halen, bis die Anzeige
susgeblendetvird

Austauschen der Sicherung

Wenn Sie e Scherung austauschen,achien Sie darauf,
cine Ersatzsicherung it dem gleichen Ampere. W
die Orginalicherung 2u verwenden. Dieser st auf der

fournt

Sivous e églez sl fontion de mis horstension
automatique, appuyez sura ouche (SOURGEIOFE) et

Réglage de langle de montage
Aster Finclnaison 3 un angl nfricur .45,

Retrait du tour de protection
et du support (

Tafficha
dispaaise A chaque fois que vous coupez e contac.

Remplacement du fusible (8)

ja vous remplacee I fusible, veller 3 uiliser un
dont intensié en ampires, corespond 3 a valeur
e sur e fusble usagé. i e fusbl saute, vérfez e

Lorsg
fusib
indiq

Sile

1

Geritab.

hentuls durch

Fasien Sic die Schutzumrandang ® it den

Cautions.
; heraus.
\emperstures and humidity
oy
B o bl
it and othe parts from obsiucting your driving dem Gerit und der Halterung @) ein,bis sic.

Sony Hindler

Installieren des Mikrofons

‘Damit bei Fresprechanruen Ihre Stimme abertrgen

i, o th ca desler, befor instalton.

oo e st s e o

ot X
e s oot . ecsay |

ry
1 Installthe microphone © on the clip ©.

ngaoes e ot cne B9

How to detach and attach the
front panel

3 Instal clips (not supplied) and adjust the length

chen S di
das Gerat nach oben, um die beiden zu trennen.

Montagebeispiel (6))

Instalation im Armaturenbrett

waleren,

Sicherheitshinweise

 Schitzen Se das Mikrofon vorextrmn hoen
Temperaturen und Feuchtigheic

l
2 Retirezle support .
© Insére s deux clés de déblocage ®
simulanément entre Tapparei
jusquiau dclic indiquant quelles sont en plac.

et le support

n aue
Tapparel soit déctucux. Dans cecas, consultez votre:
revendeur Sony e ps proche.

istallatiol

(o)

phone

v

Exemple de montage (6))

Instalation dans e tableau de bord
Remarques

S ot in s 3 s 516 ot st

Avertissements

 Comserves le microphone  abride s chalor et de

x qe e cordon senroule
sutour de  colonne de dirction ou du changement de
Vitese. Vel ce qu o cordon et ls autres piéces
Sentsvent pas s conduite.

i votre véhicule st équipé dirbags ou dautees

i
unbedingt darau, das das Kabel und andere Tl beimm

‘obstruct your driving.

enn T andeer

wenden e sich

3-8 Installing on the dashboard
1 Instal the microphone © on the lip ©, then

ot
-2

« i Bogen S s lmers i o enees o
e B
« b St s s Veregeungen ancr Schuzrncing @

Todetach

double-sided tape ®.

Belore detaching th .

3 Installa clip (not supplied) and adjust the length
and posit

poll it off owseds you,

Noter

Abnehmen und Anbringen der
Frontplatte

sy

Geritsab.

Toattach « Kl s nge o heprepr posin

Engage pa e gt oo b dsbosdi he

s losrted, L. A Abnehmen
ks,

Precauziol

# Sceglerecon attensione I posiione per installarione.
in modo che Fspparecchio non inerfrisca con e

Avvertenza relativa allinstallazione
suunauto sprovvista della

posizione ACC (accessoria) sul
blocchetto di accensione

7
Halicn Sc vor dem Abnchmen der Frontplatt unbeding!
gedrickt. Dricken ie die Taste 2um

Gerit ervorben haben, oder s den Autabindle.

A Befestigung an der Sonnenblende
1 Befestigen Sie das Mikrofon @ am Clip ©.

s s (G,

Cevender d Tappasel o votre concesionnire svsat

oot B

oo st drs s e e el B3

Retrait et fixation de la fagade

3 Bringen Sie Clips (nicht mitgeliefert) an und
wahi d

A Installation sur le pare-solei
1 Fixezle microphone @ au lip .
2 Fixezleclip @au pare-soleil.
Fixez des clips (non fournis), puis réglez a
\gueur etia position du cordon afin qui
antrave pas a conduite.

5o, dass e beim Fahren nicht hinderlich st

B Befesti

A Pourta retirer

1 Fixezle microphone © au clp O, puis placez le

Avant de recrer lafade, veller 4 app
(SOUREEFD) eta

2

1
fihren Sie das Kabel entlang der Kerbe des Clips

2 Bringen sie den Ciip O mit dem doppelseitigen

Losen
sich 2 und heraus,

3 b

3. Fixezun lp (non fourni),puis égleza ongueur

Pour a fixer

conduite.

e

‘Anbringen

hie
50, dass s beim Fahen nicht hinderlich st

tzen Sic
dargeseltan

Voorzorgsmaatregelen

B
e e

Waarschuwing als het

contactslot van de auto geen
ACC-positie heeft

bestuurder nit hinderttjdens het ijden.

Sutomtico. ierimento

i dove

blootgesteld word: aan hoge temperaturen, b. n direct
zonicht of bi de warme uchtstroom van de
fua hetin

ibrazi

che'labatera s scarchi

 Gebruik voor hetvelig en stevig monteren van het
de i

uninsallszone sabile ¢ scurs.

egolazione dell'angolo di montag:
Regolare langolo d montaggio in mod che sa inferore 3
a5

Rimozione della staffa e della
cornice protettiva (5)

mposae gl che oot viso speto nese
it (SBURGEOFE) nché 1 sty on viene
e

Sostituzione del fusibile ()

Perla sostituzione el fusibile,asicurars i wilizzae un
aggio d quello indicato

e ¢ sositure il fusibile. Se

s bruciadi nuavo, ¢
Tl

llegment dimentu
Gopo  sotione 1 s

anderdelen.

Maximale montagehoek
Installer het apparsat nooit n e hoek van meer dan 45
met het horizontale visk.

De beschermende rand en de
beugel verwijderen (5))

Fapparecchio, i I

1 Rimuovere Ia comice protettiva @.
Afferarela cornice di protezione (@ dai bordi
laterali, quindi estrara.

2 Rimuoverela stafa (D.

inseire contemporaneamente entrarsbe le

Idlﬁ‘tallaxione del microfono
9))

chiavette di

@ Etraree l staffa (9, quindi sllevare
Inpparecchio per imuoverlo.

Esempio di montaggio (6))

Installazione nel cruscotto

Attenzione

*Non sotoporre il microfono  temperature ¢ umidith

Sl cavo imane avvokolpsntone delloserzo o sl evs
el camibi,possono erifcars stz i estemo
ericol. Accrtars quinds i posizonat l v s

1 Verwijder de beschermende rand .
Drukbeide sjden van de beschermende rand @ i
en ek de rand naar u to.

2 Verwijder de beugel ®.
© Plas deontgrendelingsleutels @ tussen het

beugel (D tot dese vaslikken

gebrulkssanwizing voor meer Informate
Fit spparat words nade ingestelde tyd sutomatisch
volldigwitgeschakeld nadat et sppariat i uitgeschakeld,

G het dispay
Verdwint telkens wanneer  het contac utschakel.

Zekering vervangen (8)

Vervang cen sekering ld door sen exemplaar van

]

Brandi de ekering vervolgens nogmaals door,dan kan et
sprake zin van een defect in et pparaat, Raadgleeg i1
drgeval de Sony-deslr by u i de buart.

De microfoon installeren (9))

Orm st te kunnen regsreen tidenshet handsfce
ellen, moet ude microfoon (bigeleverd)instllren

Opgelet
Siel de miceofoon nietbloot
temperaturen of an cen hoge vochigheidsgraad

Montagevoorbeeld (

 Senclfauto sono presenti sir-bag o alr dispositdi

pmarkingen

a“
e kabelen andere onderdelen it kunen hinderen

Al uw o uitgerust is et isbagsof
waar u dit apparsat hebt gekochtof uw autodealer voor
whetapparastsstallert

st epsvessercre T

e beugl 3 o b v e grpen e i

o B,

1
2
3

‘* Plegare verso ste » Indien nodig kunt i
T L e ol o o o o
Ineineghatoqgament dorappoecco {3 1 3 nict hindert tidens het rijden.
2 installare il fermaglio © sulfaletta par .
Come rimuovere e reinserire il 3 insallv fermagl nen i detasione) e regolare Het voorpaneel T8 Bevestigen op het dashboard

pannello anteriore

‘la posizione del cavo in modo che
iita guida.

en bevestigen

1 Bevestig de microfoon © aan de kiem O en
plaats de kabel in de gleuf in de kiem O.
2 Bevestig deklem © op het dashboard mat

Frima i nstallare Fapparacchiorimuov -
pannello anteriore. aglio © auindi 3 Gebruik een klem (nietbijgeleverd) en s de
Per imuoverlo y Verwijderen it hindert ddens et jden.

Voordatu het oo dusbetecoeWeebandasimaoia @ et uber

Prima di rimuosere il pannello ateriore,asicurars di
tnére premuto (SOURCERORE), Dremers 1o rlaclo

regolarea lunghezza ea posizione del cavo in

-8 Per reinseririo

Hote
|- TP J——

i
elfapparecehio come mostrato nellllsirszione ¢

et voorpaneel

© D oan @ koo et worse onder e O
iy

@8 Beve:

Bt g mioo oty
o raina e @ ot e iz
B

vastlik

ety by Heshond O Bevsa o agebute e
Bttt

« e o dymiophon srlapstioncone
cprons @peutave miate o siir e ip ©

o ce o faplmiphons it aoagdsbord v
o dou o @ Comsrves e i e e @ e

nbon i
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(MEX-BT4150U: E, Mexican models)

Be sure to install this unit in the dashboard of the car as
the rear side of the unit becomes hot during use.

© This unit is designed for negative ground (earth) 12 V'
DC operation only.

® Do not get the leads under a screw, or caught in moving
parts (e.g. seat railing).

® Before making connections, turn the car ignition off to
avoid short circui

® Connect the yellow and red power input leads only
after all other leads have been connected.

* Run all ground (earth) leads to a common ground
(earth) point.

® Be sure to insulate any loose unconnected leads with
electrical tape for safety.

Notes on the power supply lead (yellow)

® When connecting this unit in combination with other
stereo components, the connected car circuit’s rating
must be higher than the sum of each component’s fuse.

® When no car circuits are rated high enough, connect the
unit directly to the battery.

Subwoofer Direct Connection (E-B)

For details on the setting for the connection, see the
supplied Operating Instruction.

* Do not connect a speakerin this connection.

Notes

the ground (earthy the

amplifier
o The alarm will only sound if the built-in amplifer is used.

14

Equipo utilizado en las i

Equipment used in illustrations (not supplied)

Front speaker

Subwoofer

(no

©

Rear speaker

-

Power amplifier

FRONT Fuse (10A)
AUDIO OUT

from car antenna
(aerial)
desde la antena del

REM OUT

automévil
REAR
AUDIO OUT
SUB OUT
(MONO)

»a/m e *

Blue/white striped
Con rayas azules y blancas )

Max. supply current 0.4 A

g O—
¢

Corriente max. de alimentacién de 0,4 A

White
Blanco Black
Negro

N de graves

Altavoz posterior

*1' Speaker impedance: 4 8 ohms x 4
RCA pin cord (not supplied).

Depending on the type of car, use an adaptor fora
wired remote control (not supplied).

For details on installing the microphone, see “Installing
the microphone (E3)* on the reverse side.

Whether in use or not, route the microphone input cord
such that it does not interfere with driving. Secure the
cord with a clamp, etc, ifits installed around your feet.

m *1" Impedancia de los altavoces: de 4 a8 0 x4

Cable con terminales RCA (no suministrado)

Segtin el tipo de automdvil, utilice un adaptador para

control remoto por cable (no suministrado).

Para obtener detalles sobre la instalacion del micrdfono,
consulte “Instalacion del micréfono ([E))” al reverso.

) q
utomévil. Siinstala lc ible
pies, fjelos con una abrazadera, etc.

Left
1zquierd @ <
- F

o—
\

Right

White/black striped
Con rayas blancasy negras

Gray

Gris Orange/white striped
ps !

yblancas  ILL o

< be
°o—\

Derecho

<

o—

Gray/black striped
Con rayas grises y negras

Green
Verde Red
Rojo

-
o — A

o —

Left
tzquierdo || ]
Right

Green/black striped
Con rayas verdes y negras

Purple
Morado Yellow

Amarillo

sartery &

- )
e —"\

Derecho

L =0

Purple/black striped
Con rayas moradas y negras

@ To a metal surface of the car
First connect the black ground (earth) lead, then connect the yellow,
and red power supply leads

eTo the power antenna (aerial) control lead or
power supply lead of antenna (aerial) booster
Notes

‘t this lead if there is no p¢
orwith i d

Precal

nes

Asegurese de instalar la unidad en el tablero del
automévil, ya que la parte posterior de la unidad se
calienta durante el uso.

3 ly
re/esmprc antenna (aerial).
ar has a built-in FM/AM antenna (aerial) in the rear/
* e glass see “Notes on the control and power supply leads""
To AMP REMOTE IN of an optional power
amplifier

C ystem
eTo a car’s illumination signal
(earth) lead

the car first.

To the +12 V power terminal which is energized

in the accessory position of the ignition switch

Notes

« Ifthere s no accessory position, connect to the +12V power
(battery) rermmn/ which s energized at all times.

® Esta unidad ha sido disefiada para alimentarse sélo con
ccde 12 V de masa negativa.

 No coloque los cables debajo de ningiin tornillo, ni los
aprisione con partes moviles (p. ej. los rieles del asiento).

© Antes de realizar las conexiones, apague el automévil
para evitar cortocircuitos.

@ Conecte los cables de fuente de alimentacion amarillo y
rojo solamente después de haber conectado los demds.

® Conecte todos los cables de conexién a masa a un
punto comun.

© Por razones de seguridad, asegiirese de aislar con cinta
aislante los cables sueltos que no estén conectados.

Notas sobre el cable de fuente de alimentacién

(earth) lead
of the car first.
® When your car has a built-in FM/AM antenna (aerial) in the rear/
side glass, see “Notes on the control and power supply leads.”
@ To the +12V power terminal which is energized
atall times

® Cuando conecte esta unidad en combinacion con otros
componentes estéreo, la capacidad nominal del circuito
conectado del automévil debe ser superior a la suma del
fusible de cada componente.

® 8i no hay circuitos del automévil con capacidad nominal

the car first.

Notes on the control and power supply leads

 REM OUT lead (blue/white striped) supplies +12 V DC when you turn on
the unit

© When your car has built-in FM/AM antenna (aerial) in the rear/side
glass, ouT| ite strip
power supply lead (red) to the power terminal of the existing antenna
(aerial) booster. For details, consult your dealer.

 Apower antenna (aerial) without a relay box cannot be used with this
unit.

Memory hold connection
When the yellow power input ead s connected, power will lways be
supplied to the doff.

Notes on speaker connection
* eforeconnectingth peakers, ur the it
4to 8 ohms, and with ade
" powr hnnd/mg mpa(mes toavoid its damage.
Do ot connect the speaker terminals to the car chassis, or connect the
terminals of the right speakers with those of the left speaker.
Do ot connect the ground (earth) lead of this unit to the negative (-)
terminal of the speaer.
 Donot attempt to connect the speakers in parallel.
C

« Connect h
built-in amplifiers) peaker g it

. d talled.
yourcariftheunitshares a common negative ) eadforthe ightand
left speal

« Bonotcomect theunits speaker leads to each other.

Note on connection

If speaker and amplifier are not connected correctly, “FAILURE” appears in
the display. In this case, make sure the speaker and amplifier are
connected correctly.

ficientemente alta, conecte la unidad directamente a la
bateria.

Ejemplo de conexiones

Conexién directa de altavoz de subgraves (F-B)
Para obtener mas informacion sobre cémo configurar la
conexion, consulte el Manual de instrucciones
suministrado.

* No conecte un altavoz a esta conexion.

© A una superficie metalica del automévil
Conecte primero el cable de conexién a masa negro, y después los
cables amarillo y rojo de fuente de alimentacién.

@ Al cable de control de la antena motorizada o al
cable de fuente de n del amplificador
de seial de la antena
Notas
.

incorpor

lateral, consulte “Notas
y e fuente de clmentacint

A AMP REMOTE IN de un amplificador de
potencia opcional
L OPCio

v
L

A una sefial de iluminacién del automévil

una superficie metdlica del automovil.
Al terminal de alimentacion de +12V que recibe
energia en la posicién de accesorio del
interruptor de encendido

jon de accemno conéctelo al terminal de

Notas
* Sino hay posi
° oo

interrupcién.

P
 aunasuperfice metiica del automau,

ince
tal I, consulte “Notas sobi 4
v o de st

energia sin interrupcién

g
una superficie metdlica del automovil.

* El cable REM OUT {rayada azuly blanco) suministra cc +12 V.l
encender la unida
.

cristal i, conecte el cable REM OUT

ly
(r0jo) al términal
. Para

Notas |, ebtener mdsdetales consuitea su distrbuidor
realarla conexién delampificador. " Geveis
* Laalan 1 s
L la
memoria
encendido.

Notas sobre la conexién de los altavoces
® Antes de conectar los altavoces, desconecte la alimentacién de la
unidad,

de 80
 potencia adecuada para eviar que e daren.

ni conecte

del i

« Noconedte el cable de conesén a mesa deesta uidad ol erminal
negativo (-) del altav:

« Nontente conectar losatavocesen parallo

* Conect

tivos (con

la unidad.
 Paraevitar fall lce I

. la
Nota sobre la conexion

Siel
aparecerd “FAILURE” tal
ambos dispositivos.

Sies asi, comprueb
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BN

Face the hook inwards.
El gancho debe encontrarse
enlaparte nterior.

Fire wall

Dashboard
Tablero ortafuegos

a
A TOYOTA

o ®>/—

o2 x max. shein)
tamano
5x8mmmax.

Bracket
Soporte

Existing parts supplied:

to dashboard/center console
altablero o consola central

automevil

B NISSAN

(2 x max. shein)
tamanio
5x8mmmax.

Existing parts supplied with your car

to dashboard/center console.
altablero o consola central

size
(52 x max. s in)

5x8mm max.

Bracket
Soporte

automevil

Front panel release button
Botén de iberacion del panel frontal

Fuse (10A)
Fusible (10 A)

Z

— =

ips (not supplied)
ips (no suministrados)

0D

Clip (not supplied)
Clip (no suministrado)

~

 Choose the installation location carefully so that the unit
will not interfere with normal driving operations.

© Avoid installing the unit in areas subject to dust, dirt,
excessive vibration, or high temperatures, such as in
direct sunlight or near heater ducts.

© Use only the supplied mounting hardware for a safe and
secure installation.

Mounting angle adjustment
Adjust the mounting angle to less than 45°.

Removing the protectio

collar and the bracket

Before installing the unit, remove the protection
collar ( and the bracket (D from the unit.
1 Remove the protection collar (3.
Pinch both edges of the protection collar @), then
pullit out.
2 Remove the bracket (D).
© Insert both release keys @ together between
the unit and the bracket () until they click.
@ Pull down the bracket (@, then pull up the unit
to separate.

Mounting example (|

Installation in the dashboard
Notes

Warning if your car’s ignition

has no ACC position

Be sure to set the Auto Off function. For details, see the
supplied Operating Instructions.

‘The unit will shut off completely and automatically in the
set time after the unit is turned off, which prevents battery
drain.

If you do not set the Auto Off function, press and hold

Precauciones

© Elija cuidadosamente el lugar de montaje de forma que
la unidad no interfiera con las funciones normales de
conduccion.

© Evite instalar la unidad donde pueda quedar expuesta a
polvo, suciedad, vibraciones excesivas o altas

SOURGEIOFE) until the display disapps

you turn the ignition off.

Fuse replacement )

When replacing the fuse, be sure to use one matching the
amperage rating stated on the original fuse. I the fuse
blows, check the power connection and replace the fuse. If
the fuse blows again after replacement, there may be an
internal malfunction. In such a case, consult your nearest
Sony dealer.

Installing the microphone

(9)

‘To capture your voice during handsfree calling, you need

to install the microphone (supplied).

Cautions

© Keep the microphone away from extremely high
temperatures and humidit

@ Itis extremely dangerous i the cord becomes wound
around the steering column or gearstick. Be sure to keep
it and other parts from obstructing your driving,

© If airbags or any other shock-absorbing equipment is in
your car, contact the store where you purchased this
unit, or the car dealer, before installation.

B-A on the sun visor

(/iain).
bentout,

out (B-1)
* Bend these claws outward for atight i, i necessary (B3-2)

engaged in thesfots of te unit (B3

Mounting the uni

Japanese car (@)

‘You may not be able to install this unit in some makes of
Japanese cars. In such a case, consult your Sony dealer
Note

Install the microphone € on the clip ©.

Install the clip @) on the sun visor.

Install clips (not supplied) and adjust the length
and position of the cord so that it does not
obstruct your driving.

wWN =

or ejemplo, a la luz solar directa o cerca
de conductos de calefaccion.

© Para realizar una instalacion segura y firme, utilice
solamente elementos de instalacién suministrados.

Ajuste del angulo de montaje
Ajuste el dngulo de montaje a menos de 45°.

Antes de instalar la unidad, retire el marco de

proteccion @ y el soporte (D de la misma.

Retire el marco de proteccion (®.

Apriete ambos bordes del marco de proteccion @

: a continuacién, tire de él hacia fuera.

Retire el soporte (1.

@ Inserte ambas llaves de liberacion @ entre la
unidad y el soporte () hasta que encajen.

@ Presione el soporte (D y, a continuacion,
levante la unidad para separar ambos
elementos.

Ejemplo de montaje (

Instalacién en el tablero
Notas.

N

Advertencia: si el encendido

del automovil no dispone de
una posicion ACC

Asegiirese de ajustar la funcion de desconexion
automitica. Para obtener ms informacion, consulte ¢l
‘manual de instrucciones suministrado.

La unidad se apagaré completa y automiticamente en e
tiempo establecido después de que se desconecte la
unidad, lo que evita que se desgaste la bateria.

Sino ha ajustado la funcion de desconexion automitica,
mantenga presionado cadavez que
apague el interruptor de encendido, hasta que la pantalla
desaparezca

Sustitucion del fusible

Al sustituir el fusible, asegiirese de utilizar uno cuyo
amperaje coincida con el especificado en el original. Si el
fusible se funde, verifique la conexion de alimentacién y
sustityalo. Si el fusible vuelve a fundirse después de
sustituirlo, es posible que exista alguna falla de
funcionamiento interno. En tal caso, consulte con el
distribuidor Sony mis cercano.

Instalacién del micr6fono (9]

Para capturar la voz durante llamadas con manos libres,
debe instalar el micréfono (suministrado).

Precauciones

* Mantenga el micréfono alejado de lugares con humedad
y temperaturas muy altas.

© Que el cable se enrolle alrededor del volante o de la
palanca de cambios es extremadamente peligroso.
Asegrese de impedir que el cable y otros componentes

o !
amortiguacién de impactos, pongase en contacto con el
donde ha aduitd

unidad o con el

oestdn

antes de llevar a cabo la

ypuede altar

e
(B2
- Cor

instalacion.

B-A i6n en la visera

El-8 Installing on the dashboard

1 Install the microphone € on the clip @), then
place the cord along the groove of the clip ©).

2 Attach the clip @ to the dashboard with the

double-sided

3

How to detach and attach the
front panel (

lacl ied) and adjust the length
and position of the cord so that it does not
obstruct your driving.
Notes

dashboard with a dry coth.
djust the microphone angle to the proper psitin.

Before installing the unit, detach the

A To detach

Before detaching the front panel, be sure to press and hold
Press the front panel release button, and
pullit off towards you.

Engage part ® of the front panel with part ® of the unit,
as illustrated, and push the left side into position until it
clicks.

Inth
double-sded tape @. Keep the unused cip @ for future use.

Notes on the tuning step

© For how to set the tuning step, see the supplied
Operating Instructi

© If replacing the car battery or changing the connections,
the tuning step setting wil be erased.

s.

Montaje de la unidad en un
automovil japonés ((6])

Es posible que no pueda instalar esta unidad en algunos
automoviles japoneses. En tal caso, consulte a su
distribuidor Sony.

Nota

Instale el micréfono @ en el clip ©.

Instale el clip @ en la visera.

Instale los clips (no suministrados) y ajuste la
longitud y la posicién del cable de modo que no
obstruya la conduccién.

wN =

EJ-B Instalacién en el salpicadero
Instale el micréfono @ en el clip @y, a
inuacion, col I cabl

i
instalacion solamente con los tornillos suministrados (.

Forma de extraer e instalar el

panel frontal

laranura del
clip®.

Enganche el clip () en el salpicadero con la cinta
adhesiva de dos caras @.

Instale un clip (no suministrado) y ajuste la
longitud y la posicién del cable de modo que no
obstruya la conduccion.

Notas

w N

Antes de instalar la unidad, extraiga el panel frontal.

del tablero con un pario seco.
‘« Ajuste el angulo del micrfono en la posicién adecuada.

A Para extraerlo

Antes de extraer el panel frontal, asegirese de mantener
presionado (SOURCE/OFF). Presione el boton de
liberacion del panel frontaly extraiga el panel frontal hacia
usted.

B Para instalarlo

Coloque la parte ® del panel frontal en la parte ® de la
unidad, como se muestra en la ilustracién, y después
presione la parte izquierda hasta que encaje.

&

enelfuturo,

Notas acerca de la

sintonizacion

© Para obtener informacién sobre cémo ajustar la
sintonizacién, consulte ¢l manual de instrucciones
suministrado,
© Si se reemplaza la bateria del auto o se cambian las
la dela 6

borrara.
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Be sure to install this unit in the dashboard of the car as
the rear side of the unit becomes hot during use;
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© This unit is designed for negative ground (carth) 12 V.
DC operation onl

# Do not get the leads under a screw, or caught in moving

parts (e.g seat railing).

o Before making connectons, tum the ca gnton off o
avoid short circuits.

+ Connecttheyellow and red power input leads only
after all other leads have been connected.

*Run all ground (earth) leads to a common ground
(earth) point.

® Be sure to insulate any loose unconnected leads with
electrical tape for safety.

Notes on the power supply lead (yellow)

© When connecting this unit in combination with other
stereo components, the connected car circuit’s rating
must be higher than the sum of each component’s fuse.

 When no car circuits are rated high enough, connect the
unit directly to the battery.

Connection example )

Subwoofer Direct Connection (EJ-8)

For details on the setting for the connection, see the
supplied Operating Instruction

* Donot connectaspeakerin this connection.

Notes

plfer.
‘ The alarm will oy sound i the buit-in ampliferis used.

Connection diagram (|

@ To a metal surface of the car
First connect the black ground (earth) lead,then connect the yellow,
1d red power supply leads.
@ To the power antenna (aerial) control lead or
power supply lead of antenna (aerial) booster
Notes

 elescopicantenna geria)

To AMP REMOTE IN of an optional power
amplifier

Connecting any otherystem may damage th unt
@ Toa car'sillumination signal

ofthe arfirt.
(@ o the +12V power terminal which is energized in
the accessory position of the ignition ke switch

Notes
 Ifthere s no accessory posiion, connect o the +12 power
{battery)terminal whichis energized at altimes.

ofthe car fst.

5 g
@ o the +12V power terminal which is energized
atall times

the car it

Notes on the control and power supply leads

. voc
theunit.

{cerial) booster.For detals, consultyour dedler.

it
Memory hold connection

willluays

ection
 Before connecting the speakers, tur the unit off.

power handiing capacites o avoid ts dam
‘« Donot connect the speaker terminals to thecar chassis, or conect the
 erminasoftheright speakrs with those ot speake.

 terminalof the specer
2 Donoratempt o connect th speakers inparlel,

the i
leftspeatkers.

 Donot connect the units speaker eads o each other

Note on connection

connected correctly
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© Choose the installation location carefully so that the unit
will not interfere with normal driving operations

« Avoid installing the unit in areas subject to dust, dirt,
excessive vibration, or high temperatures, such as in
direct sunlight or near heater ducts.

 Use only the supplied mounting hardware for a safe and
secure installation.

Mounting angle adjustment
Adjust the mounting angle o less than 45°.

Removing the protection

collar and the bracket (E

Beforeinstalling the unit, remove the protection
@ and the bracket () from the unit.

Remove the protection collar @.

Pinch both edges of the protection collar @, then
pullit out.

Remove the bracket (.

© Insert both release keys ® together between
the unit and the bmk% until they dlick.

© Pull down the bracket D, then pull up the unit
10 separate.

Mounting example

-8

~

Sllas g Bl 5 Y Ly Bl S e 5 8
e 3oL

5891 51 s 51 ) e 55U B Sl o5 i @
ol Bl o 055 IS el B0 Sl o ol
&3 Sz o AL o) 3,3l

oSl Gl i g ok 2l S0 5] ] @

Ugama Gldas b olSiud b oS ol C85 4 ) asts Jone
5 g 515 Suly

5 S Sl 5 35 pyma 53 oS (blia 3 ol a3l @
S5 g e 15 45le B lalos b ool
45 s3g laS e JUS

0 e o 55 143 i 3 Gl s 2 s ¢
S olic)

S 3 BusiBs laodl Gob gl5]

@ 51 51585 @ ool @sb gz 63 el S U
el 5o
@D it Gzl s 1
D donl 5 @ Dlaol 35 Sl choss]
(D S sl Juadl 2
Bacls Slaal) o oy O b @ ool o liie 5ol @
b s I @ s
I gl o 8 Sl D S 556 ] @
gl

i o523 11 D 38 5 @ e 61 s o g
S gy @ bl 0 1
2S5 0910 b O g 12283 5128 ) @) Lilons 4520 4355 53 18
S L@ 2
56820 Gl & S35 b1 @ il 45 53,0 @
Ly S5 sl b 45 3ls D 6
S b ol g e 3S2 3  D 6 @
358l b

92315 53 o

Installation in the dashboard RIS o

Notes 8 . . e

. St e 2D e 39,2 53105 5 ey e o S
efore nstaling,mae sur that thecatches on both sides ofthe e o ssigs b St s

bentoutwards, the unit will ot be installedsecurely and may spring
out ([@11)

i these claws outward for aight it Fnecessary (B2,
 Makesure that the 4 catches ontheprotection cllr (© areproperly
engagednthesots o the it (B3

Mounting the uni
Japanese car (6]

‘You may not be able to install this nit in some makes of
Japanese cars. In such a case, consult your Sony dealer.

Note
Toprevent maunction, installonlywiththesuppliedsrews @.

How to detach and attach the
)

front panel (

Before installing the unit, detach the front pane!

-A To detach

Before detaching the front panel, be sure to press and hold.
\CEJOFF). Press the front panel release button, and

pul it offtowards you.

-8 To attach

Engage part ® of the front panel with part ® of the unit,
asillustrated, and push the left side into position until it
dlicks.

Warning if your car’s ignition

has no ACC po!

Be sure to set the Auto Off function. For details, see the
supplied Operating Instructions

The unit will shut off completely and automatically in the
set time after the unit s turned off, which prevents battery
drain.

Ifyou do not et the Auto O function, press and hold
until the display disappears each time

you turn the ignition off.

When replacing the fuse, be sure to use one matching the

amperage rating stated on the original fuse. If the fuse

blows, check the power connection and replace the fuse. If

the fuse blows again after replacement, there may be an

internal malfunction. In such a case, consult your nearest
ealer.

Sony de

Installing the microphone (@)

To capture your voice during handsfree calling, you need
toinstall the microphone (supplied)

Cautions

 Keep the microphone away from extremely high
temperatures and humidity.

© Itis extremely dangerous if the cord becomes wound
around the steering column or gearstick. Be sure to keep
itand other parts from obstructing your driving

« Ifairbags or any other shock-absorbing equipment is in
your car, contact the store where you purchased this
unit,or the car dealer, before installation.

EJ-A Installing on the sun visor

1 Install the microphone @ on the clip ©.

2 Install the clip @ on the sun visor.

3 Install clips (not supplied) and adjust the length
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obstruct your driving.

[E1-B Installing on the dashboard

1 Install the microphone @ on the clip (), then
place the cord along the groove of the clip ©.

2 Attach the clip © to the dashboard with the
double-sided tape @.

3 Install a clip (not supplied) and adjust the length
and position of the cord so that it does not
obstruct your driving.

Notes
« Before ttaching th doubl-sided tape @, cleanthe urfaceofthe
dashboord witha drycoth,
 Adjut the microphone angl o the proper posiion.

* The microphone @ can be installed withou using the clip €.
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MEX-BT4100E/BT4100P/BT4100U/BT4150U

SECTION 3
DISASSEMBLY

e This set can be disassembled in the order shown below.

3-1. DISASSEMBLY FLOW
SET
FRONT PANEL SECTION
Note: lllustration of disassembly is omitted.
3-2. MINI FUSE (BLADE TYPE) (10A/32V) (FU1),
COVER
(Page 19)
3-3. SUB PANEL BLOCK
(Page 19)
3-4. CD MECHANISM DECK (MG-101CA-188)
(Page 20)
3-5. CONNECTION CABLE (MIC) (MJ1)
(Page 20)
3-6. MAIN BOARD 3-7. SERVO BOARD
(Page 21) (Page 21)
3-8. CHASSIS (T) SUB ASSY
(Page 22)
3-9. ROLLER ARM ASSY
(Page 22)
3-10. CHASSIS (OP) ASSY
(Page 23)
3-11. CHUCKING ARM SUB ASSY
(Page 23)
3-12. SLED MOTOR ASSY
(Page 24)

18

(Page 25)

3-13. OPTICAL PICK-UP SECTION

!

(Page 25)

3-14. OPTICAL PICK-UP




MEX-BT4100E/BT4100P/BT4100U/BT4150U

Note: Follow the disassembly procedure in the numerical order given.

3-2. MINI FUSE (BLADE TYPE) (10A/32V) (FU1), COVER

@ two bosses

3-3. SUB PANEL BLOCK

© two screws
(PTT2.6 x 6)

© sub panel block

19



MEX-BT4100E/BT4100P/BT4100U/BT4150U

3-4. CD MECHANISM DECK (MG-101CA-188)

3-5.

20

0@ CD mechanism deck

(MG-101CA-188)

© screw
(PTT2.6 x 6)

® connector

CONNECTION CABLE (MIC) (MJ1)

* Connection cable (MIC) (MJ1) setting

connection cable (MIC)
(MJ1)

MAIN board

BT board

@ connector

© connection cable (MIC)
(MJ1)

© Remove the connection cable (MIC)
from the lead pin.



MEX-BT4100E/BT4100P/BT4100U/BT4150U

3-6. MAIN BOARD

Note: When the complete MAIN board is replaced, the destination
setting is necessary. Refer to “NOTE THE MAIN BOARD OR
SYSTEM CONTROLLER (IC501) REPLACING” on page 4.

@ screw
(PTT2.6 x 8)

© three ground point screws
(PTT2.6 x 6)

@ screw

&@/ (PTT2.6 x 8)

3-7. SERVO BOARD

WHT

@ toothed lock screw
(M1.7 x 2.5)

@ toothed lock screw

(M1.7 x 2.5)
SERVO board

0O SERVO board

© Remove the eleven solders.

@ optical pick-up (16 core)
(CN101)

CD mechanism deck
— CD mechanism deck bottom side view —

21



MEX-BT4100E/BT4100P/BT4100U/BT4150U

3-8. CHASSIS (T) SUB ASSY

© two screws

(M1.7 x 2.5)
© two screws
% (M1.7 x 2.5)

© chassis (T) sub assy

3-9. ROLLER ARM ASSY

O gear (HRA)

\ @/9 washer

@ spring (RAL) \g |

@ spring (RAR)

22



MEX-BT4100E/BT4100P/BT4100U/BT4150U

3-10. CHASSIS (OP) ASSY

O chassis (OP) assy

L @ coil spring (damper) (blue)

(@)" © lever (D)

@ gear (LE1)

3-11. CHUCKING ARM SUB ASSY

© chucking arm sub assy

Note 1: Have this portion receive the chassis.

Note 2: Be careful not to touch the turn table.

23



MEX-BT4100E/BT4100P/BT4100U/BT4150U

3-12. SLED MOTOR ASSY

@ three serration screws
(M2 x 3)

® sled motor assy

© spring

turn table

stand )
N

— bottom side view —

stand

Note 1: Place the stand with care not to touch the turn table.

* Note for Assembly

spring

&2

4 )

Note 2: Never remove these parts since they were adjusted.

S
bearing (R) tom side view—)

/ three serration screws \

(M2 x 3)

\ — bottom side view —

sled motor assy

Note 3: Take care to prevent the chassis from being bent

when tightening the three machine screws.
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3-13. OPTICAL PICK-UP SECTION

MEX-BT4100E/BT4100P/BT4100U/BT4150U

@ optical pick-up section

— bottom side view —

3-14. OPTICAL PICK-UP

* Notes for Assembly

@ leaf spring (OPS)

@ optical pick-up

Note: Be careful not to touch the lens and hologram

K terminal when removing the optical pick-up section. j

tapping screw
(P1.4)

O lead screw assy

Ve

Prevent the end of the
leaf spring (OPS) from being
in contact with the OP slide base.

Prevent the end of the There is space at the end of the
leaf spring (OPS) from being leaf spring (OPS) to avoid
in contact with the OP slide base. contact with the slide.

25



MEX-BT4100E/BT4100P/BT4100U/BT4150U
SECTION 4
TEST MODE

SETTING THE TEST MODE

Setting method:

1. Press the [ OFF SOURCE)] button for 1 second to turn the
power off.

2. Press the [SHUF 4] — [MIC/ZAP 5] — [V ALBUM 1] but-
tons sequentially (the [W ALBUM 1] button is pressed for two
seconds).

3. Itis set to the test mode, and all segments of the liquid crystal
display light.

Releasing method:
Press the [* OFF SOURCE] button for 1 second.

MICROPHONE AUDIO LOOPBACK

To confirm the state of the external microphone used when a
handsfree function is used, the microphone audio is output from
the speaker.

The breakdown judgment of the microphone can be done without
connecting H/F with the cellular phone.

Procedure:

1. Enter the test mode.

2. Press the [= OFF SOURCE] button to select the Bluetooth
Phone function.

3. On/off of the microphone audio loopback function changes
whenever the [ALBUM A 2] button is pressed (“ALBM” is
displayed in the liquid crystal display).

LOOPBACK ALBM
ON Lit
OFF None

26



SECTION 5
DIAGRAMS

5-1. BLOCK DIAGRAM - SERVO Section -
CD MECHANISM
DECK BLOCK
(MG-101CA-188)
~_FL,RL, SUB
2 == 13 EE:; DAO3 (F_L-CH) (57 > j@ (Page 28)
= a8 FNit DAO2 (F_R-CH) (54)
B .'77>>\£¢;, 15)FNI2 DAO4 (R_L-CH) (59)
‘ DAO1 (R_R-CH)
e CD HEAD AMP, DAO5 (SUB-CH)
DIGITAL SERVO PROCESSOR,
AUDIO DSP
112vCC 1 55)VRO IC701
P RS ADIN1 (IN_L-CH) <5 PRE_L
(Page 28)
ADIN2 (IN_R-CH) <= PRE R
AUTO POWER N
D o= CONTROL @5)LD0
Q710
X0 (67)
MAIN SYSTEM
FOCUS 31)FO0 XI 16.934MHz CONTROLLER
TRACK 32)TRO . w 1C501 (1/3)
s 34)FMO ExsE,_ .2 <o emxuw
P 35)DMO 5859, =5 £232229 ISRAMSTB (37 DSP_SSTBY
_____ o o ooooaoaoao IRST (85, DSP_RST
oo N O OO O O O
9
MEC_DSW
WMEC_INSW
MEC_SELFSW
MEC_LOAD
MEC_EJECT
2 (59
SEsEsEy
7)MEC_LIMIT SEEdLJ2 MC_RX
3)DRV_ON GaLLQ MC_TX
L i MD_MUTE_IN
CD_XRST
DOWNLD_DET
C1 GHOST_RST
3 RESET
o2 N N 2%)DP j@ (Page 28)
2 D- N N
© — — {Z)DM SUB SYSTEM
1| veususs CONTROLLER
O—=————— USB_VBUS 1C601 (1/3)
SERIAL
FLASH
IC602
* R-ch is omitted due to same as L-ch.
¢ SIGNAL PATH
> :AUDIO o1 i xo
EEPROM
@ .CD 12MHz XI IC704

[> :usB

MEX-BT4100E/BT4100P/BT4100U/BT4150U
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MEX-BT4100E/BT4100P/BT4100U/BT4150U
Ver. 1.1

5-2. BLOCK DIAGRAM - MAIN Section -
ELECTRICAL VOLUME, INPUT SELECTOR
1C401
J403
FLRLSUB
(Page 27) @ [ => 33) AU_IN_FL AU_OUT FL (36 = = = ©)
L L L — Lo
31) AU_IN_RL R-CH —%—»@ [R]
AU_OUT RL (38 => '_'\-_| > '_'\-_, >—10)
REAR
Lo |y [B00ar
RCH o | " AUDIO OUT
30) AUIN_SUB  AU_OUT_SR (39 => => = 10 SUEoUT
J901 ~ (MONO)
AUX E>—160
—O— RCH
o 8) AUX_LCH
AU_OUT_LCH (28 PRE_L
j (Page 27)
P N0 AU_OUT RCH (27 PRE R
(ANTENNAIN) TUX-DSP02 (TUNER UNIT)
RF_ANT_IN AUDIO_OUT L »—» 5) TU_LCH
I]_Qj7 AUDIO_OUTR RcH MUTING MUTING MUTING
Q404 Q402 Q405
SDA
scL
RSTN MUTING CONTROL
Q407, 409 (Suffix-21) R-CH
Q407 - 409 (Suffix-22)
14) FP1
POWER AMP
15) FN1 1C301 (1/2) CN301 (1/2)
L e ™ -rrr/—e—f"=—""TT"TT === - == =1 N 6
| CN802 | — <8> FL+
1 ] 1 5
1 —T1O | FR+
! o 1) XM_LCH ! R-CH 7
I » » » (= ki
1 4 29 2
: O——= RCH 28 OUTRL+ (9 => O |RL+
I 6 m m : 2322 E W = 4
f OUTRL- (7 > o |RL-
! ° ! 4,4é RR+
I 2 BUFFER g - = g
| o 1830, 831 ! 8%, o RO L2 |
: 10 ! oo <@l L |
| NANA »nw o
O
! I MAIN SYSTEM CONTROLLER (2)X4)2522(18)
! | 1C501 (2/3)
: I
| 9 F3 - I (45) HIT2_DATA 12C_SI0 (28
e oo—
| ] I (46) HIT2_CLK 12C_SCK (27
; ! (47) HITZ_RESET
| (BT4100P) ! DIAG (57
) o i ittt Il | AMPSTB (58
| XM_TX I BEEP (26
| XM_RX I
: XM_POWEREN | ATT (56
BT BOARD . .
o125 1 I R N
Lo p
© LCHN
RCH_P
RCH_N }R'CH
MUTE BT_MUTE_IN
BT_MIC_PWR BT_MIC_POWER
SUB SYSTEM CONTROLLER *R-ch is omitted due to same as L-ch.
@y  SIGNAL PATH
BT_TX BT RX I::> :AUDIO
BT_RX BT_TX :
BT_RTS BT CTS » : TUNER
BT_CTS BT_RTS » : SIRIUS/XM
MIC_DET BT_MIC_DET >
BT_POWER BT_POWER > > :AUX
RESET BT_RST
> >> : Bluetooth
¥ D602
RESET Note: Refer to “MAIN BOARD DISCRIMINATION” on page 1 on supplement-1
(Page 27) @ for how to distinguish Suffix-21 and Suffix-22 of the MAIN board.
MEX-BT4100E/BT4100P/BT4100U/BT4150U



MEX-BT4100E/BT4100P/BT4100U/BT4150U

5-3. BLOCK DIAGRAM - PANEL/POWER SUPPLY Section -
MAIN SYSTEM CONTROLLER
IC501 (3/3)
XOUT
X502
32.768kHz =2
XIN
0SCOUT 15V
X501 IC701VDD +15V <—{ REGULATOR
79MHz = 1C681
19)1OSCIN DSP_1_5V (65 !
CN90T  ON102 -
17 17 o
+3.3V
BU+33V REGULATOR RE?&'—’(*ZT/ %R
10402
REMOTE CONTROL
BU +5V :
RECEVER | ——~(2) SIRCS U+s CN301 (2/2)
IC902
o15] vee
VDD +3.3V 31) SERVO-3.3V
ILL+B 34) PANEL+B
5951 - 957 KEY-ACKT 33) MECHA-6V
-957, DR +6V -
$959 - 966, = 5
RE901 (112) i KEYINO AMP-REM (29 09 | AMP_REM
(FRONT PANEL KEY) KEYIN1
8.5V 30? AUDIO+B (85V)
+3.3V
ROTARY RETNG IC601 +3.3V <—{ REGULATOR
(VOLUME) ENCODER RN 1C603
REQ01 (2/2) A |
GHOST_3_3V (67
1.2V
1C601 +1.2V =~—| REGULATOR
J801 Vi 2 RC_IN1 1703
REMOTE IN S RC_INO
USB_VBUS B_OUT USB_IN
LIQUID CRYSTAL LIQUID CRYSTAL KEVACKD - y) Uizl Gl Uiz
DISPLAY PANEL DISPLAY DRIVER -
LCD01 1C901
DC/DC CONVERTER
SH]-S |49 4 SEG1 - SEG49 1C1300
COM [1] - COM 4] 4 COMI - COM4
SYNC_OUT (24
EN_SYS (51
~ DR BIUB*
LED903 7| eoorie <a
(KEY ILLUMINATION) Q906 — 908 ly'
3)8B BATTERY A Da0s, 806
SUB SYSTEM BUIN (17 CHECK
CONTROLLER Q801- 803
outs ’ \ 1C601 (3/3)
LED DRIVE
(RING ILLUMINATION) Q903 - 905 . ACCESSORY
LCD_DATA G ACC_IN (55 D(EQTBE::T o13] Acc
LCD_CLK
LCD_CE (6
o — -
LED900 LED DRIVE
(LCD BACK LIGHT) Q900 — 902
DIMMER
DETECT o] ILL
Q302

MEX-BT4100E/BT4100P/BT4100U/BT4150U
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MEX-BT4100E/BT4100P/BT4100U/BT4150U
Ver. 1.1

THIS NOTE IS COMMON FOR PRINTED WIRING BOARDS AND SCHEMATIC DIAGRAMS.
(In addition to this, the necessary note is printed in each block.)

For Printed Wiring Boards.

Note:

For Schematic Diagrams.

Note:

+ o——: Parts extracted from the component side.
: Parts extracted from the conductor side.
* A :Internal component.

» All capacitors are in uF unless otherwise noted. (p: pF) 50
WV or less are not indicated except for electrolytics and
tantalums.

» All resistors are in Q and 1/4 W or less unless otherwise

. : Pattern from the side which enables seeing.
(The other layers’ patterns are not indicated.)

Caution:

Pattern face side: Parts on the pattern face side seen
(Conductor Side) from the pattern face are indicated.
Parts face side:
(Component Side) the parts face are indicated.

Parts on the parts face side seen from

* Indication of transistor.

Cc

B E

These are omitted.

» Abbreviation

specified.

. A Internal component.
« [___1: Panel designation.

Note:

The components identi-
fied by mark A or dotted
line with mark A\ are criti-
cal for safety.

Replace only with part
number specified.

Note:

Les composants identifiés
par une marque A\ sont
critiques pour la sécurité.
Ne les remplacer que par
une piece portant le nu-
méro spécifié.

EA  : SaudiArabia model

MX  : Mexican model

Note 1: When the complete MAIN board is replaced, the destination
setting is necessary. Refer to “NOTE THE MAIN BOARD
OR SYSTEM CONTROLLER (IC501) REPLACING” on
page 4.

Note 2: When the complete BT board or complete MAIN board (in-

cluding BT board) is replaced, it is necessary to confirm op-
eration. Refer to “BLUETOOTH FUNCTION CHECKING
METHOD USING A CELLULAR PHONE” on page 7.

MEX-BT4100E/BT4100P/BT4100U/BT4150U

: B+ Line.

Power voltages is dc 14.4V and fed with regulated dc
power supply from ACC and BATT cords.

Voltages and waveforms are dc with respect to ground
under no-signal (detuned) conditions.

no mark: TUNER (FM)

< >: CD PLAY

sk

: Impossible to measure

Voltages are taken with VOM (Input impedance 10 MQ).
Voltage variations may be noted due to normal production
tolerances.

Waveforms are taken with a oscilloscope.

Voltage variations may be noted due to normal production

tolerances.
» Circled numbers refer to waveforms.
 Signal path.

=> :AUDIO

= TUNER

2> :CD

> :usB

> : SIRIUS/XM

3>  :AUX

2» :Bluetooth

Note 1: When the complete MAIN board is replaced, the destination

setting is necessary. Refer to “NOTE THE MAIN BOARD
OR SYSTEM CONTROLLER (IC501) REPLACING” on
page 4.

Note 2:

When the complete BT board or complete MAIN board (in-
cluding BT board) is replaced, it is necessary to confirm op-
eration. Refer to “BLUETOOTH FUNCTION CHECKING

METHOD USING A CELLULAR PHONE” on page 7.

30

¢ Circuit Boards Location

30

SERVO board

; SENSOR board

// TUX-DSP02
(Tuner unit)
MAIN board

BT board

— Main unit -

KEY board

— Front panel —



MEX-BT4100E/BT4100P/BT4100U/BT4150U
Ver. 1.1

5-4. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM - MAIN Section (1/5) - - See page 40 for IC Block Diagrams.

— e e — - e ¢ e = — e — et — — — — — — — — — — — — = —
A I (BT4100P/BT4150U) 1 | 2 . |
! PW1 1 s o 2
. ! ! POWER AMP, REGULATOR 2 L g & L= h z 2 o & ¢ = ] 2 3 : % '
. 2O onsor ! | (c301 5 E 8 & 2 F ¢ 2 2 2 B &8 5y E oz E E L, E 2 o . E g T 2 ¢ o %O 5 @ |
1 N [©] (o] Q o Q < w
' REARRCH() @ ! TOFBS5OAING § 3 8§ 3 £ 38 338 = £ 3 £ 2 %3¢ 38 35 332 &8 28 3 2 %5 4YE ¢ B2
L o0 © N ' DH -G @-0-@ -
. REAR RCH (-) : | :: C366 47p A |
: REARLCH (-) — 1 . 1 c365 a7p M .
h FRONT RCH (+) @ ; : N30t — m 2
| FRONT LCH (+) ' 16P — |—l |
B : FRONT RCH (-) 7@ 9 ' <L RR+ |1 >|:‘ >|:‘ .
1
I FRONT LCH (-) — | RL+ | 2 >|: >|: |
1
' REM OUT MAX0.4A 7@ . (L RR- [ 3 >: >:
! 1 RL- | 4 R387
— w—® ® - [ <= D : |
I f (L >|: >|:‘ M
! 1 FL+ |6 .
| roe —H®) ! = <= = o |
! 1 (L - >|: >|: (
I
. ! FL- |8 <= <= |} !
C 1 BATT *@ 9 1 AMP_REM | 9 |
! I (L R317 R322 o_|ae o |x. |3
! oND O] i i itk 0 S| 8 8= 8= 5
1 i |1 R Ry [O) 2 m .
1
"""""""""""""""" i. 2 R311 R300 £
----------------------------- - , JLO14 10k 0
— | (BT4100E/BT4100U) 1 <L ACC |13 A AW D401 o .
! DA2J1010(
' JL503
\ TELLATT |14 W N
! RL* RL— N . Voo |16 e 4 Roc Ra29 4
h @ @ oNgo1 | ’7 === g8 |8 2 .
1 h GND |16 1301 | D306 ! 33138
' 140uH H | & GNIG 1 H - H { =is
D , = @ @ = : oy oo oG cla 1 ca16
1 1
! 1 . ) 47 .
! FR+ FR- ! FU1 8o >V
! 3 4 1 10A | © Y +— |
: O O | 32v - _ ()§ C301
| . & & 2 £ 0.22 .
— RR+ RR- ] g 3
1 S,
1 @ | JL506 2 4 e
I O) H Al @ JL010 SSA A 22¥ 25|z ge|ss [Be|ge e 2elgo o |ty os |55 2o |Be zels_|ge Fa 5|2 lze|s2 8 uyas
g g g g g
| 82 82 83 23138 |85 |88 |25 |85 | 8% 85|82 (52 |52 23183 |8 (8% 8% |8 |85 2% 3-8 (85 |9z oz |8
' L@ JLs04 casa |rpsos L op3tg Lcass | Ty IS < oo |e7 lo¥ |e [oY oY oY | |o¥]oT [o° |o oo jos o oY | |o¥ o Jo¥ ]| |ov ] ¢ o oY a8 gsz|° L cag7
' | e e ol el Ml yilll Bl I TTT T I TT T TTTITIITTTY A TEl
1 16V
PW1 !
i 2
1
1 RR+ [T e T e il Sttt
E 1 I R305 R304 R307 caze _L [ N \L \L c307 _L c323
! @ @ ' 1 (BT4100P) | 220 220 150 a7p 1 =~ 220 ZZ1000p
| \ z z caz29 T s -F e
! RR- RL- ! I g\ 2 . 5:3\7/ 82 3
- — 1 I 1 I 1
! @ @ I ! H 2 1 - | o Raos L &S R340 Rsose 0232%9 o313
' ' 220 0 63V 16v
| 1
— 1 FR+ FL+ i 1 1r 1r rRe70 ! R315 3832
! ® © ' ! 22k 1 22k < o 4
! ' ! ) g R309
! ! 2 2 @ O @ O 4Tk
FR- FL- 1 R871 ' | d
: @ @ I ! R?F s 1% R1827k2 = F{8073 ! 8 8 o © o ¢ g 1) .
! 3| 3 3| 3 g < MAIN
| ' sl 3 s| 5| 4 @ 2
—
F ! . H % 3| 3 31 3| ¢ 5 3 500
REM OUT ATT | ! | e
| @ @ ' cer7 | > |__|' J Q302
. ' 100p 33 LSCR523UBFS8TL == FEEN- (Pa e
' ! CcNBo2 -|: c876 | DIMMER DETECT Y N g
! ILL 1 ! 10P 1000p = = 6 32)
! @ @ 1 ! c878 _L ! ,
J— ! I 1 100p R875 d L m >|: >|:
! AcC 1 ! T ik O | ren2 8
' D820 D
z 0 ! ! rezigezkept || 47 9
: | ! 1 <= <7
1 1 'Y
BATT GND ! '-—| |7 10
i ® © ! . ' caa
G : ‘ ! : L‘I‘ 14 047 |
1 1
! | \
1 e D830 ] .
! | s RKZ18B2KGP1 |
| ! . F3 ©330 R313 |
h 1 ! J 2A | o047 47k 2 RE9Y
. Acc @ @ GND 1 b e — e — . 36V 1 s !
1
- ! 1 | ! ! =M o> DR_GND
1 1
1 ] 1
AMT REM ILL D831 A_GND
. ONO; 1 ! Reco RKZ18B2KGP1 ! FB891
! | ! 199 L | D_GND
1 1
| BATT ! ' N ' L S iow A
H ! @ @ Lo ot | asot vbD_33v | BOARD
' . | \ RKZ18B2KGP1 . N LSCR523UBFS8TL -3 @)
1 @ @ ' | 1< 0 ACCESSORY DETECT BU_3.3V P
! Lo REss T R [ wrev ) (Page
I I 100 R834 ! -
| ! ' Re31 | 100k Rezs L 1 34)
' ! , 100k 3 2
— 1
L . "l : .
1
1
._._._._._._.J' L Res7 ' |
1 =100
|
1 .
| 1 BUFFER .
| . FB803 1 1c830 ! +3.3V REGULATOR
P L 74LVC1G17GW-125 1C402
= 3 ! MM1836A33NRE .
_T_ c8ot _T_ 802 0803 . 1 R400 |
Z=1000p = 1000p \
J801
FE,BEZ LSCRS523UBFS8TL 1 RESET | 1 N
- < ! |
N ! MAIN
0 ' BUFFER caat | BOARD
. FB8O1 il 1C831 0.1 c403 +|_ ca02 _| ca07 _|_ catn £ . (5/5)
b J | TCTWH126FK(TSRSOYF 2 T 1 T 0.1 T a0 T
| ” LTCMS;S;FS&TL- --------------- e e ——— | (Page
J . 0 D805 = R833 1 35)
4 RKZ7.5B2KGP1 Rﬂg = 68k (BT4100P)
j\ 469 a) 100k (BT4100E/BT4100U/BT4150U) |
. D806 .
J 69 RKZ18B2KGP1 R820 I
— 20 »l
. ﬂ ~ i 16
z
Q802
s 2 LTCO14EUBFSSTL - x "
S o sl s 5 8l \ 11
. 2 2 HE sl €
K | B2 | N
R818 BOARD
Q801 - 803 88
BATTERY CHECK zfﬂk 4 (3/5)
| i) (Page
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MEX-BT4100E/BT4100P/BT4100U/BT4150U

Ver. 1.1

5-5. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM - MAIN Section (2/5) - ° See page 40 for IC Block Diagrams.

i e R i |
i [ MAIN BOARD] (2/5) |
! P Q407
2 LTAO14EUBFSSTL |
3> — 138 Re21 .
p— =N ==\
¢ U MUTING CORTROL v v |
M R425 R470
5 X}—#}——\ 0 G o
MAIN 6 P P ==\ =N ==\ .
AN S = = = |
N K K RA68
B (Pagest) »>—= == = = ' ;
— _ _— o e
0 R412 | R473
13.8 0 3 0 .
| S [N
— 04 e R742
. hy 0
R4T1 =0
I Q409 0
8 LTCO14EUBFSSTL if
20 W
RAB9 .
C 21 o 4%
2 }7
cat2 | caz1 | caze | cazs
4Tp TZ 4Tp T 47p = 47p => o
VAN | 2 ) T = [r]
BOARD | 24 k
@5 |,
(Page 33) 26 N 4%
27 }—
89 [—— 4¢$—67
D | ) aglo
47uH — |
. R310 _] Q401 Q402 Q403 Q404 Q405
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5-6. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM - MAIN Section (3/5) -
1 | 2 | 3

| 5 |

| 8

* See page 40 for Waveforms. < See page 40 for IC Block Diagrams. < See page 42 for IC Pin Function Description.
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Note 1: When the BT board is defective, exchange
the complete mounted board.

Note 2: When IC501 is replaced, the destination setting is necessary. Refer to “NOTE THE

MAIN BOARD OR SYSTEM CONTROLLER (IC501) REPLACING” on page 4.
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5-7. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM - MAIN Section (4/5) - ° See page 40 for Waveforms. ¢ See page 40 for IC Block Diagrams. e See page 42 for IC Pin Function Description.
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Note 1: When the SERVO board is defective,
exchange the complete mounted board.

Note 2: When the SENSOR board is defective, exchange
the MECHANICAL BLOCK ASSY.
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5-8. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM - MAIN Section (5/5) - * See page 40 for Waveforms. e« See page 40 for IC Block Diagrams. e« See page 42 for IC Pin Function Description.
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5-9. PRINTED WIRING BOARD - MAIN Section (1/2) - -« See page 30 for Circuit Boards Location. /B! : Uses unleaded solder.
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Note: When IC501 is replaced, the destination setting is necessary. Refer to “NOTE THE
MAIN BOARD OR SYSTEM CONTROLLER (IC501) REPLACING” on page 4.
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MEX-BT4100E/BT4100P/BT4100U/BT4150U

Ver. 1.1
5-10. PRINTED WIRING BOARDS - MAIN Section (2/2) - -« See page 30 for Circuit Boards Location. -« /B! ; Uses unleaded solder.
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MEX-BT4100E/BT4100P/BT4100U/BT4150U

SERVO SENSOR
BOARD BOARD

OPTICAL
CD MECHANISM
PICKUP | “peck BLOCK

quLQgsKA) (MG-101CA-188)

BT4100E/BT4100U/
( BT4150U; EA )'1-887-147»

Note 1: When the BT board is defective, exchange
the complete mounted board.

Note 2: When the SERVO board is defective,
exchange the complete mounted board.

Note 3: When the SENSOR board is defective, exchange
the MECHANICAL BLOCK ASSY.
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MEX-BT4100E/BT4100P/BT4100U/BT4150U
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5-11. PRINTED WIRING BOARD - KEY Board - ¢ See page 30 for Circuit Boards Location. ¢ /LF] ; Uses unleaded solder.
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Note: Refer to the servicing notes “NOTE FOR REPLACEMENT
OF THE USB CONNECTOR (CN971) AND THE AUX
JACK (J901)” on page 6, if replacing CN971 and J901.

MEX-BT4100E/BT4100P/BT4100U/BT4150U
38 38




MEX-BT4100E/BT4100P/BT4100U/BT4150U
Ver. 1.1

5-12. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM - KEY Board - ° See page 40 for IC Block Diagrams.
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MEX-BT4100E/BT4100P/BT4100U/BT4150U

Ver. 1.1

¢ IC Pin Function Description

MAIN BOARD IC501 R5F3650ECDZ98FB (MAIN SYSTEM CONTROLLER) (BT4100E/BT4100U/BT4150U)
IC501 R5F3650KCDZ95FB (MAIN SYSTEM CONTROLLER) (BT4100P)

Pin No. Pin Name 1/10 Description
1 NOSE_SW | | Front panel remove/attach detection signal input terminal  “L”: Front panel is attached
2 SIRCS | Remote control signal input from the remote control signal receiver
3 UNISO - Not used
4 UNISI - Not used
5 UNISCK Not used
6 BYTE | External data bus width select signal input Connect to VSS in this unit
7 CNVSS [ Flash write signal input terminal  Normally operation: “L”, Flash write: “H”
8 XIN | Low speed operation clock signal input terminal (32.768 kHz)
9 XOuT O | Low speed operation clock signal output terminal (32.768 kHz)
10 RESET | | System reset signal input terminal Not used
11 OSCOUT O | High speed operation clock signal output terminal (7.92 MHz)
12 VSS - Ground terminal
13 OSCIN | High speed operation clock signal input terminal (7.92 MHz)
14 VCC1 - Power supply terminal (+3.3V)
15 NMI | Non-maskable interrupt signal input terminal  Fixed at “H” in this unit
16 MEC_SELFSW I Detection signal input from the CD section (self switch)
17 BUIN | Back up power supply detection signal input terminal  “L” is input at low voltage
18 NCO - Not used
19 RC_IN1T I | Rotary remote commander shift key input terminal
20 MC_RX | Serial data input from the sub system controller
21 NCO - Not used
22 MC_TX O | Serial data output to the sub system controller
23 NCO - Not used
24 SYNC_OUT O | Synchronize signal output to the DC/DC converter
25 SYNC_PRE5V_ON - | Notused
26 BEEP O | Beep sound drive signal output to the power amplifier
27 12C_SCK O IIC serial clock signal output terminal
28 I12C_SIO I/0 | IIC two-way serial data bus terminal
29 FW_TXD O Flash writer data output terminal
30 FW_RXD | Flash writer data input terminal
31 FW_CLK | Flash writer clock signal output terminal
32 FW_BUSY O | Flash writer busy signal output terminal
33 XM_TX O | Serial data output to the SIRIUSXM IN connector (BT4100P only)
34 XM_RX | Serial data input from the SIRIUSXM IN connector (BT4100P only)
35 XM_POWER_EN o (P;_xe;rosou;;;%;nloff control signal output to the SIRIUSXM IN connector “H”: power on
36 to 38 NCO - Not used
39 EPM O | EPM signal output terminal Fixed at “L” in this unit
40 NCO - Not used
41 MEC_LOAD O | Motor (Loading) signal output to the CD section
42 MEC_EJECT O | Motor (Eject) signal output to the CD section
43 NCO - Not used
44 CE | Chip enable signal input terminal  Fixed at “H” in this unit
45 HIT2_DATA I/0 | IIC two-way serial data bus with the tuner unit
46 HIT2_SCL O IIC serial clock signal output to the tuner unit
47 HIT2_RESET O | Reset signal output to the tuner unit  “L”: reset
48 to 50 NCO - Not used
51 EN_SYS O | Power supply on/off control signal output to the DC/DC converter “H”: power on
52 IPOD - Not used
53, 54 NCO - Not used
55 ACC_IN | Accessory power detection signal input terminal “L”: accessory power on
56 ATT O | Muting on/off control signal output terminal  “H”: muting on
57 DIAG | Diagnostic signal input from the power amplifier
58 AMPSTB O | Standby control signal output to the power amplifier
59 GHOST_RST O | Reset signal output to the sub system controller “L”: reset
60 VCC2 - Power supply terminal (+3.3V)
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Pin No. Pin Name 110 Description
61 GHOST_1_5V - Not used
62 VSS - Ground terminal
63 DSP_RST O | Reset signal output to the audio DSP  “L”: reset
64 DSP_SSTBY O | SRAM standby mode control signal output to the audio DSP
65 DSP_1_5V O | Power supply on/off control signal output terminal for the audio DSP  “H”: power on
66 NCO - Not used
67 GHOST_3 3V O | Power supply on/off control signal output terminal for the sub system controller “H”: power on
68 MEC_INSW | | Detection signal input from the CD section (in switch)
69 MEC_DSW | | Detection signal input from the CD section (D switch)
70 NCO - Not used
71 CD_XRST | | Resetrequest signal input from the sub system controller “L”: reset
72 MD_MUTE_IN | Muting request signal input from the sub system controller “H”: muting on
73 BT_MUTE_IN | Bluetooth audio muting request signal input from the Bluetooth section “H”: muting on
74 MUTE_PRE4V - | Notused
75 MECON_CHECK | Power supply voltage detection terminal for CD mechanism section
76 DEBUG_3 - Not used
77 DEBUG_1 - Not used
78 DEBUG_2 - Not used

79, 80 RE-IN1, RE-INO I | Jog dial pulse input from the rotary encoder
81 RE_ON O | Jog dial pulse pull-up signal output terminal
82 RE_ON (RESERVE) - Not used

83 to 85 NCO - Not used

86 NA - Not apply

87, 88 NCO - Not used

89, 90 KEYACKO, KEYACK1 | Acknowledge signal (wake up signal) input terminal
91 NCO - Not used

92, 93 KEYIN1, KEYINO | Front panel key input terminal
94 AVSS - Ground terminal (for A/D converter)
95 RC_INO | Rotary remote commander shift key input terminal
96 AVRH | Reference voltage (+3.3V) input terminal (for A/D converter)
97 AVDD - Power supply terminal (+3.3V) (for A/D converter)
98 NCO - Not used
99 DOWNLD_DET | Serial flash downloader status detection signal input terminal
100 BT_MIC_POWER o Power supply on/off control signal output terminal for the Bluetooth microphone

“H”: power on
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MAIN BOARD IC601 TMPM320C1DFG-9999 (SUB SYSTEM CONTROLLER)

Pin No. Pin Name 1/10 Description
1 MODE1 | Operation mode setting terminal  Fixed at “L” in this unit
2 RESETn | Reset signal input terminal from the main system controller
3 DRV_ON O | Driver control signal output to the CD section
4 BSIF_INT | Request signal input from the audio DSP
5 DEC_INT | Request signal input from the audio DSP
6 (DOOR_SW) - Not used
7 MEC_LIMIT | Detection signal input from the CD section (limit switch)
8 CD_XRST O | Reset request signal output to the main system controller “L”: reset
9 DEC_XMUTE O | Muting on/off control signal output to the audio DSP
10 SF_WP O | Write protect signal output to the serial flash
11 SF_HOLD O | Hold signal output to the serial flash
12 DVCC3.310 - Power supply terminal (+3.3V)
13 DVSSCOM - Ground terminal
14 SP_CLK O | Spectrum analyzer data transfer clock signal output to the audio DSP
15 SP_DATA | Spectrum analyzer data input from the audio DSP
16 CD _ZDET | Zero detection signal input from the audio DSP
17 A-ATT O | Muting on/off control signal output to the main system controller
18 SF_SO O | Serial data output to the serial flash
19 SF_SI | Serial data input from the serial flash
20 SF_CE O | Chip enable signal output to the serial flash
21 SF_CLK O | Serial data transfer clock signal output to the serial flash
22 BSIF_DATA O | Audio data output to the audio DSP
23 BSIF_GATE O | Gate signal output to the audio DSP
24 BSIF_LRCK O | L/R sampling clock signal output to the audio DSP
25 BSIF_BCK O | Bit clock signal output to the audio DSP
26 LCD_DO O | Serial data output to the liquid crystal display driver
27 ILL_IN | llluminate line detect signal input terminal
28 LCD_CE O | Chip enable signal output to the liquid crystal display driver
29 LCD_CLK O | Serial data transfer clock signal output to the liquid crystal display driver
30 DVCC3.310 - Power supply terminal (+3.3V)
31 DVSSCOM - Ground terminal
32 DVCC1.2DRM Power supply terminal (+1.2V)
33 DVCC1.2DRM - Power supply terminal (+1.2V)
34 DVSSCOM - Ground terminal
35 SWDCK O | Debug terminal (for ICE) Not used
36 SWDIO 1/0 | Debug terminal (for ICE) Not used
37 to 40 Cgﬁ?ggg;;o Serial data output to the audio DSP
41 CD_BUCK Serial data transfer clock signal output to the audio DSP
42 DVCC33I0 - Power supply terminal (+3.3V)
43 DVCC3.3DRM - Power supply terminal (+3.3V)
44 DVSSCOM - Ground terminal
45 CD_XCCE O | Chip enable signal output to the audio DSP
46 USB_EN - Not used
47 CP_SEL | EEPROM setting terminal “H”: EEPROM use
48 DVCC1.2 - Power supply terminal (+1.2V)
49 BT_TX O | Serial data output to the Bluetooth section
50 BT_RX | Serial data input from the Bluetooth section
51 BT _CTS | Clear to send signal input from the Bluetooth section
52 BT_RTS O | Return to send signal output to the Bluetooth section
53 DVSS_COM - Ground terminal
54 BT POWER O | Power supply on/off control signal output terminal for the Bluetooth section “H”: power on
55 BT _RESET O | Reset signal output to the Bluetooth section “L”: reset
56 BT MIC_DET | Bluetooth microphone detection signal input terminal  “L”: microphone is connected
57 CP_RESET O | Reset signal output terminal  Not used
58 MC_TX O | Serial data output to the main system controller
59 MC_RX | Serial data input from the main system controller
60 12C_SCL O | Serial data transfer clock signal output to the EEPROM

44




MEX-BT4100E/BT4100P/BT4100U/BT4150U

Pin No. Pin Name 110 Description
61 12C_SDA /0 | Two-way data bus with the EEPROM
62 DVCC1.2 - Power supply terminal (+1.2V)
63 to 68 DO to D5 /0 | Two-way data bus terminal Not used
69 DVSSCOM - Ground terminal
70 D6 /0 | Two-way data bus terminal Not used
71 DVCC3.310 - Power supply terminal (+3.3V)
72 to 80 D7 to D15 I/0 | Two-way data bus terminal Not used
81, 82 A0, A1 O | Address signal output terminal Not used
83 DVSSCOM - Ground terminal
84 to 86 A2 to A4 O | Address signal output terminal  Not used
87 DVCC1.2 - Power supply terminal (+1.2V)
88 DVCC3.310 - Power supply terminal (+3.3V)
89 to 97 A5to A13 O | Address signal output terminal Not used
98 DVSSCOM - Ground terminal
99 to 103 A14 to A18 O | Address signal output terminal Not used
104 DVCC3.310 - Power supply terminal (+3.3V)
105 to DT10_DATA1 to ) Not used
108 DT10_DATA4
109 OE O | Output enable signal output Not used
110 WE O | Write enable signal output Not used
111 DT10_CLK - Not used
112 DT10_CE - Not used
113 DOWNLD_DET O | Serial flash downloader status detection signal output terminal
114 NCO - Not used
115 USB1_OVR | USB over current detection signal input from the DC/DC converter “L”: over current
116 USB1_ON O | Power supply on/off control signal output to the DC/DC converter “H”: power on
117 DVCC1.2 - Power supply terminal (+1.2V)
118 DVSSCOM - Ground terminal
119 DVSSPULL - Ground terminal
120 DVCC1.2PULL - Power supply terminal (+1.2V)
121 DVCC1.2 - Power supply terminal (+1.2V)
122 DVSSCOM - Ground terminal
123 AVDD3.3USB - Power supply terminal (+3.3V)
124 AVSS3.3USB - Ground terminal
125 DP /0 | Two-way USB data (positive) with the USB connector
126 TXRTUNE | External resistor connection terminal for USB
127 DM /0 | Two-way USB data (negative) with the USB connector
128 AVSS3.3USB - Ground terminal
129 AVDD3.3USB - Power supply terminal (+3.3V)
130 XO O | System clock output terminal (12 MHz)
131 AVSS3.3USBC - Ground terminal
132 Xl | System clock input terminal (12 MHz)
133 DVSSUSB - Ground terminal
134 DVDD1.2USB - Power supply terminal (+1.2V)
135 ANALOGTEST - Not used
136 DVSSCOM - Ground terminal
137 DVCC1.2 - Power supply terminal (+1.2V)
138 o0 (N.C) - | Notused
142 AVSSADC - Ground terminal
143 AVDD3.3DC - Power supply terminal (+3.3V)
144 MODEO | Operation mode setting terminal  Fixed at “L” in this unit
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MAIN BOARD IC701 TC94A99FG-003 (SY, H (CD HEAD AMP, DIGITAL SERVO PROCESSOR, AUDIO DSP)

Pin No. Pin Name 110 Description
1 LPFO O | Signal output from the operation amplifier for PLL loop filter
2 PVREF | Reference voltage (+1.65V) input terminal
3 VCOF O | Terminal for VCO filter
4 RVSS3 - Ground terminal
5 VCOI | DSP VCO control voltage input terminal
6 RVDD3 - Power supply terminal (+3.3V)

7 SLCO O | EFM slice level output terminal

8 RFI | RF signal input terminal

9 RFRPI | RF ripple signal input terminal

10 RFEQO O | EFM slice level output terminal

11 DCOFC O | Notused

12 AGCI | RF signal amplitude adjustment amplification input terminal
13 RFO O | RF signal generation amplification output terminal

14 RVSS3 - Ground terminal

15 FNI2 | Main beam input terminal (Connect with pin diode B)

16 FNI1 | Main beam input terminal (Connect with pin diode C)

17 FPI2 | Main beam input terminal (Connect with pin diode C)

18 FPI1 | Main beam input terminal (Connect with pin diode A)

19 VDD1-1 Power supply terminal (+1.5V)

20 TPI | Sub beam amplification input terminal (Connect with pin diode F)
21 TNI | Sub beam amplification input terminal (Connect with pin diode E)
22 VRO (0] Reference voltage (+1.65V) output terminal

23 AVSS3 - Ground terminal

24 MDI | Monitor photo diode amplification input terminal

25 LDO O | Laser diode amplification output terminal

26 FSMONIT - Not used

27 RFZI | RF ripple zero crossing signal input terminal

28 RFRP O | RF ripple signal output terminal

29 TEI | Tracking error signal input terminal

30 AVDD3 - Power supply terminal (+3.3V)

31 FOO O | Focus servo equalizer signal output terminal

32 TRO O | Tracking servo equalizer signal output terminal

33 VSS-1 - Ground terminal

34 FMO O | Feeding servo equalizer signal output terminal

35 DMO O | Disc servo equalizer signal output terminal

36 VDDM1 - Power supply terminal (+1.5V)

37 /SRAMSTB | Strobe signal input from the main system controller “L”: standby mode
38 VDD1-2 - Power supply terminal (+1.5V)

39 VDD3-1 - Power supply terminal (+3.3V)

40 to 50 PI010 to PIO20 - Not used

51 DVDD12 - Power supply terminal (+3.3V)

52 DAO1 (R_R-CH) O | R_R channel data output terminal

53 DVSS12 - Ground terminal

54 DAO2 (F_R-CH) O | F_R channel data output terminal

55 DVREF - Reference voltage input terminal

56 DVvVDD34 - Power supply terminal (+3.3V)

57 DAO3 (F_L-CH) O | F_L channel data output terminal

58 DVSS34 - Ground terminal

59 DAO4 (R_L-CH) O | R_L channel data output terminal

60 DVDD5 - Power supply terminal (+3.3V)

61 DAOS5 (SUB-CH) O | SUB channel data output terminal

62 DVSS5 - Ground terminal

63 VDD1-3 - Power supply terminal (+1.5V)

64 VSS-2 - Ground terminal

65 XVSS3 - Ground terminal

66 Xl | System clock input terminal (16.934 MHz)
67 X0 O | System clock output terminal (16.934 MHz)
68 XVDD3 - Power supply terminal (+3.3V)
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Pin No. Pin Name 110 Description
69 ADVDD3 - Power supply terminal (+3.3V)
70 ADIN1 (IN_L-CH) | Audio signal input terminal (L channel)
71 ADVREFL O | Reference voltage output terminal
72 ADVCM O | Reference voltage output terminal
73 ADVREFH O | Reference voltage output terminal
74 ADIN2 (IN_R-CH) I Audio signal input terminal (R channel)
75 ADVSS3 - Ground terminal
76 MS | I/F mode selection signal input terminal  Fixed at “L” in this unit

77 to 80 Cgﬁﬁéﬁg;o | Serial data input from the sub system controller
81 CD_BUCK | Serial data transfer clock signal input from the sub system controller
82 CD_XCCE | Chip enable signal input from the sub system controller
83 VDD3-2 - Power supply terminal (+3.3V)
84 VSS-3 - Ground terminal
85 /RST | Reset signal input from the main system controller
86 VDD1-4 - Power supply terminal (+1.5V)
87 DEC_INT O Request signal output to the sub system controller
88 BSIF_INT O | Request signal output to the sub system controller
89 BSIF_GATE | Gate signal input from the sub system controller
90 BSIF_DATA | Audio data input from the sub system controller
91 BSIF_BCK | Bit clock signal input from the sub system controller
92 BSIF_LRCK | L/R sampling clock signal (44.1 kHz) input terminal for audio data input
93 DEC_XMUTE | Muting on/off control signal input from the sub system controller
94 ZDET O | Zero detection signal output terminal
95 SP_DATA O | Spectrum analyzer data output to the sub system controller
96 SP_CLK | Spectrum analyzer data transfer clock signal input from the sub system controller
97 TEST | Setting terminal for test mode Normally fixed at “L”
98 PDO O | Phase error margin signal between EFM signal and PLCK signal output terminal
99 TMAX O | TMAX detection result output terminal
100 LPFN | Inverted signal input from the operation amplifier for PLL loop filter
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Note:

* -XX and -X mean standardized parts, so
they may have some difference from the
original one.

» Items marked “*” are not stocked since
they are seldom required for routine ser-
vice. Some delay should be anticipated
when ordering these items.

SECTION 6
EXPLODED VIEWS

* The mechanical parts with no reference

number in the exploded views are not sup-
plied.

Color Indication of Appearance Parts Ex-
ample:

KNOB, BALANCE (WI—#TE) ce (RI%D)

Parts Color Cabinet's Color

MX
RU

: Mexican model
: Russian model

The components identified by mark A
or dotted line with mark A\ are critical for
safety.

Replace only with part number specified.

6-1.

« Abbreviation
CND
EA

MAIN SECTION

: Canadian model
: Saudi Arabia model

Les composants identifiés par une marque
A\ sont critiques pour la sécurité.

Ne les remplacer que par une piéce por-
tant le numéro spécifié.

MJ1

_Supplied ,'

RE

not supplied

Note 1: When the complete MAIN board is replaced, the destination
setting is necessary. Refer to “NOTE THE MAIN BOARD
OR SYSTEM CONTROLLER (IC501) REPLACING” on

Note 2: When the complete BT board or complete MAIN board (including
BT board) is replaced, it is necessary to confirm operation. Refer
to “BLUETOOTH FUNCTION CHECKING METHOD USING

page 4. A CELLULAR PHONE” on page 7.
Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark
1 X-2581-176-3  PANEL ASSY, SUB CNO1 A-1878-198-A  TUX-DSP02 (TUNER UNIT)
2 3-042-244-11  SCREW (T)
3 A-1890-750-A  MAIN BOARD, COMPLETE (Including BT board) FU1 1-523-227-11  MINI FUSE (BLADE TYPE) (10 A/32 V)
(BT4100U) MJ1 1-846-310-11  CABLE, CONNECTION (MIC) (MIC IN)
3 A-1890-751-A  MAIN BOARD, COMPLETE (Including BT board) PW1 1-846-033-11  CONNECTION CABLE (ISO) (POWER)
(BT4100P) (BT4100E/BT4100U)
3 A-1890-752-A  MAIN BOARD, COMPLETE (Including BT board) PW1 1-846-037-11  CONNECTION CABLE, AUTOMOBILE (POWER)
(BT4100E/BT4150U: EA) (BT4100P/BT4150U)
#1 7-685-792-09  SCREW +PTT 2.6X6 (S)
3 A-1890-753-A  MAIN BOARD, COMPLETE (Including BT board)
(BT4150U: E, MX) #2 7-685-790-01  SCREW +PTT 2.6X4 (S)
4 X-2547-583-4 LOCKASSY (T) #3 7-685-793-01  SCREW +PTT 2.6X8 (S)
5 4-410-504-01  SCREW (+PTT 2.6X6), GROUND POINT #4 7-685-794-01  SCREW +PTT 2.6X10 (S)
6 A-1888-219-A BT BOARD, COMPLETE (Included in MAIN board) #5 7-685-134-19  SCREW +P 2.6X8 TYPE2 NON-SLIT
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6-2. FRONT PANEL SECTION
FP1 T e e e e e e e e e
\ -7 (BT4100P) ! (BT4100E/BT4100U/BT4150U) |
- ' ' L
e : H E [
‘/ 1 H v
: H [
! ' : b
| ! H ; |
! ' ' b
| ] 1 :
1 ! : L
| ; not supplied ; : :
| ! (for FRONT PANEL) ! b
b o o e e o o o e e o
! !
[ not supplied ! :
‘ (KEY board) |
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
! S |
} LCDY01 \ \
|
‘ N\ / |
| N |
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
Note: Refer to the servicing notes “NOTE FOR REPLACEMENT
OF THE USB CONNECTOR (CN971) AND THE AUX
JACK (J901)” on page 6, if replacing CN971 and J901.
Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark
51 X-2585-220-1  PANEL (V) ASSY, FRONT (BT4100) FP1 A-1890-760-A  PANEL OVERALL ASSY, FRONT (BT4100U)
5 X-2581-844-2  KNOB (VOL) (SV) ASSY FP1 A-1890-761-A  PANEL OVERALL ASSY, FRONT (BT4100P)
53 4421-887-01 BUTTON (RELEASE) FP1 A-1890-762-A  PANEL OVERALL ASSY, FRONT (BT4100E)
51 444777001 SPRING (RELEASE) FP1 A-1890-763-A  PANEL OVERALL ASSY, FRONT (BT4150U)
55 42780801 ILLUMINATOR (LCD) IC902  6-600-806-01 IC PNJ4813M01S0 (&)
56 4290-177-01  SCREW (+8 P-TITE M2) J901  1-842:936-12  JACK (SMALL TYPE) (DIA. 3.5) (AUX)
57 4421-879-01 PANEL. BACK LCD901 1-811-485-11  DISPLAY PANEL, LIQUID CRYSTAL
58 X-2187-544-5  CASE ASSY (BT4100E/BT4100U/BT4150U) RES01  1-487-023-22  ROTARY ENCODER
CCB1  1-780-968-11  CONDUCTIVE BOARD, CONNECTION (PUSH ENTER/MENU/= APP (VOLUME))
CN971  1-822-798-11  USB CONNECTOR ({)
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6-3. CD MECHANISM DECK SECTION (MG-101CA-188)

not supplied

—— e = —

Ref. No.

101
102
103
104
105

50

Part No.

3-352-758-31
A-1866-089-A
2-134-636-71
2-626-869-31
3-686-458-21

102

Description

SCREW (M1.7X2.5), TOOTHED LOCK
SERVO BOARD, COMPLETE
SCREW (M1.7X2.5)

SCREW (M2X3), SERRATION
SCREW (P1.4), TAPPING

Description Remark

MECHANICAL BLOCK (11CA) ASSY
(US, CND, AEP, RU, UK, E, MX)
MECHANICAL BLOCK (11CA2) ASSY (EA)

Remark Ref. No.  Part No.
CDM1 A-1866-801-A
CDM1 A-1922-404-A
A\ DAX1 A-1284-705-A  DAXEV08
A\ OP1 X-2149-672-1

OPTICAL PICK-UP (DAX-25A) (for SERVICE)
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SECTION 7

ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST

Note:

» Due to standardization, replacements in CAPACITORS
the parts list may be different from the uF: pF
parts specified in the diagrams or the com- COILS
uH: pyH

ponents used on the set.

¢ -XX and -X mean standardized parts, so
they may have some difference from the
original one.

» ltems marked “*” are not stocked since

when ordering these items.
* RESISTORS
All resistors are in ohms.

SEMICONDUCTORS
In each case, u: y, for example:

UA.. :pA..,UuPA. ., pPA. .,

uPB.. : yPB. ., uPC. ., uPC. .,
they are seldom required for routine ser- uPD. . : yPD..
vice. Some delay should be anticipated Abbreviation

CND : Canadian model

EA : Saudi Arabia model

MX  : Mexican model

RU : Russian model

METAL: Metal-film resistor.
METAL OXIDE: Metal oxide-film resistor.
F: nonflammable

Ref.No.  Part No. Description Remark Ref. No.
A-1888-219-A BT BOARD, COMPLETE (Included in MAIN board)
st s s sfe ke s sk s st sfesfe sk sk sk sfeskesk
LED900
When the BT board is defective, exchange the complete mounted board. LED902
KEY BOARD
s s s sfe s sk sk sk sk
Q900
< CAPACITOR > Q901
Q902
€900 1-162-964-11  CERAMIC CHIP  0.001uF  10% 50V Q903
€901 1-100-597-91  CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 25V Q904
C905 1-100-597-91  CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 25V
C906 1-165-908-11  CERAMIC CHIP  1uF 10% 10V Q905
€907 1-125-891-11  CERAMIC CHIP  0.47uF 10% 10V Q906
Q907
C908 1-165-908-11  CERAMIC CHIP  1uF 10% 10V Q908
€909 1-100-597-91  CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 25V
C910 1-100-597-91  CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 25V
Co11 1-162-964-11  CERAMIC CHIP  0.001uF  10% 50V
C912 1-162-918-11  CERAMIC CHIP  18PF 5% 50V R900
R901
C913 1-162-918-11  CERAMIC CHIP  18PF 5% 50V R903
C914 1-162-918-11  CERAMIC CHIP  18PF 5% 50V R904
R905
< CONNECTOR >
R906
CN901  1-842-265-22 PLUG, CONNECTOR 20P R907
R908
<DIODE > R909
R910
D900 6-503-213-01 DIODE RKZ18B2KGP1
D903 6-503-205-01 DIODE RKZ6.8B2KGP1 RI11
D904 6-503-205-01 DIODE RKZ6.8B2KGP1 R912
D905 6-503-205-01 DIODE RKZ6.8B2KGP1 R913
D981 6-503-202-01 DIODE RKZ5.1B2KGP1 R914
R915
D982 6-502-961-01 DIODE DA2J10100L
R916
< FERRITE BEAD > R917
R922
FB901  1-500-113-22  BEAD, FERRITE (CHIP) (1608) R923
FB902  1-500-113-22  BEAD, FERRITE (CHIP) (1608) R924
FB903  1-500-113-22  BEAD, FERRITE (CHIP) (1608)
R925
<I|C> R926
R927
1C901 6-718-828-02 IC PT16512-LQ R928
R929
<COIL>
R930
L901 1-457-223-11  COMMON MODE CHOKE COIL R931
R932

Note: When the complete BT board is replaced, it is necessary to con-
firm operation. Refer to “BLUETOOTH FUNCTION CHECK-
ING METHOD USING A CELLULAR PHONE” on page 7.

Part No.

6-503-871-01
6-503-871-01
6-503-871-01

6-551-272-01
6-551-272-01
6-551-272-01
6-551-272-01
6-551-272-01

6-551-272-01
6-551-272-01
6-551-272-01
6-551-272-01

1-216-810-11
1-216-809-11
1-216-810-11
1-216-807-11
1-216-810-11

1-216-808-11
1-216-812-11
1-216-813-11
1-216-810-11
1-216-811-11

1-216-810-11
1-216-811-11
1-216-811-11
1-216-810-11
1-216-807-11

1-216-810-11
1-216-808-11
1-216-833-11
1-216-833-11
1-216-833-11

1-216-833-11
1-216-833-11
1-216-833-11
1-216-833-11
1-216-833-11

1-216-833-11
1-216-807-11
1-216-807-11

Ver. 1.1

When indicating parts by reference num-
ber, please include the board name.

The components identified by mark A
or dotted line with mark A\ are critical for
safety.

Replace only with part number specified.

Les composants identifiés par une marque
A\ sont critiques pour la sécurité.

Ne les remplacer que par une piéce por-
tant le numéro spécifié.

Description Remark

<LED>

LED SMLVNG6RGB1U1 (LCD BACK LIGHT)
LED SMLVNG6RGB1U1 (RING ILLUMINATION)
LED SMLVNG6RGB1U1 (KEY ILLUMINATION)

< TRANSISTOR >

TRANSISTOR ~ RT3CLLM

TRANSISTOR ~ RT3CLLM

TRANSISTOR ~ RT3CLLM

TRANSISTOR ~ RT3CLLM

TRANSISTOR ~ RT3CLLM

TRANSISTOR ~ RT3CLLM

TRANSISTOR ~ RT3CLLM

TRANSISTOR ~ RT3CLLM

TRANSISTOR ~ RT3CLLM

<RESISTOR >

METAL CHIP 120 5% 1110w
METAL CHIP 100 5% 1110w
METAL CHIP 120 5% 1110w
METAL CHIP 68 5% 1110w
METAL CHIP 120 5% 1110w
METAL CHIP 82 5% 1110w
METAL CHIP 180 5% 1110w
METAL CHIP 220 5% 1110w
METAL CHIP 120 5% 1110w
METAL CHIP 150 5% 1110w
METAL CHIP 120 5% 1110w
METAL CHIP 150 5% 1110w
METAL CHIP 150 5% 1110w
METAL CHIP 120 5% 1110w
METAL CHIP 68 5% 1110w
METAL CHIP 120 5% 1110w
METAL CHIP 82 5% 1110w
METAL CHIP 10K 5% 1110w
METAL CHIP 10K 5% 1110w
METAL CHIP 10K 5% 1110w
METAL CHIP 10K 5% 1110w
METAL CHIP 10K 5% 1110w
METAL CHIP 10K 5% 1110w
METAL CHIP 10K 5% 1110w
METAL CHIP 10K 5% 1110w
METAL CHIP 10K 5% 1110w
METAL CHIP 68 5% 1110w
METAL CHIP 68 5% 1110w
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Ref. No.

R933
R934

R935
R936
R937
R938
R939

R940
R941
R942
R943
R944

R945
R946
R947
R948
R949

R950
R951
R952
R953
R954

R955
R956
R957
R958
R959

R960
R961
R962
R964
R965

R966
R967
R974
R975
R976

R980
R981
R982
R983
R984

R985
R986

S951
§952
5953
S954
S955

S956
S957
S959
S960
S961

S962
S963
S964
S965

Part No.

1-216-806-11
1-216-805-11

1-216-804-11
1-216-808-11
1-216-810-11
1-216-809-11
1-216-809-11

1-216-807-11
1-216-807-11
1-216-810-11
1-216-808-11
1-216-808-11

1-216-806-11
1-216-805-11
1-216-804-11
1-216-808-11
1-218-952-11

1-218-953-11
1-218-953-11
1-218-954-11
1-218-955-11
1-218-956-11

1-218-957-11
1-218-952-11
1-218-953-11
1-218-953-11
1-218-954-11

1-218-955-11
1-218-956-11
1-218-957-11
1-216-817-11
1-216-817-11

1-216-817-11
1-216-295-91
1-216-821-11
1-216-811-11
1-216-811-11

1-216-809-11
1-216-857-11
1-216-813-11
1-216-813-11
1-216-809-11

1-216-813-11
1-216-864-11

1-798-448-11
1-798-448-11
1-798-448-11
1-798-448-11
1-798-448-11

1-798-448-11
1-798-448-11
1-798-448-11
1-798-448-11
1-798-448-11

1-798-448-11
1-798-448-11
1-798-448-11
1-798-448-11

Description

METAL CHIP 56 5%
METAL CHIP 47 5%
METAL CHIP 39 5%
METAL CHIP 82 5%
METAL CHIP 120 5%
METAL CHIP 100 5%
METAL CHIP 100 5%
METAL CHIP 68 5%
METAL CHIP 68 5%
METAL CHIP 120 5%
METAL CHIP 82 5%
METAL CHIP 82 5%
METAL CHIP 56 5%
METAL CHIP 47 5%
METAL CHIP 39 5%
METAL CHIP 82 5%
METAL CHIP 820 5%
METAL CHIP 1K 5%
METAL CHIP 1K 5%

METAL CHIP 1.2K 5%
METAL CHIP 1.5K 5%

METAL CHIP 1.8K 5%
METAL CHIP 22K 5%
METAL CHIP 820 5%
METAL CHIP 1K 5%
METAL CHIP 1K 5%

METAL CHIP 1.2K 5%

METAL CHIP 1.5K 5%
METAL CHIP 1.8K 5%

METAL CHIP 22K 5%
METAL CHIP 470 5%
METAL CHIP 470 5%
METAL CHIP 470 5%
SHORTCHIP 0

METAL CHIP 1K 5%
METAL CHIP 150 5%
METAL CHIP 150 5%
METAL CHIP 100 5%
METAL CHIP M 5%
METAL CHIP 220 5%
METAL CHIP 220 5%
METAL CHIP 100 5%
METAL CHIP 220 5%
SHORTCHIP 0

< SWITCH >

TACTILE SWITCH (&)

(&
TACTILE SWITCH (= OFF, SOURCE)
TACTILE SWITCH (SEEK+, b1 Bp>)
TACTILE SWITCH (%, MODE)
TACTILE SWITCH (<« <€« SEEK-)

TACTILE SWITCH (Q)

TACTILE SWITCH (CALL, &)
TACTILE SWITCH (= SCRL, DSPL)
TACTILE SWITCH (PAUSE, 6)
TACTILE SWITCH (MIC/ZAP, 5)

TACTILE SWITCH (SHUF, 4)
TACTILE SWITCH (&, 3)
TACTILE SWITCH (ALBUM A2
TACTILE SWITCH (¥ ALBUM, 1)

Remark Ref. No. Part No. Description Remark
1/10W S966  1-798-448-11  TACTILE SWITCH (= PTY, AF/TA)
1710w (BT4100E/BT4100U)
1/10W S966  1-798-448-11  TACTILE SWITCH (CAT, PTY) (BT4100P)
1/10W S966  1-798-448-11  TACTILE SWITCH (PTY) (BT4150U)
1110W s e e s s e s el s s s e e s s e el s s s e s s s s s ke s ek o
110W
1710w A-1890-750-A MAIN BOARD, COMPLETE (BT4100U)
A-1890-751-A  MAIN BOARD, COMPLETE (BT4100P)
110w A-1890-752-A  MAIN BOARD, COMPLETE
1/10W (BT4100E/BT4150: EA)
1/10W A-1890-753-A  MAIN BOARD, COMPLETE (BT4150: E, MX)
110W s e sk s ol s s sk sk ek
1710w (Including BT board)
110w 7-685-134-19  SCREW +P 2.6X8 TYPE2 NON-SLIT
1/10W 7-685-794-01  SCREW +PTT 2.6X10 (S)
110W
1/10W < CAPACITOR >
116W
c10 1-100-591-91 CERAMIC CHIP  1uF 0% 25V
116W Cc11 1-137-765-21 ELECTCHIP  47uF 20% 16V
116W c15 1-112-717-91  CERAMIC CHIP  1uF 10% 6.3V
116W C100  1-114-582-91 CERAMIC CHIP 0.1uF 10% 16V
mgw C101  1-162-964-11 CERAMICCHIP 0.001uF  10% 50V
C103  1-114-868-11 CERAMIC CHIP 0.1uF 0% 50V
116W C104  1-162-923-11 CERAMIC CHIP 47PF 5% 50V
1716W C105  1-162-964-11 CERAMICCHIP 0.001uF  10% 50V
116W C106  1-100-597-91 CERAMIC CHIP 0.1uF 10% 25V
116W C158  1-116-733-11 CERAMIC CHIP 1uF 10% 25V
116W
C201  1-112-717-91 CERAMIC CHIP 1uF 10% 6.3V
116W €301  1-127-71511 CERAMICCHIP 022uF  10% 16V
116W €302  1-116-733-11  CERAMIC CHIP 1uF 10% 25V
116W €303  1-100-966-91 CERAMIC CHIP 10uF 20% 10V
110w €305  1-116-733-11  CERAMIC CHIP 1uF 10% 25V
110W
C306  1-165-908-11 CERAMIC CHIP 1uF 0% 10V
171w C307  1-128-394-11 ELECTCHIP  220uF  20% 10V
C308  1-112-863-91 CERAMICCHIP 022uF  10% 10V
110w €309  1-100-354-21 ELECTCHIP  220uF  20% 6.3V
110W C311  1-162-923-11 CERAMIC CHIP 47PF 5% 50V
110W
C313  1-137-76521 ELECTCHIP  47uF 20% 16V
110w C314  1-114-983-91 CERAMICCHIP 2.2uF 10% 16V
110w C315  1-112-780-11 CERAMICCHIP 047uF  10% 16V
110w C317  1-112-780-11 CERAMICCHIP 047uF  10% 16V
110w C319  1-112-780-11 CERAMICCHIP 047uF  10% 16V
110W
C320  1-100-966-91 CERAMIC CHIP 10uF 20% 10V
171w €321  1-112-780-11 CERAMICCHIP 047uF  10% 16V
C323  1-164-937-11 CERAMICCHIP 0.001uF  10% 50V
C324  1-162-923-11 CERAMIC CHIP 47PF 5% 50V
C326  1-164-866-11 CERAMIC CHIP 47PF 5% 50V
C327  1-116-733-11 CERAMIC CHIP 1uF 0% 25V
C329  1-128-996-11 ELECTCHIP  4.7uF 20% 50V
C330  1-116-739-11 CERAMICCHIP 047uF  10% 50V
C331  1-116-739-11 CERAMICCHIP 047uF  10% 50V
C334  1-112-839-11  ELECT 47000F  20% 16V
C335  1-114-868-11 CERAMIC CHIP 0.1uF 10% 50V
C351  1-164-866-11 CERAMIC CHIP 47PF 5% 50V
C352  1-164-866-11 CERAMIC CHIP 47PF 5% 50V
C353  1-164-866-11 CERAMIC CHIP 47PF 5% 50V
C354  1-164-866-11 CERAMIC CHIP 47PF 5% 50V
C355  1-164-866-11 CERAMIC CHIP 47PF 5% 50V
C356  1-164-866-11 CERAMIC CHIP 47PF 5% 50V
C357  1-164-866-11 CERAMIC CHIP 47PF 5% 50V

Note 1: When the complete MAIN board is replaced, the destination
setting is necessary. Refer to “NOTE THE MAIN BOARD OR
SYSTEM CONTROLLER (IC501) REPLACING” on page 4.
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Note 2: When the complete MAIN board (including BT board)
is replaced, it is necessary to confirm operation. Refer to
“BLUETOOTH FUNCTION CHECKING METHOD
USING A CELLULAR PHONE” on page 7.




Ref. No.  Part No. Description
C358 1-162-923-11  CERAMIC CHIP
C359 1-164-866-11  CERAMIC CHIP
C364 1-162-923-11  CERAMIC CHIP
C365 1-162-923-11  CERAMIC CHIP
C366 1-162-923-11  CERAMIC CHIP
C367 1-162-923-11  CERAMIC CHIP
C387 1-128-398-11  ELECT CHIP
C398 1-100-905-11  CERAMIC CHIP
C399 1-100-591-91  CERAMIC CHIP
C401 1-114-582-91  CERAMIC CHIP
C402 1-112-717-91  CERAMIC CHIP
C403 1-100-354-21  ELECT CHIP
C407 1-100-597-91  CERAMIC CHIP
C4n 1-127-931-21  ELECT CHIP
C412 1-162-923-11  CERAMIC CHIP
C413 1-124-779-00 ELECT CHIP
C414 1-100-597-91  CERAMIC CHIP
C416 1-128-992-21  ELECT CHIP
C419 1-100-966-91 CERAMIC CHIP
C420 1-124-779-00 ELECT CHIP
C421 1-162-923-11  CERAMIC CHIP
C422 1-116-728-11  CERAMIC CHIP
C423 1-162-923-11  CERAMIC CHIP
C424 1-124-779-00 ELECT CHIP
C425 1-124-779-00 ELECT CHIP
C426 1-162-923-11  CERAMIC CHIP
C431 1-165-908-11  CERAMIC CHIP
C432 1-165-908-11  CERAMIC CHIP
C434 1-165-908-11  CERAMIC CHIP
C435 1-165-908-11  CERAMIC CHIP
C436 1-112-717-91  CERAMIC CHIP
C437 1-112-717-91  CERAMIC CHIP
C438 1-112-717-91  CERAMIC CHIP
C439 1-162-964-11  CERAMIC CHIP
C440 1-162-964-11  CERAMIC CHIP
C442 1-100-597-91  CERAMIC CHIP
C446 1-162-964-11  CERAMIC CHIP
C450 1-165-908-11  CERAMIC CHIP
C451 1-114-983-91  CERAMIC CHIP
C452 1-165-908-11  CERAMIC CHIP
C457 1-164-937-11  CERAMIC CHIP
C480 1-162-923-11  CERAMIC CHIP
C481 1-162-923-11  CERAMIC CHIP
C499 1-112-717-91  CERAMIC CHIP
C502 1-164-937-11  CERAMIC CHIP
C504 1-125-777-11  CERAMIC CHIP
C507 1-164-858-11  CERAMIC CHIP
C508 1-164-858-11  CERAMIC CHIP
C509 1-164-848-11  CERAMIC CHIP
C510 1-165-908-11  CERAMIC CHIP
C511 1-164-848-11  CERAMIC CHIP
C512 1-164-937-11  CERAMIC CHIP
C513 1-100-567-81  CERAMIC CHIP
C514 1-164-937-11  CERAMIC CHIP
C518 1-119-923-11  CERAMIC CHIP
C520 1-164-866-11  CERAMIC CHIP
C521 1-164-866-11  CERAMIC CHIP

4TPF
4TPF

4TPF
4TPF
4TPF
4TPF
220uF

0.001uF
1uF
0.1uF
1uF
220uF

0.1uF
470uF
47PF
10uF
0.1uF

47uF
10uF
10uF
47PF
2.2uF

47PF
10uF
10uF
47PF
1uF

1uF
1uF
1uF
1uF
1uF

1uF
0.001uF
0.001uF
0.1uF
0.001uF

1uF

2.2uF

1uF

0.001uF
4TPF

47PF
1uF
0.001uF
0.1uF
22PF

22PF
8PF
1uF
8PF
0.001uF

0.01uF
0.001uF
0.047uF
47PF
47PF

5%
5%

5%
5%
5%
5%
20%

10%
10%
10%
10%
20%

10%
20%
5%

20%
10%

20%
20%
20%
5%

10%

5%
20%
20%
5%
10%

10%
10%
10%
10%
10%

10%
10%
10%
10%
10%

10%

10%

10%

10%
5%

5%
10%
10%
10%
5%

5%
0.5PF
10%
0.5PF
10%

10%
10%
10%
5%
5%

MEX-BT4100E/BT4100P/BT4100U/BT4150U

Remark

Remark Ref. No.  Part No. Description
50V C522 1-100-567-81  CERAMIC CHIP
50V C523 1-100-567-81  CERAMIC CHIP
C601 1-164-852-11  CERAMIC CHIP
50V C602 1-164-852-11  CERAMIC CHIP
50V C603 1-125-777-11  CERAMIC CHIP
50V
50V C605 1-125-777-11  CERAMIC CHIP
16V C606 1-125-777-11  CERAMIC CHIP
Cc607 1-125-777-11  CERAMIC CHIP
50V C608 1-112-717-91  CERAMIC CHIP
25V C615 1-112-717-91  CERAMIC CHIP
16V
6.3V C616 1-125-777-11  CERAMIC CHIP
6.3V C617 1-125-777-11  CERAMIC CHIP
C618 1-125-777-11  CERAMIC CHIP
25V C619 1-125-777-11  CERAMIC CHIP
16V C620 1-125-777-11  CERAMIC CHIP
50V
16V C621 1-125-777-11  CERAMIC CHIP
25V C622 1-125-777-11  CERAMIC CHIP
C623 1-125-777-11  CERAMIC CHIP
25V C624 1-125-777-11  CERAMIC CHIP
10V C625 1-112-717-91  CERAMIC CHIP
16V
50V Cc627 1-125-777-11  CERAMIC CHIP
10V C628 1-125-777-11  CERAMIC CHIP
C629 1-125-777-11  CERAMIC CHIP
50V C662 1-125-891-11  CERAMIC CHIP
16V C664 1-125-891-11  CERAMIC CHIP
16V
50V C666 1-112-717-91  CERAMIC CHIP
10V C668 1-112-717-91  CERAMIC CHIP
C686 1-164-937-11  CERAMIC CHIP
10V C687 1-112-717-91  CERAMIC CHIP
10V C688 1-165-884-91  CERAMIC CHIP
10V
6.3V C689 1-165-884-91 CERAMIC CHIP
6.3V C690 1-112-717-91  CERAMIC CHIP
C701 1-100-597-91  CERAMIC CHIP
6.3V C702 1-165-908-11  CERAMIC CHIP
50V C703 1-116-733-11  CERAMIC CHIP
50V
25V C704 1-165-908-11  CERAMIC CHIP
50V C705 1-165-908-11  CERAMIC CHIP
C71 1-100-597-91  CERAMIC CHIP
10V C712 1-126-208-21  ELECT CHIP
(BT4100P) C713 1-119-923-11  CERAMIC CHIP
16V
(BT4100P) C714 1-119-923-11  CERAMIC CHIP
10V C715 1-164-935-11  CERAMIC CHIP
(BT4100P) C716 1-164-935-11  CERAMIC CHIP
50V cr7 1-114-582-91  CERAMIC CHIP
50V C718 1-127-772-81  CERAMIC CHIP
50V C719 1-164-172-11  CERAMIC CHIP
6.3V C720 1-125-777-11  CERAMIC CHIP
50V C721 1-114-582-91  CERAMIC CHIP
10V C722 1-114-582-91  CERAMIC CHIP
50V C724 1-114-582-91  CERAMIC CHIP
50V C725 1-124-778-00 ELECT CHIP
50V C726 1-164-940-11  CERAMIC CHIP
10V cr21 1-164-940-11  CERAMIC CHIP
50V C728 1-164-940-11  CERAMIC CHIP
50V C729 1-164-940-11  CERAMIC CHIP
25V C730 1-164-940-11  CERAMIC CHIP
50V C732 1-164-937-11  CERAMIC CHIP
10V C733 1-114-582-91  CERAMIC CHIP
50V C734 1-164-860-11  CERAMIC CHIP
50V C735 1-114-582-91  CERAMIC CHIP

0.01uF
0.01uF
12PF
12PF
0.1uF

0.1uF
0.1uF
0.1uF
1uF
1uF

0.1uF
0.1uF
0.1uF
0.1uF
0.1uF

0.1uF
0.1uF
0.1uF
0.1uF
1uF

0.1uF
0.1uF
0.1uF
0.47uF
0.47uF

1uF
1uF
0.001uF
1uF
2.2uF

2.2uF
1uF
0.1uF
1uF
1uF

1uF
1uF
0.1uF
47uF
0.047uF

0.047uF
470PF
470PF
0.1uF
0.033uF

0.0056uF
0.1uF
0.1uF
0.1uF
0.1uF

22uF

0.0033uF
0.0033uF
0.0033uF
0.0033uF

0.0033uF
0.001uF
0.1uF
27PF
0.1uF

10%
10%
5%
5%
10%

10%
10%
10%
10%
10%

10%
10%
10%
10%
10%

10%
10%
10%
10%
10%

10%
10%
10%
10%
10%

10%
10%
10%
10%
10%

10%
10%
10%
10%
10%

10%
10%
10%
20%
10%

10%
10%
10%
10%
10%

10%
10%
10%
10%
10%

20%
10%
10%
10%
10%

10%
10%
10%
5%

10%

25V
25V
50V
50V
10V

10V
10V
10V
6.3V
6.3V

10V
10V
10V
10V
10V

10V
10V
10V
10V
6.3V

10V
10V
10V
10V
10V

6.3V
6.3V
50V
6.3V
6.3V

6.3V
6.3V
25V
10V
25V

10V
10V
25V
4V

10V

10V
50V
50V
16V
10V

25V
10V
16V
16V
16V

6.3V
16V
16V
16V
16V

16V
50V
16V
50V
16V
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MEX-BT4100E/BT4100P/BT4100U/BT4150U

Ref. No.

Cr37
C738
C739
Cr42
Cr44

C746
Cra7
C748
C750
C751

C752
C753
C754
C756
C757

C759
C760
C761
Cre7
C768

Ccrm
crr2
Cr76
crrr
Cr78

Cr79
C780
C781
Cr82
C783

Cr84
C786
crsr
C788
C789

C792
C794
C796
Cro7
C798

C801
C802
C830
C831

C876

csrr
C878

C1301
C1304
C1305

C1306
C1307
C1308
C1309
C1310

C1311
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Part No.

1-165-884-91
1-165-884-91
1-114-582-91
1-165-884-91
1-165-884-91

1-165-884-91
1-164-939-11
1-164-939-11
1-126-603-11
1-126-603-11

1-126-603-11
1-126-603-11
1-116-728-11
1-164-937-11
1-164-937-11

1-100-567-81
1-100-597-91
1-100-597-91
1-125-777-11
1-125-777-11

1-164-866-11
1-127-988-81
1-100-597-91
1-100-567-81
1-125-777-11

1-100-567-81
1-100-579-81
1-125-777-11
1-114-582-91
1-125-777-11

1-164-245-11
1-114-582-91
1-114-582-91
1-115-416-11
1-164-939-11

1-125-777-11
1-125-777-11
1-125-777-11
1-116-728-11
1-116-728-11

1-162-964-11
1-162-964-11
1-114-582-91
1-114-582-91

1-164-937-11

1-164-874-11
1-164-874-11

1-100-591-91
1-116-705-11
1-100-055-21

1-164-936-11
1-164-943-81
1-114-983-91
1-114-323-11
1-114-582-91

1-117-681-11

Description

CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP

CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
ELECT CHIP
ELECT CHIP

ELECT CHIP
ELECT CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP

CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP

CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP

CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP

CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP

CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP

CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP

CERAMIC CHIP

CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP

CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP

CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP

ELECT CHIP

2.2uF
2.2uF
0.1uF
2.2uF
2.2uF

2.2uF
0.0022uF
0.0022uF
4.7uF
4.7TuF

4.7uF
4.7TuF
2.2uF
0.001uF
0.001uF

0.01uF
0.1uF
0.1uF
0.1uF
0.1uF

47PF
0.015uF
0.1uF
0.01uF
0.1uF

0.01uF
0.0056uF
0.1uF
0.1uF
0.1uF

0.015uF
0.1uF
0.1uF
0.001uF
0.0022uF

0.1uF
0.1uF
0.1uF
2.2uF
2.2uF

0.001uF
0.001uF
0.1uF
0.1uF

0.001uF

100PF

100PF

1uF
4TuF
22uF

680PF
0.01uF
2.2uF
0.01uF
0.1uF

100uF

10%
10%
10%
10%
10%

10%
10%
10%
20%
20%

20%
20%
10%
10%
10%

10%
10%
10%
10%
10%

5%

10%
10%
10%
10%

10%
10%
10%
10%
10%

10%
10%
10%
5%

10%

10%
10%
10%
10%
10%

10%
10%
10%
10%

10%

5%

5%

10%
20%
20%

10%
10%
10%
10%
10%

20%

Remark

25V
16V
16V
50V

25V
25V
50V
50V

(SIRIUSXM IN) (BT4100P)

Remark Ref. No.  Part No. Description
6.3V C1312  1-100-567-81 CERAMIC CHIP 0.01uF 10%
6.3V C1315  1-100-055-21 CERAMIC CHIP 22uF 20%
16V C1316  1-112-298-91 CERAMIC CHIP  1uF 10%
6.3V C1318  1-164-937-11  CERAMIC CHIP  0.001uF  10%
6.3V
C1320  1-100-597-91 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10%
6.3V C1325  1-164-227-11  CERAMIC CHIP  0.022uF  10%
50V C1326  1-162-923-11  CERAMIC CHIP 47PF 5%
50V C1327  1-164-866-11 CERAMIC CHIP 47PF 5%
35V
35V < TUNER UNIT/CONNECTOR >
35V CNO1 A-1878-198-A  TUX-DSPO02 (TUNER UNIT)
35V CN102  1-842-266-22 SOCKET, CONNECTOR 20P
10V CN301  1-843-330-11  PIN, CONNECTOR 16P
50V CN700  1-842-487-12 CONNECTOR, BOARD TO BOARD 28P
50V CN802  1-779-886-11  SOCKET, MINIATURE DIN CONNECTOR
25V
25V < DIODE >
25V
10V D114 6-503-205-01  DIODE RKZ6.8B2KGP1
10V D115 6-503-205-01  DIODE RKZ6.8B2KGP1
D119 6-503-205-01  DIODE RKZ6.8B2KGP1
50V D306 6-503-238-01 DIODE GN1G (BT4100U)
16V D307 6-503-213-01 DIODE RKZ18B2KGP1
25V
25V D308 6-502-961-01  DIODE DA2J10100L
10V D318 6-503-238-01 DIODE GN1G
D321 6-503-238-01 DIODE GN1G
25V D323 6-503-213-01  DIODE RKZ18B2KGP1
25V D324 6-503-238-01 DIODE GN1G
10V
16V D401 6-502-961-01  DIODE DA2J10100L
10V D530 6-503-759-01  DIODE RB751V40, 115
D602 6-503-759-01  DIODE RB751V40, 115
25V D805 6-503-206-01  DIODE RKZ7.5B2KGP1
16V D806 6-503-213-01 DIODE RKZ18B2KGP1
16V
25V D820 6-503-213-01 DIODE RKZ18B2KGP1 (BT4100P
50V D830 6-503-213-01 DIODE RKZ18B2KGP1 (BT4100P
D831 6-503-213-01 DIODE RKZ18B2KGP1 (BT4100P
10V D832 6-503-213-01 DIODE RKZ18B2KGP1 (BT4100P
10V D1300  6-503-319-01 DIODE DB2X41400L
10V
10V <FUSE >
10V
F3 1-576-415-11  FUSE (2 A/32 V) (BT4100P)
50V
50V < FERRITE BEAD/JUMPER RESISTOR >
16V
(BT4100P) FB19 1-400-334-21  FERRITE, EMI (SMD) (1608) (BT4100P)
16V FB306  1-500-113-22  BEAD, FERRITE (CHIP) (1608)
(BT4100P) FB314  1-481-051-21  BEAD, FERRITE (CHIP) (1608)
50V FB398  1-469-084-21  INDUCTOR, FERRITE BEAD (1005)
(BT4100P) FB404  1-400-040-22 BEAD, FERRITE (CHIP) (1608)
50V FB405  1-400-040-22 BEAD, FERRITE (CHIP) (1608)
(BT4100P) FB406  1-400-040-22 BEAD, FERRITE (CHIP) (1608)
50V FB407  1-400-040-22 BEAD, FERRITE (CHIP) (1608)
(BT4100P) FB408  1-400-040-22 BEAD, FERRITE (CHIP) (1608)
25V FB410  1-400-040-22 BEAD, FERRITE (CHIP) (1608)
16V
16V FB411 1-400-632-21  BEAD, FERRITE (1005)
FB412  1-400-632-21  BEAD, FERRITE (1005)
50V FB413  1-400-632-21  BEAD, FERRITE (1005)
16V FB414  1-400-632-21  BEAD, FERRITE (1005)
16V FB415  1-400-632-21  BEAD, FERRITE (1005)
50V
16V FB416  1-481-051-21  BEAD, FERRITE (CHIP) (1608)
FB420  1-500-113-22  BEAD, FERRITE (CHIP) (1608)
16V FB501 1-414-595-11  INDUCTOR, FERRITE BEAD



MEX-BT4100E/BT4100P/BT4100U/BT4150U

Ref. No.  Part No. Description Remark Ref. No.  Part No. Description
FB722  1-218-990-81 SHORT CHIP 0 R19 1-216-864-11  SHORT CHIP
FB724  1-469-084-21 INDUCTOR, FERRITE BEAD (1005) R100 1-216-864-11  SHORT CHIP

R101 1-216-296-11  SHORT CHIP
FB782  1-469-084-21  INDUCTOR, FERRITE BEAD (1005)
FB801 1-500-113-22  BEAD, FERRITE (CHIP) (1608) R102 1-216-864-11  SHORT CHIP
FB802  1-500-113-22  BEAD, FERRITE (CHIP) (1608) R107 1-216-296-11  SHORT CHIP
FB803  1-500-113-22  BEAD, FERRITE (CHIP) (1608) R116 1-216-864-11  SHORT CHIP
FB890  1-500-113-22  BEAD, FERRITE (CHIP) (1608) R200 1-216-864-11  SHORT CHIP
R201 1-216-295-91  SHORT CHIP
FB891 1-500-113-22  BEAD, FERRITE (CHIP) (1608)
FB1301 1-216-864-11  SHORT CHIP 0 R203 1-216-864-11  SHORT CHIP
R300 1-216-296-11  SHORT CHIP
<IC> R301 1-218-941-81  METAL CHIP
R302 1-218-941-81  METAL CHIP
1C301 6-715-848-21  IC TDF8556AJ/N5 R303 1-216-182-00 METAL CHIP
1C401 6-714-623-01 IC BD3467FV-E2
1C402 6-716-993-01  IC MM1836A33NRE R304 1-216-182-00 METAL CHIP
1C501 6-719-019-02 IC R5F3650ECDZ98FB (for SERVICE) R305 1-216-182-00 METAL CHIP
(BT4100E/BT4100U/BT4150U) R306 1-216-182-00 METAL CHIP
1C501 6-719-022-02 IC R5F3650KCDZ95FB (for SERVICE) (BT4100P) R307 1-218-943-11  METAL CHIP
R308 1-216-864-11  SHORT CHIP
1C601 6-715-714-01  IC TMPM320C1DFG-9999
1C602 6-719-044-02 IC W25Q16CVSSIG-A02 (for SERVICE) R309 1-218-973-11  METAL CHIP
1C603 6-717-694-01  IC BU33TD3WG-TR R310 1-162-964-11  CERAMIC CHIP
1C681 6-716-355-01  IC BU15TD3WG-TR R311 1-216-073-91  METAL CHIP
1C682 6-716-355-01  IC BU15TD3WG-TR R312 1-218-973-11  METAL CHIP
R313 1-218-973-11  METAL CHIP
IC701 6-715-712-11  IC TC94A99FG-003 (SY, H
IC703 6-715-716-01 IC S-1206B12-U3T1G R314 1-218-961-11  METAL CHIP
IC704 6-718-324-01 IC MFI337S3959 R315 1-218-969-11  METAL CHIP
1C830 6-710-376-01 IC 74LVC1G17GW-125 (BT4100P) R316 1-218-977-11  METAL CHIP
1C831 6-709-182-01 IC TC7WH126FK (BT4100P) R317 1-216-214-00 METAL CHIP
R322 1-216-296-11  SHORT CHIP
IC1300  6-718-913-01 IC 0Z539IGN-A1-0-TR
R323 1-216-821-11  METAL CHIP
<JACK > R324 1-216-821-11  METAL CHIP
R325 1-216-821-11  METAL CHIP
J1 1-843-172-11  JACK (ANT) (ANTENNA IN) R326 1-216-821-11  METAL CHIP
J403 1-822-714-21  JACK, PIN 6P R340 1-216-864-11  SHORT CHIP
(FRONT/REAR AUDIO OUT, SUB OUT (MONO))
Jg01 1-566-822-81  JACK (REMOTE IN) R378 1-216-073-91  METAL CHIP
R387 1-216-864-11  SHORT CHIP
<COIL> R396 1-216-296-11  SHORT CHIP
R400 1-216-864-11  SHORT CHIP
L1 1-400-073-21  INDUCTOR 4.7uH R404 1-218-945-11  METAL CHIP
L301 1-460-443-11  CHOKE COIL 140uH
L395 1-469-844-11  INDUCTOR 2.2uH R405 1-216-841-11  METAL CHIP
L431 1-469-844-11  INDUCTOR 2.2uH R407 1-218-945-11  METAL CHIP
L1301 1-457-630-11  COIL, CHOKE  47uH R409 1-216-833-11  METAL CHIP
R410 1-218-945-11  METAL CHIP
< TRANSISTOR > R411 1-216-833-11  METAL CHIP
Q301 6-552-892-01 TRANSISTOR  LSCR523UBFS8TL R412 1-218-990-81  SHORT CHIP
Q302 6-552-892-01 TRANSISTOR  LSCR523UBFS8TL R415 1-216-821-11  METAL CHIP
Q401 6-552-937-01  TRANSISTOR  LTCO14TUBFS8TL R416 1-216-821-11  METAL CHIP
Q402 6-552-937-01  TRANSISTOR  LTCO14TUBFS8TL R417 1-218-966-11  METAL CHIP
Q403 6-552-937-01  TRANSISTOR  LTCO14TUBFS8TL R418 1-218-966-11  METAL CHIP
Q404 6-552-937-01  TRANSISTOR  LTCO14TUBFS8TL R419 1-218-957-11  METAL CHIP
Q405 6-552-937-01  TRANSISTOR  LTCO14TUBFS8TL R421 1-218-945-11  METAL CHIP
Q407 6-552-922-01 TRANSISTOR  LTAO14EUBFS8TL R422 1-216-833-11  METAL CHIP
Q409 6-552-936-01 TRANSISTOR  LTCO14EUBFS8TL R423 1-218-945-11  METAL CHIP
Q710 6-551-120-01 TRANSISTOR  2SA2119K R424 1-216-833-11  METAL CHIP
Q801 6-552-949-01 TRANSISTOR  LTCO044EUBFS8TL R425 1-216-864-11  SHORT CHIP
Q802 6-552-936-01 TRANSISTOR  LTCO14EUBFS8TL R426 1-216-296-11  SHORT CHIP
Q803 6-552-892-01 TRANSISTOR  LSCR523UBFS8TL R427 1-218-990-81 SHORT CHIP
R429 1-218-933-11  METAL CHIP
< RESISTOR/CAPACITOR > R432 1-218-965-11  METAL CHIP
R10 1-218-990-81 SHORT CHIP 0 R433 1-216-296-11  SHORT CHIP
R13 1-216-821-11  METAL CHIP 1K 5% 1/10W R434 1-216-295-91  SHORT CHIP

Note: When IC501 is replaced, the destination setting is necessary. Refer to “NOTE THE
MAIN BOARD OR SYSTEM CONTROLLER (IC501) REPLACING” on page 4.

Ver. 1.1

Remark

0 (BT4100E/BT4100U/BT4150U)
0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

0

100 5% 1116W
100 5% 1116W
220 5% 1/8W
220 5% 1/8W
220 5% 1/8W
220 5% 1/18W
150 5% 1116W
0

47K 5% 1116W
0.001uF  10% 50V
10K 5% 1110W
47K 5% 1116W
47K 5% 1116W
47K 5% 1116W
22K 5% 1116W
100K 5% 1116W
47K 5% 1/8W
0

1K 5% 1110W
1K 5% 1110W
1K 5% 1110W
1K 5% 1110W
0

10K 5% 1110W
0

0

0

220 5% 1116W
47K 5% 1110W
220 5% 1116W
10K 5% 1110W
220 5% 1116W
10K 5% 1110W
0

1K 5% 1110W
1K 5% 1110W
12K 5% 1116W
12K 5% 1116W
2.2K 5% 1116W
220 5% 1116W
10K 5% 1110W
220 5% 1116W
10K 5% 1110W
0

0

0

22 5% 1116W
10K 5% 1116W
0

0
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MEX-BT4100E/BT4100P/BT4100U/BT4150U

Ref. No.

R442
R443
R444

R445
R446
R462
R463
R464

R465
R466
R468
R469
R470

R471
R472
R473
R490
R491

R492
R493
R494
R495
R502

R505
R506
R507
R510
R511

R514
R515
R516
R517
R518

R521
R522
R523
R524
R525

R531
R535
R536
R540
R541

R542
R543
R544
R545
R548

R550
R552
R553
R554
R555

R556
R557
R560
R561
R562

R563
R567

56

Part No.

1-216-864-11
1-216-864-11
1-216-864-11

1-216-864-11
1-216-864-11
1-216-864-11
1-216-864-11
1-216-864-11

1-216-864-11
1-216-864-11
1-216-864-11
1-216-864-11
1-216-864-11

1-216-864-11
1-216-864-11
1-216-864-11
1-216-813-11
1-216-813-11

1-216-813-11
1-216-813-11
1-216-813-11
1-216-813-11
1-218-977-11

1-218-961-11
1-218-981-91
1-218-977-11
1-216-809-11
1-216-809-11

1-250-519-11
1-250-519-11
1-250-519-11
1-218-953-11
1-218-953-11

1-218-971-11
1-218-971-11
1-218-941-81
1-218-941-81
1-218-941-81

1-218-977-11
1-218-949-11
1-218-977-11
1-218-977-11
1-245-604-11

1-218-981-91
1-218-990-81
1-216-857-11
1-218-977-11
1-218-990-81

1-218-977-11
1-218-941-81
1-218-990-81
1-218-977-11
1-218-990-81

1-218-957-11
1-218-957-11
1-218-977-11
1-218-990-81
1-218-990-81

1-218-941-81
1-218-977-11

Description

SHORT CHIP
SHORT CHIP
SHORT CHIP

SHORT CHIP
SHORT CHIP
SHORT CHIP
SHORT CHIP
SHORT CHIP

SHORT CHIP
SHORT CHIP
SHORT CHIP
SHORT CHIP
SHORT CHIP

SHORT CHIP
SHORT CHIP
SHORT CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP

METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP

METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP

METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP

METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP

METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP

METAL CHIP
SHORT CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
SHORT CHIP

METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
SHORT CHIP
METAL CHIP
SHORT CHIP

METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP
SHORT CHIP
SHORT CHIP

METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP

o o

o O o oo o OO oo

o o o

220
220

220
220
220
220
100K

47K
220K
100K
100
100

10K
10K
10K
1K
1K

33K
33K
100
100
100

100K
470
100K
100K
10M

220K
M

100K
100K
100

100K
22K

22K
100K

100
100K

5%
5%

5%
5%
5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%
5%
5%

1%
1%
1%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%
5%

5%
5%

5%
5%

Remark Ref. No.  Part No. Description
R568 1-216-845-11  METAL CHIP
R569 1-218-977-11  METAL CHIP
R570 1-218-941-81  METAL CHIP
R572 1-218-941-81  METAL CHIP
R573 1-218-941-81  METAL CHIP
R575 1-218-977-11  METAL CHIP
R576 1-218-977-11  METAL CHIP
R577 1-218-977-11  METAL CHIP
R578 1-218-965-11  METAL CHIP
R579 1-218-965-11  METAL CHIP
R580 1-218-977-11  METAL CHIP
R581 1-218-977-11  METAL CHIP
R582 1-218-971-11  METAL CHIP
R583 1-220-200-81  METAL CHIP
R584 1-218-977-11  METAL CHIP
R587 1-218-990-81  SHORT CHIP
110w R588 1-218-977-11  METAL CHIP
110w R590 1-218-990-81  SHORT CHIP
110w R595 1-216-809-11  METAL CHIP
1/10W R601 1-218-959-11  METAL CHIP
1/10W R602 1-216-857-11  METAL CHIP
1/10W R604 1-216-809-11  METAL CHIP
1/16W R607 1-218-965-11  METAL CHIP
1/16W R610 1-218-965-11  METAL CHIP
1/16W R611 1-218-977-11  METAL CHIP
1/16W R612 1-218-977-11  METAL CHIP
1/10W R614 1-218-941-81  METAL CHIP
1/10W R615 1-218-941-81  METAL CHIP
1/16W R616 1-218-977-11  METAL CHIP
1/16W R619 1-216-813-11  METAL CHIP
1/16W R621 1-216-817-11  METAL CHIP
1/16W R623 1-216-813-11  METAL CHIP
1/16W R631 1-218-941-81  METAL CHIP
1/16W R632 1-218-941-81  METAL CHIP
1116W R633 1-218-941-81  METAL CHIP
1/16W R634 1-218-941-81  METAL CHIP
116W R635 1-218-941-81  METAL CHIP
116W R636 1-218-941-81  METAL CHIP
1/16W R637 1-218-990-81  SHORT CHIP
1116W R638 1-218-977-11  METAL CHIP
116W R639 1-218-977-11  METAL CHIP
1/16W R641 1-218-977-11  METAL CHIP
1/16W R643 1-218-977-11  METAL CHIP
1/16W R644 1-218-977-11  METAL CHIP
R645 1-218-977-11  METAL CHIP
1/10W R646 1-218-957-11  METAL CHIP
1/16W R647 1-218-957-11  METAL CHIP
R656 1-216-845-11  METAL CHIP
1/16W R664 1-218-990-81  SHORT CHIP
1/16W R672 1-218-977-11  METAL CHIP
R673 1-218-990-81  SHORT CHIP
1/16W R674 1-218-977-11  METAL CHIP
R677 1-218-990-81  SHORT CHIP
1/16W R678 1-218-990-81  SHORT CHIP
1/16W R679 1-218-965-11  METAL CHIP
116W R680 1-218-961-11  METAL CHIP
R682 1-218-990-81  SHORT CHIP
R693 1-218-990-81  SHORT CHIP
116W R698 1-218-977-11  METAL CHIP
1/16W R710 1-218-953-11  METAL CHIP

100K
100K
100

100
100
100K
100K
100K

10K
10K
100K
100K
33K

30K
100K

100K

100
33K
M
100
10K

10K
100K
100K
100
100

100K
220
470
220
100

100
100
100
100
100

100K
100K
100K
100K

100K
100K
2.2K
2.2K
100K

100K

100K

10K
47K

100K
1K

5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%
5%
5%

5%
5%

5%

5%
5%
5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%
5%

5%
5%
5%
5%
5%

5%

5%

5%
5%

5%
5%

Remark

1110W
1/116W
1/116W

1/116W
1/116W
1/116W
1/116W
1/116W

1/116W
1/116W
1/116W
1/116W
1/116W

1/116W
1/116W

1/116W

1110W
1/116W
1110W
1110W
1/116W

1/116W
1/116W
1/116W
1/116W
1/116W

1/116W
1110W
1110W
1110W
1/116W

1/116W
1/116W
1/116W
1/116W
1/116W

1/116W
1/116W
1/116W
1/116W

1/116W
1/116W
1/116W
1/116W
1110W

1/116W

1/116W

1/116W
1/116W

1/116W
1/116W



Ref. No.  Part No. Description
R711 1-218-929-11  METAL CHIP
R712 1-220-802-11  METAL CHIP
R714 1-218-990-81  SHORT CHIP
R715 1-216-864-11  SHORT CHIP
R716 1-218-990-81  SHORT CHIP
R717 1-218-947-11  METAL CHIP
R718 1-218-947-11  METAL CHIP
R719 1-218-947-11  METAL CHIP
R720 1-218-947-11  METAL CHIP
R721 1-218-947-11  METAL CHIP
R722 1-218-989-11  METAL CHIP
R723 1-218-955-11  METAL CHIP
R724 1-218-958-11  METAL CHIP
R725 1-218-958-11  METAL CHIP
R726 1-218-965-11  METAL CHIP
R727 1-218-965-11  METAL CHIP
R732 1-218-941-81  METAL CHIP
R733 1-218-941-81  METAL CHIP
R736 1-218-977-11  METAL CHIP
R740 1-218-953-11  METAL CHIP
R741 1-218-941-81  METAL CHIP
R742 1-216-841-11  METAL CHIP
R743 1-218-967-11  METAL CHIP
R744 1-218-983-11  METAL CHIP
R745 1-218-941-81  METAL CHIP
R746 1-218-990-81  SHORT CHIP
R747 1-218-990-81  SHORT CHIP
R748 1-218-990-81  SHORT CHIP
R749 1-218-990-81  SHORT CHIP
R750 1-218-969-11  METAL CHIP
R751 1-218-969-11  METAL CHIP
R763 1-216-864-11  SHORT CHIP
R765 1-216-864-11  SHORT CHIP
R766 1-216-864-11  SHORT CHIP
R767 1-218-977-11  METAL CHIP
R768 1-250-337-21  METAL CHIP
R770 1-218-941-81  METAL CHIP
R790 1-216-864-11  SHORT CHIP
R818 1-218-981-91  METAL CHIP
R819 1-218-953-11  METAL CHIP
R820 1-218-953-11  METAL CHIP
R830 1-218-972-11  METAL CHIP
R831 1-218-977-11  METAL CHIP
R833 1-218-975-11  METAL CHIP
R833 1-218-977-11  METAL CHIP
R834 1-218-977-11  METAL CHIP
R836 1-216-801-11  METAL CHIP
R837 1-216-864-11  SHORT CHIP
R855 1-216-809-11  METAL CHIP
R856 1-216-809-11  METAL CHIP
R857 1-216-809-11  METAL CHIP
R864 1-216-864-11  SHORT CHIP

MEX-BT4100E/BT4100P/BT4100U/BT4150U

Ver. 1.1
[MAIN | [SENSOR| [SERVO |

Remark Ref.No.  Part No. Description Remark
10 5% 1116W R870 1-218-957-11  METAL CHIP 2.2K 5% 1116W
3.3 5% 1/16W (BT4100P)
0
R871 1-218-966-11  METAL CHIP 12K 5% 1116W
0 (BT4100P)
0 R872 1-218-966-11  METAL CHIP 12K 5% 1116W
330 5% 116W (BT4100P)
330 5% 116W R873 1-216-864-11  SHORT CHIP 0 (BT4100P)
330 5% 1116W R874 1-216-821-11  METAL CHIP 1K 5% 110W
(BT4100P)
330 5% 1116W R875 1-216-821-11  METAL CHIP 1K 5% 110W
330 5% 116W (BT4100P)
M 5% 1116W
1.5K 5% 1116W R899 1-216-295-91  SHORT CHIP 0
2.7K 5% 1116W R1300  1-218-953-11  METAL CHIP 1K 5% 1116W
R1301  1-216-809-11  METAL CHIP 100 5% 110W
2.7K 5% 1116W R1302  1-218-977-11  METAL CHIP 100K 5% 1116W
10K 5% 1116W R1305  1-218-965-11  METAL CHIP 10K 5% 1116W
10K 5% 1116W
100 5% 1116W R1307  1-208-933-11  METAL CHIP 82K 05%  116W
100 5% 1/16W R1308  1-208-933-11  METAL CHIP 82K 05%  116W
R1311 1-208-721-11  METAL CHIP 39K 05%  116W
100K 5% 1116W R1312  1-208-911-11  METAL CHIP 10K 05%  116W
1K 5% 1116W R1313  1-218-979-11  METAL CHIP 150K 5% 1116W
100 5% 1116W
47K 5% 110W R1314  1-216-296-11  SHORT CHIP 0
15K 5% 1116W R1315  1-218-965-11  METAL CHIP 10K 5% 1116W
R1316  1-218-977-11  METAL CHIP 100K 5% 1116W
330K 5% 1116W R1320  1-218-953-11  METAL CHIP 1K 5% 1116W
100 5% 1116W
0 < VIBRATOR >
0
0 X501 1-814-626-11  VIBRATOR, CRYSTAL (7.92 MHz)
X502 1-814-629-11  VIBRATOR, CRYSTAL (32.768 kHz)
0 X601 1-814-304-11  VIBRATOR, CRYSTAL (12 MHz)
22K 5% 1116W X701 1-795-561-21  VIBRATOR, CERAMIC (16.934 MHz)
0
0 SENSOR BOARD
sk 3k ske sk sk sk sk skeokosk skokok
0
100K 5% 116W When the SENSOR board is defective, exchange the MECHANICAL BLOCK ASSY.
100 5% 1116W
0 A-1866-089-A SERVO BOARD, COMPLETE
st 3k sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk stk sk stk sk skokoskoskokk
220K 5% 1116W
1K 5% 1/16W When the SERVO board is defective, exchange the complete mounted board.
39K 5% 1116W
(BT4100P) MISCELLANEOUS
(BT4100P)
CCB1 1-780-968-11  CONDUCTIVE BOARD, CONNECTION
68K 5% 1116W CDM1 A-1866-801-A  MECHANICAL BLOCK (11CA) ASSY
(BT4100P) (US, CND, AEP, RU, UK, E, MX)
100K 5% 1116W CDM1 A-1922-404-A  MECHANICAL BLOCK (11CA2) ASSY (EA)
(BT4100E/BT4100U/BT4150U) CN971  1-822-798-11  USB CONNECTOR (\I’)
100K 5% 1116W A\ DAX1 A-1284-705-A DAXEV08
(BT4100P)
22 5% 110W FP1 A-1890-760-A PANEL OVERALL ASSY, FRONT (BT4100U)
(BT4100P) FP1 A-1890-761-A  PANEL OVERALL ASSY, FRONT (BT4100P)
0 (BT4100P) FP1 A-1890-762-A  PANEL OVERALL ASSY, FRONT (BT4100E)
FP1 A-1890-763-A  PANEL OVERALL ASSY, FRONT (BT4150U)
100 5% 110W FU1 1-523-227-11  MINI FUSE (BLADE TYPE) (10 A/32 V)
(BT4100P)
100 5% 110W 1C902 6-600-806-01 IC PNJ4813M01S0 ([F)
(BT4100P) J901 1-842-936-12  JACK (SMALL TYPE) (DIA. 3.5) (AUX)
100 5% 1/10W LCD901 1-811-485-11  DISPLAY PANEL, LIQUID CRYSTAL
(BT4100P) MJ1 1-846-310-11  CABLE, CONNECTION (MIC) (MIC IN)
0 A\ OP1 X-2149-672-1  OPTICAL PICK-UP (DAX-25A) (for SERVICE)

Note: Refer to the servicing notes “NOTE FOR REPLACEMENT
OF THE USB CONNECTOR (CN971) AND THE AUX
JACK (J901)” on page 6, if replacing CN971 and J901.
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MEX-BT4100E/BT4100P/BT4100U/BT4150U

Ver. 1.1
Ref. No.  Part No. Description Remark
PW1  1-846-033-11  CONNECTION CABLE (ISO) (POWER)
(BT4100E/BT4100U) 502
PW1  1-846-037-11  CONNECTION CABLE, AUTOMOBILE (POWER)
(BT4100P/BT4150U)
REQ01  1-487-023-22 ROTARY ENCODER /
(PUSH ENTER/MENU/= APP (VOLUME)) 3
ke sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk skosk sk skosk ke sk sk skok
KEY (FRAME)
ACCESSORIES <2
skoskoskoskoskoskosk ko sk ckok
1-489-810-41  REMOTE COMMANDER (RM-X231) ! ;1 (BT4100P/BT4150U)
4-427-802-13  MANUAL, INSTRUCTION (ENGLISH, FRENCH) ' 503 © 1 503 5
(BT4100P) : R !
4-427-802-22  MANUAL, INSTRUCTION (ENGLISH, GERMAN, : W%ﬁ%ﬂﬂ b s=——) 5
FRENCH, ITALIAN, DUTCH) (BT4100U) i 'mi b = ;
4-427-802-32  MANUAL, INSTRUCTION (RUSSIAN, UKRAINIAN) \  POWERCORD(SO) | | POWERCORD |
(BT4100E) ; A T
4-427-802-41  MANUAL, INSTRUCTION (ENGLISH, SPANISH) | ========m==mmsmmmmmmmmsd Seoomccmreoneo ool
BTH50U:E) | .
504 | (BT4100P) :
4-427-802-51  MANUAL, INSTRUCTION ; :
(ENGLISH, ARABIC, PERSIAN) (BT4150U: EA) . 505 i
4-427-802-61  MANUAL, INSTRUCTION (ENGLISH, SPANISH) : < :
(BT4150U; MX) i §§\\\ ’ ;
4-427-803-11  MANUAL, INSTRUCTION, INSTALL : :
(ENGLISH, FRENCH) (BT4100P) COLLAR ; Hoxs
4-427-803-21  MANUAL, INSTRUCTION, INSTALL x1
(ENGLISH, GERMAN, FRENCH, ITALIAN, DUTCH)
(BT4100U)

4-427-803-31  MANUAL, INSTRUCTION, INSTALL
(RUSSIAN, UKRAINIAN) (BT4100E)

4-427-803-41  MANUAL, INSTRUCTION, INSTALL
(ENGLISH, SPANISH) (BT4150U: E, MX)

4-427-803-51  MANUAL, INSTRUCTION, INSTALL
(ENGLISH, ARABIC, PERSIAN) (BT4150U: EA)

sk sk sk sk sk sk ske sk sk ske sk sk sie sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk sk ksl sk stk sk skl sk sk s sk sk sk ske sk sk sk sk sk sk sk stk sk stk sk skokokoskokskskoksk

PARTS FOR INSTALLATION AND CONNECTIONS

st sk sk s sk ske sk sk sk sk stk sk sk sk sk sk ksl sk stk sk skt sk sk skosk sk skokoskoskokskskok

501 X-2583-962-1 FRAME ASSY, FITTING
502 4-276-00301  KEY (FRAME) (1 piece)
503 1-846-033-11  CONNECTION CABLE (ISO) (POWER)

| |

| |

(BT4100E/BT4100U) . !

503 1-846-037-11 CONNECTION CABLE, AUTOMOBILE (POWER) | !
(BT4100P/BT41 50U) ! MICROPHONE CLIP DOUBLE-SIDED TAPE :

504 4-278-06501 COLLAR | NE " e
| _ o o o o o o e e _

505  3-034-325:01 SCREW, +K (5X8) TAPPING (1 piece) MICROPHONE UNIT
(BT4100P/BT4150U) !

506 X-3382:926-1 SCREWASSY (BS), FITTING (BT4100E/BT4100U) e eooeeeooeeeeooaas ,
507 3-349410-11 BUSHING (BT4100E/BT4100U/BT4150U) | (BT4150U) :
508 1-542-870-11 MICROPHONE UNIT \ 500 i
(Including CLIP, DOUBLE-SIDED TAPE) o2 . Lo

500 X-3381-154-1 SCREWASSY (BS4), FITTING (BT4150U) L 507 505 L
Vo 1o

5 Y w

i : FITTING SCREW BUSHING +K5 x 8 : :

T At A

; FITTING SCREW ASSY (BS4) .

. 4 :

58



MEX-BT4100E/BT4100P/
BT4100U/BT4150U

SONY. US Model
Canadian Model

SERVICE MANUAL AEP Model

UK Model
Ver. 1.1 2012.12 MEX-BT4100U

E Model

MEX-BT4150U

Russian Model
MEX-BT4100E

SUPPLEMENT-1

File this supplement with the service manual.

Subject: Change of MAIN board (Suffix-21/-22)
(BT4100P/BT4150U: E, Mexican models)
Change of MAIN board (Suffix-21)
(BT4100E/BT4100U/BT4150U: Saudi Arabia model)

The MAIN board has been changed in the midway of production.
New/former discrimination, printed wiring board, schematic diagram and
electrical parts list of the MAIN board of New type are described in this
service manual SUPPLEMENT-1.

Refer to original service manual for information of Former type.

1. NEW/FORMER DISCRIMINATION

Confirm by the part number of the MAIN board.
— MAIN Board (Component Side) —
/\

Former : 1-886-982-12
(BT4100P/BT4150U: E, Mexican models)
1-887-147-11
(BT4100E/BT4100U/BT4150U: Saudi Arabia model)
New : 1-886-982-21 or 1-886-982-22
(BT4100P/BT4150U: E, Mexican models)
1-887-147-21
(BT4100E/BT4100U/BT4150U: Saudi Arabia model)

9-893-551-81



MEX-BT4100E/BT4100P/BT4100U/BT4150U

2. DIAGRAMS

THIS NOTE IS COMMON FOR PRINTED WIRING BOARDS AND SCHEMATIC DIAGRAMS.
(In addition to this, the necessary note is printed in each block.)

For Printed Wiring Boards. For Schematic Diagrams.

Note: Note:

» o——: Parts extracted from the component side. » All capacitors are in pF unless otherwise noted. (p: pF) 50

. : Parts extracted from the conductor side. WV or less are not indicated except for electrolytics and

. A Internal component. tantalums.

. : Pattern from the side which enables seeing. » All resistors are in Q and 1/4 W or less unless otherwise
(The other layers’ patterns are not indicated.) specified.

. A Internal component.

« [_1: Panel designation.

o mmmm B+ Line.

» Power voltages is dc 14.4V and fed with regulated dc
power supply from ACC and BATT cords.

» Voltages are dc with respect to ground under no-signal

+ Indication of transistor. (detuned) conditions.

no mark: TUNER (FM)

Caution:

Pattern face side: Parts on the pattern face side seen
(Conductor Side) from the pattern face are indicated.
Parts face side: Parts on the parts face side seen from
(Component Side) the parts face are indicated.

c < >:CDPLAY
[ ] » Voltages are taken with VOM (Input impedance 10 MQ).
These are omitted. Voltage variations may be noted due to normal production

B E tolerances.
» Signal path.
=> :AUDIO
« Abbreviation = TUNER
EA  :SaudiArabia model 2> :CD
MX  : Mexican model [© :usB
> : SIRIUS/XM
Note: When the complete MAIN board is replaced, the desti- 3 :AUX
nation setting is necessary. Refer to “NOTE THE MAIN 3 :Bluetooth

BOARD OR SYSTEM CONTROLLER (IC501) RE-
PLACING” on page 4 on original service manual.

Note: When the complete MAIN board is replaced, the desti-
nation setting is necessary. Refer to “NOTE THE MAIN
BOARD OR SYSTEM CONTROLLER (IC501) RE-
PLACING” on page 4 on original service manual.




MEX-BT4100E/BT4100P/BT4100U/BT4150U

2-1. PRINTED WIRING BOARD - MAIN Board (Component Side) (Suffix-21) - « /4 : Uses unleaded solder.
1 | 2 3 | 4 | 5 | 6 7 8 9 |

[ MAIN BOARD](COMPONENT SIDE)

Of O O

(@) () (=)
olojojojolo|o|olololololololololol0) (=) (en) (an)  (an) S (en)
ololojojolo ofololoololololojojolojor EN AEEEEETEES :

»

(CHASSIS)

A | o & i ,
| .W w B oo - II\ e 'I = 3 '_ y ‘ ":T;J/@@u:@O

' E.’Eajsg&, e

D I 2 SISW) 2 (_‘.-/o
3 .:. Y w.‘ P {{NTH :'_‘_y. E; S C401 \ TT ‘I

S 6 R616 D60
§| C60 J 6 WF
cnffeto ° - e =N T -
i 0D580 c2a o R680 o RE3 R
CLo02@ 005 ., i"\?‘" A Oy 7 2 ) : L‘ I 770 .
L0 D T HoRE |8 a e . - 50 7t © | R [JRe g
RS07 : B coss (s ; 000 &
— et o : . &0 (O
S 1T 603 U . 4 53
00°@ “Rrsi4 U e — S I l
a1 :
c13H] (CHASSIS)
0Oo0oo0O0OO0OO0OOOOO |
oooooooooo
= BT4100P/BT4150U: E, MX)
E/BT4100U/

Note 1: When IC501 is replaced, the destination setting is necessary. Refer to “NOTE THE MAIN BOARD Note 2: Refer to “MAIN BOARD DISCRIMINATION” on page 1 for
OR SYSTEM CONTROLLER (IC501) REPLACING” on page 4 on original service manual. how to distinguish Suffix-21 and Suffix-22 of the MAIN board.

MEX-BT4100E/BT4100P/BT4100U/BT4150U



MEX-BT4100E/BT4100P/BT4100U/BT4150U

2-2. PRINTED WIRING BOARD - MAIN Board (Component Side) (Suffix-22) (BT4100P/BT4150U: E, Mexican models) - + /M : Uses unleaded solder.

[ MAIN BOARD] (COMPONENT SIDE)

TR | © 0 00O s s
,,m@
00 Uipa depn O000O0O0O0 AW\ & o o o a o NSRS e e VA

\- .i.i. \u [ I°

0 (]
€481 R4
rrrrrrrr [ Jr
(] o (]

(CHASSIS)

.......

- Mz ynl - i o [N
D 7 L 8RS ) E.’Eaizg\,

I

a i : =
. & o o ( = — = °
T . :; : 3 B | R633Cpeay 5
L D530, P o RE80 L k63 -]

cLoo ;uglt Ak A9y, 7 \ 720 3 ° °

5 0000 c61563 | (10616 /. | 2

C EhatE (|TE B ° 4 5 o I FR116 =
o RS07 J : H ce64 < ooy & ° .

s . 0 o
S 3 m|CRN2 ) o3l 4 =2 . e o o
00> “R514 0 o = - 2
g | ] ﬂ] P
0 .

= 2 1
c1326 ] (CHASSIS)
N (]
©Oo0000O0O0O0OO
GER
0cOo0o0o0000O0O0OO ;ii-l

Note 1: When IC501 is replaced, the destination setting is necessary. Refer to “NOTE THE MAIN BOARD Note 2: Refer to “MAIN BOARD DISCRIMINATION” on page 1 for
OR SYSTEM CONTROLLER (IC501) REPLACING” on page 4 on original service manual. how to distinguish Suffix-21 and Suffix-22 of the MAIN board.

MEX-BT4100E/BT4100P/BT4100U/BT4150U



2-3. PRINTED WIRING BOARD - MAIN Board (Conductor Side) (Suffix-21/-22) - - /& : Uses unleaded solder.

MEX-BT4100E/BT4100P/BT4100U/BT4150U

1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 |

6

J403
REAR FRONT
AUDIO OUT AUDIO OUT

SUB OUT
(MONO)

oim oim
@_T_@ @_@ (CHASSIS)

A|  [MAINBOARD]
(CONDUCTOR SIDE)

i
(ANTENNA IN)

’

Bl A

(<

100P) / ;
U OOHB)iIODU : )

NO1

| (TUNER UNI

(BT4100P)

— CN102
— . BT
BOARD
Refer to page T
37 on original
service manual

KEY BOARD <
CN901

Refer to page
38 on original
service manual

MEX-BT4100E/BT4100P/BT4100U/BT4150U

BT4100EBT4100U/
( BT4150U; EA )'1_-88_7-1ﬂ-

1

T T(FRonTVEW) ! 17 T et T T T TeTatoormT4tsou) |
| 801 |
GRN
(006 | REMOTE | (]2 @ o REARLCH (+)
(016)0)0) | N | SRBLK REAR RCH (+)
® | | Q @ B REARLCH (-)
| ﬁ i REAR RCH (-)
I | (E ®— v FRONT LCH (+)
CN802 0 | Bk FRONTRCH (+)
cN30t | (L SRBLK FRONTLCH ()
‘ | FRONT RCH (-)
MR
| | BLUMHT ey ouT MAX 0.4A
| ? ORGMHT
! ? @ RED
| Bk ACC
| @% TC GND
| ———— BATT
|
r (BT4100E/BT4100U)
|
I Ry Ry R | GRuBLK
D ®
| G}
L+ FL-
| | wHT 6] WHT/BLK
» ©®
|
FR+ FR-
| | err ® O REK
| RR+ RR-
vio VIOBLK
I o @
' L
|
o | PW1
oN3o1 | | vio GRN
O @
L
VIOBLK GRN/BLK
I ® O
|
GRY WHT
I ® ©®
I {LervBLK WHT/BLK
D G
| D ®
| BLUWHT ®
|
|
| @ ORGMWHT
RED
I —®
| YEL BLK
q
| —® ©
— |
! Y
| ACC GND
RED BLK
! % ©
I | BLumhr R(%V’ % ORGMWHT
|
| %‘3 ECATT YEL
I NC NC
I [ON©]
|
| L
S
CD MECHANISM
\———= DECKBLOCK
(MG-101CA-188)
Refer to page
37 on original
service manual



MEX-BT4100E/BT4100P/BT4100U/BT4150U

2-4. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM - MAIN Board (1/5) -
1 | 2 | 3 | 4 | 5 | 6 | 7 | 8 | 9 | 10 | 1 | 12 | 13 | 14 | 15 | 16 | 17

— . — — — — . — — — — — . — . — — — . — . — - — - — . — . — . —  —
P — — — — — . — — — — — — — — — — — —

A | (BT4100P/BT41500) | | '
1
\ Pwi h . POWER AMP, REGULATOR
1 TO Il | 1C301
01
1 REAR RCH (+) @ ; N3 1 TDFB556AJINS : : : !
1
' REAR LCH (+) \ . . || G307 _47p € N N N
; W ey a| o o « o «| . of o <] o e
— : REAR RCH (-) @ : | It C366 47p 2l 2 2 2| 3| @ ] I ] SE5 52 2 ; 2 2 2 s EIE] I sl ¥ = .
| REAR LCH (-) ——1 h . Cc365 47p v
, FRONT RCH (+) 4: (;) ! cnagt 4 c364 47p {L {L {L {L ﬁ} ﬁ} ﬁ} ﬁ} {L {L {L {L |
1
1 FRONT LCH (+) ' l L= |
P
B : FRONT RCH (-) 7@ 9 : (L RR+ | 1 >|: >|: |
' FRONT LCH (-) —— ' o R+ |2 = & |
1 —
h Rem out axo.4a —(9) . (L RR- 3 S T R387
| ' [ RL- |4 = = 0
! ! FR+ | 5 " !
— w—® @ | I s =
| | o FL+ |6 >|: P |
)i P
1
I ACC 7@ : (L FR- | 7 >|: >|: f !
1 | o F- |8 <— N
1 1
| 9 AMP_REM | 9 |
C ! BATT @ @ ! (L R317  R322 Qx| 8« 8x| x| 3
! aND D 1 [ 10 4.7k 0 LA a4 EL) §(3 .
| =" = =" =
' : (L |11 = T T T 2 |
----------------------------- R311  R300
o 12 10k 0
" D401 .
----------------------------- A o | [ B AN A DA2J10100L
— | Em00EBTs00Y) ' <L 503 " » |
1
! ' o TELLATT |14 @ 100 ° Ay 2q]s R
1 RL+ RL- cyI:gn ! ’7 vee |15 - ___ 10k g8|§e .
! @ @ ! 1 D306 | | +
! ! T o GND [ 16 o i S H HH H {1
D ' - ® @ L ' VL - _ _ieT4000) b .
! 5 U 1 © 25V
1 f . So y |
! FRe @ @ FR- ' Rt | b gﬁ} ﬁ} ﬁ} ﬁ} b c301
1 @ .
0.22
: ! " 50 5| & £ e
— RR+ RR- ! of ¥ =g ~ o |ox |~ on |on 2o |2 sale |ge e No g zel|s2 8- +
| 2% 5 25w 2 lzo|Balo |Nalnalea Qa o mn 2n 155 [En [ B8e 3el8. |8 b S-|8-|3e|8 2
! ONO, ! HAEA il Bl bl el e el I e el e e I B R i I i el o i 81571518 g83(° L | oo
1 I C334 _|+ D324 D318 cis Ly ] 3 = - - 0 L= L L = = L L1 = L = = ¥ o 29 <
' —I_I— ! . 700 Tcme AcGNGA 01 T~ & T T T T T T T T 11T 1 11T 1 2
1
1
PW1 1 |
. LT S e L R30s L LRaos Rao7 L caze I csos L < N \_1_4 o :L%%%% |
E ! RR+ DO, R ' ! " @Tat00P) . 220 F =220 150 £ 47p - T < 20
' © - s 3 ‘ o 2 T s
! 1 ! S -3 S8 €309 C313
' 50v B R396 220 a7
1 RR- O O RL- | ! | S s Y R303 L1 LRado
2 ¢ > ! q 0 = =0 6.3V 16V
' - . z EyrE—
1
1 ' 1 R316 | 4
— ! FL+ ! R870 ! R315 100k 3
| = 16 & R | 1r 1r g 2 < d L raos |
i i | 5 RE71 | @ 2 o9 O oy @ Tk
1 1 o o .
R FL- | R874 L Re72 L Re73 L g 8 ol © of of & o MAIN
! ONO, - Ti: A Wz s ! 5 g gl e SR 3 g
! N - I 0 ——— 3| s 3| 3| & 5 3 BOARD
FI Do : -
| 1 ! Q302 ( Rs |(Page7
| REW OUT @ @ . | | e ——| 337 LSCRS23UBFSSTL — (Page 7)
| ' 1 T 1%%% 1 DIMMER DETECT 4= >|: 6
] 1
! ILL | ! 1 >|: >|: !
' @ @ ' cers N
' h To0p == Rers 1_4 s " - !
— 1 | R3tz
! ACC 1 . T D820 | e >: < 9
! @ I 1 RKZ18B2KGP1 | N— 10
1
! BATT | 1 | — |
! 3 331
I @ @ : 1 14 047
G| 1 oo | |
' . S N\ _pt—e 0830 g
. v Py reziag2kePt | |~ R313
! T . 2 1| oar 47k rose .
1 1 -—W—_% DR_GND
| ACC @ @ ' FB890 N
— 1 ! A_GND
1 . Doa1 T FBB91
1
' AMT REM @ @ ' R RKZ1882KGP1 ! D_GND
1 d ! > BU_GND
| s 1< : MAIN
! 1 D_33v | BOARD
| VDD
! ! D832 . Q301 g
H 1 C) ( ) ' RKZ18B2KGP1 | o LSCR523UBFS8TL BU_3.3V P
1 I K 0 ACCESSORY DETECT DR_6V ( age
1 i 1 . Y
. O 6 ! e | — | , a
100 £ 834 e
1 ' R831 100k 83
1 | 100k ! .
1
| 1 ! |
- -
___________________________ ,
J LR857 ! .
 — — — — — — =R !
'
| BUFFER I +3.3V REGULATOR |
1C830 1 \ca02 .
| . FB{“\“ 74LVCIG17GW-125 \ MM1886A33NRE |
< ' Ra00 |
_T_ C801 _T_ C802 1 0 3 ILL_IN )
—=1000p — 1000p Q803 ! RESET
J801 FB802 LSCR523UBFSBTL 1 . | MAIN
Y 1
~ ! ! BOARD
LR 1 BUFFER ce31 L = caot | caos 4| caoz caor | can | ' (5/5)
FB301 10831 01 o1 ! o1 | 20 < = 01 == 470 0
. | TCTWH126FK(TSRSOYF 1— | T : 63V T T 16V | (Page1 )
r 4 1 - _-__ R d-___ — P U _
| 33 Q801 .
LTCO44EUBFSBTL o3
. D805
0 R819
4 7.5B2KGP1 68k (BT4100P) |
J r\ . Rz 1k $oon (BT4100E/BT4100U/BT4150U)
N 269 ») .
M S
. D806 I
\-j 69 RKZ18B2KGP1 R820
| »0 ») 16
—_— ! e S § 14
Q802 = >
< ° LTCO14EUBFSBTL ] gl g| oty
z 3 S| 2 2 K X 12
2 e x| % = \ MAIN
. 88 | BOARD
K | b ® |35
Q801 - 803
BATTERY CHECK M 15 (Page 8)
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MEX-BT4100E/BT4100P/BT4100U/BT4150U

2-5. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM - MAIN Board (2/5) -

.
| [ MAIN BOARD] (2/5) |
A :
1 138 Q407 |
2 LTAO14EUBFSSTL
R R421 .
>— 0
— 4 Q407 - 409 => ;‘/*'\ |
P MUTING CONTROL R425 RATO
5% *>__\ 0 0 0 .
MAIN s 4= = =N =N =N
BOARD | ¥ K K :K
1/5 7
Bl (Paget) +><= e - = '
o = =X = g
N (Suffix-22) N =V e 6P
" h Ra12 R473 —_—
0 b .
p— | R742 i
. 0
138 R471 S
0
v Q409
LTCO14EUBFSBTL
18 .
R469
C » o 4%
21
cat2 | caz1 | caze | caz3
2 47p T 4Tp = 47p = 47p — =N & |
T — !
MAIN | 24
—_— BOARD | 25 .
3/5,
(Pa( 6)8) 26 N
g 27
2 & N L= 0
D 89 K—— L |
1 47uH — |
R310 | Q401 Q402 Q403 Q404 Q405
. 1000p LTCO14TUBFSSTL | LTCO14TUBFSSTL LTCO14TUBFSSTL | LTCO14TUBFSSTL LTCO14TUBFSBTL cas7 | | cade
0 0 0 0 0 1000p 2= =~ 1000p
"
. (ANTENNA IN)
JL (BT4100E/BT4100U/BT4150U)
0 0 0 0 0 r---
. R426 12 Ri9 .
0 FO0 -
E F9 ¢ ¢ ¢ . Il L1 FB19 (| )|
. Juott R409 R422 ﬁ } R424 Ra11 R405 ! 1 T f”ém,, " .
10k 10K 10k 10k 47k p— UXDSPO:
| (BTa100P TUNER UNIT |
. cago | cast |
| am | e S -
| I
| =} AUDIO_OUT_L |
. AUDIO_OUT R .
F | Ra07 L Ra21 LRe23 LRato L Raos |
. 220 220 220 220 220
P — .
| e <— v N
L cars L caza L cazs L cazo | cazz |
. =10 T 10 == 10 == 10 = 22
| + 16V [+ 16V [+ 16V [+ 16V M
. Riso L RI0S LRI04 L RiGs - Rés2 ELECTRICAL VOLUME, INPUT SELECTOR JL JNL Y |
1C401 T T 16V .
| BD3467FV-E2 AMO02 |
R490 .
G R442 Ra443 Ra44 R445 R446 220 FB404 ~ 42 AUFR CH L= L AU_FR_CH
. 0 0 0 0 0 >|: >|: -
R491 8405 ~ AUFLCH AU_FL_CH
| . 220 S A 42 AU_RR_CH P = AU_RR_CH
N R492 N AU_RL_CH p D! o
. 220 FB406 42 — AU_RL_CH
A lat = s
AW > <= AU_SUB_CH
F;g%s FB407 <— < AU_SUB_CH MAIN
— N 42 AU_IN_LCH ~ ~
> AU_IN_LCH | BOARD
. R494 N AU_IN_RCH K K (4/5)
220 FB408 42 — AU_IN_RCH
>—~<= i L ew  J(Page9)
gy FB410 - (> AU_GND 9
220 ~ A 42
H | 11 -
FB4'
AU_FR_CH -~ N 42 .
FB412 - 1
. AU_FL_CH -~ N 42 499
4 = 1
FB413
AU_RR_CH 35 N 42 o1 s .
. Fata Vv RKZ6.8B2KGP1 S
AU_RL_CH -~ N 42 AU_IN_RL PRV |
| JL > = AX ReH(If—————— <X - - --_C | <
FB415 I ca37 .
AU_SUB_CH ~ N 42 XMLCH ™4 R417 L Rd15 RKZ6 BBIKGP1 Rast
. =4 =2 ' R418 12k 1k - 0
| 12k 1’\4
11 L
| H | 101 cNto2 *
20P
. AU_IN_LCH 42 XM_RCH
U_IN_LCH A _RCH : o:ml1 CLOBT
N & 1t 1| USB_GND
AU_IN_RCH A 42 ! 8 CLO063
1 <= (@) (W — S o K E% ,!L pov “ross 2 | uss_veus
. L (BT4100P) 3| oND
c § ‘:: CLO067
L431 4 1k 4 | KEY_GND
2.2uH FB416 RCH_N R?:G CL068
. R432 — Sloe 5| AUXL
J | 10k RCH_P ororo 6 | AUXR
C440 c439 | caa2
- - - 7 | Aux_eND
. 12_SDA T‘OOOP Fa420 (D 1000p T 01 T REO CLo7 =
RE1 cLor2 8] REO
| 12C_SCL KEY1 cLo73 9L RES
10| KEY_1
— . KEYO cLo74 = KEY
| cLo7s 1 KEY.0 BC?\I%%?
SIRCS
12| sircs Refer to page
LCD_DATA CLo76 35 on original
. o 13| Lcp_DATA service manual
N b b J LCD_CE 72| too.ce
K RI6 LCD_CLK cLo7s =
15| Lep oLk
. 0 CLO79 of Leb.c
W
v 16 1L
| NOSE_SW cLos1
oot 17| PANEL_SW
DM £ £ < < 18] D
p— ] ] ~— CLO0B5
pp € < < < 19] o+
MAIN <= <= <= <
BOARD / R102 —
per Bust X 0 = clo4 20| GND
| cat4 | cate | RA419 4I7p
1
(Page 10) | 0 T 10 2.2k | |
L cis8 | c103 L cios | ca01 .
| B U R
. b |
| CAM003

Note: Refer to “MAIN BOARD DISCRIMINATION” on page 1 for
how to distinguish Suffix-21 and Suffix-22 of the MAIN board.
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MEX-BT4100E/BT4100P/BT4100U/BT4150U

2-6. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM - MAIN Board (3/5) -

11 B N
I r ) |
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2-8. SCHEMATIC DIAGRAM - MAIN Board (5/5) -
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3. ELECTRICAL PARTS LIST

Note:

» Due to standardization, replacements in
the parts list may be different from the
parts specified in the diagrams or the com-
ponents used on the set.

¢ -XX and -X mean standardized parts, so
they may have some difference from the
original one.

» ltems marked “*” are not stocked since
they are seldom required for routine ser-
vice. Some delay should be anticipated
when ordering these items.

* RESISTORS

CAPACITORS
uF: uF
COILS
uH: pyH

MEX-BT4100E/BT4100P/BT4100U/BT4150U

SEMICONDUCTORS

In each case, u: y, for example:

UA.. :pA..,UuPA. ., pPA. .,
uPB.. : uPB. ., uPC. ., uPC..
uPD. . : yPD..

Abbreviation
EA
MX

All resistors are in ohms.
METAL: Metal-film resistor.
METAL OXIDE: Metal oxide-film resistor.

F: nonflammable

: Saudi Arabia model
: Mexican model

Ref.No.  Part No. Description Remark Ref. No.
A-1890-750-A MAIN BOARD, COMPLETE (BT4100U) C334
A-1890-751-A  MAIN BOARD, COMPLETE (BT4100P)

A-1890-752-A  MAIN BOARD, COMPLETE C335
(BT4100E/BT4150: EA) C351
A-1890-753-A  MAIN BOARD, COMPLETE (BT4150: E, MX) C352
(Including BT board) C354
7-685-134-19  SCREW +P 2.6X8 TYPE2 NON-SLIT C355
7-685-794-01  SCREW +PTT 2.6X10 (S) C356
C357
< CAPACITOR > C358
C359

C10 1-100-591-91  CERAMIC CHIP  1uF 10% 25V
Cc11 1-137-765-21  ELECT CHIP 47uF 20% 16V C364
C15 1-112-717-91  CERAMIC CHIP  1uF 10% 6.3V C365
C100 1-114-582-91 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 16V C366
C101 1-162-964-11  CERAMIC CHIP  0.001uF  10% 50V C367
C387

C103 1-114-868-11  CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 50V
C104 1-162-923-11  CERAMIC CHIP  47PF 5% 50V C398
C105 1-162-964-11  CERAMIC CHIP  0.001uF  10% 50V C399
C106 1-100-597-91  CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 25V C401
C158 1-116-733-11  CERAMIC CHIP  1uF 10% 25V C402
C403

C201 1-112-717-91  CERAMIC CHIP  1uF 10% 6.3V
C301 1-127-715-11  CERAMIC CHIP  0.22uF 10% 16V C407
C302 1-116-733-11  CERAMIC CHIP  1uF 10% 25V C411
C303 1-100-966-91  CERAMIC CHIP  10uF 20% 10V C412
C305 1-116-733-11  CERAMIC CHIP  1uF 10% 25V C413
C414

C306 1-165-908-11  CERAMIC CHIP  1uF 10% 10V
C307 1-128-394-11  ELECT CHIP 220uF 20% 10V C416
C308 1-112-863-91  CERAMIC CHIP  0.22uF 10% 10V C419
C309 1-100-354-21  ELECT CHIP 220uF 20% 6.3V C420
C311 1-162-923-11  CERAMIC CHIP  47PF 5% 50V C421
C422

C313 1-137-765-21  ELECT CHIP 47uF 20% 16V
C314 1-114-983-91 CERAMIC CHIP  2.2uF 10% 16V C423
C315 1-112-780-11  CERAMIC CHIP  0.47uF 10% 16V C424
C317 1-112-780-11  CERAMIC CHIP  0.47uF 10% 16V C425
C319 1-112-780-11  CERAMIC CHIP  0.47uF 10% 16V C426
C431

C320 1-100-966-91  CERAMIC CHIP  10uF 20% 10V
C321 1-112-780-11  CERAMIC CHIP  0.47uF 10% 16V C432
C323 1-164-937-11  CERAMIC CHIP  0.001uF  10% 50V C434
C324 1-162-923-11  CERAMIC CHIP  47PF 5% 50V C435
C326 1-164-866-11 CERAMIC CHIP 47PF 5% 50V C436
C437

C327 1-116-733-11  CERAMIC CHIP  1uF 10% 25V
C329 1-128-996-11  ELECT CHIP 4.TuF 20% 50V C438
C330 1-116-739-11  CERAMIC CHIP  0.47uF 10% 50V C439
C331 1-116-739-11  CERAMIC CHIP  0.47uF 10% 50V C440

Part No.
1-112-839-11

1-114-868-11
1-164-866-11
1-164-866-11
1-164-866-11
1-164-866-11

1-164-866-11
1-164-866-11
1-164-866-11
1-162-923-11
1-164-866-11

1-162-923-11
1-162-923-11
1-162-923-11
1-162-923-11
1-128-398-11

1-100-905-11
1-100-591-91
1-114-582-91
1-112-717-91
1-100-354-21

1-100-597-91
1-127-931-21
1-162-923-11
1-124-779-00
1-100-597-91

1-128-992-21
1-100-966-91
1-124-779-00
1-162-923-11
1-116-728-11

1-162-923-11
1-124-779-00
1-124-779-00
1-162-923-11
1-165-908-11

1-165-908-11
1-165-908-11
1-165-908-11
1-112-717-91
1-112-717-91

1-112-717-91
1-162-964-11
1-162-964-11

When indicating parts by reference num-
ber, please include the board name.

Description Remark
ELECT 4700uF 20% 16V
CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 50V
CERAMIC CHIP  47PF 5% 50V
CERAMIC CHIP  47PF 5% 50V
CERAMIC CHIP  47PF 5% 50V
CERAMIC CHIP  47PF 5% 50V
CERAMIC CHIP  47PF 5% 50V
CERAMIC CHIP  47PF 5% 50V
CERAMIC CHIP  47PF 5% 50V
CERAMIC CHIP  47PF 5% 50V
CERAMIC CHIP  47PF 5% 50V
CERAMIC CHIP  47PF 5% 50V
CERAMIC CHIP  47PF 5% 50V
CERAMIC CHIP  47PF 5% 50V
CERAMIC CHIP  47PF 5% 50V
ELECT CHIP 220uF 20% 16V
CERAMIC CHIP  0.001uF  10% 50V
CERAMIC CHIP  1uF 10% 25V
CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 16V
CERAMIC CHIP  1uF 10% 6.3V
ELECT CHIP 220uF 20% 6.3V
CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 25V
ELECT CHIP 470uF 20% 16V
CERAMIC CHIP  47PF 5% 50V
ELECT CHIP 10uF 20% 16V
CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 25V
ELECT CHIP 4T7uF 20% 25V
CERAMIC CHIP  10uF 20% 10V
ELECT CHIP 10uF 20% 16V
CERAMIC CHIP  47PF 5% 50V
CERAMIC CHIP  2.2uF 10% 10V
CERAMIC CHIP  47PF 5% 50V
ELECT CHIP 10uF 20% 16V
ELECT CHIP 10uF 20% 16V
CERAMIC CHIP  47PF 5% 50V
CERAMIC CHIP  1uF 10% 10V
CERAMIC CHIP  1uF 10% 10V
CERAMIC CHIP  1uF 10% 10V
CERAMIC CHIP  1uF 10% 10V
CERAMIC CHIP  1uF 10% 6.3V
CERAMIC CHIP  1uF 10% 6.3V
CERAMIC CHIP  1uF 10% 6.3V
CERAMIC CHIP  0.001uF  10% 50V
CERAMIC CHIP  0.001uF  10% 50V

Note 1: When the complete MAIN board is replaced, the destination
setting is necessary. Refer to “NOTE THE MAIN BOARD
OR SYSTEM CONTROLLER (IC501) REPLACING” on
page 4 on original service manual.

Note 2: When the complete MAIN board (including BT board) is re-
placed, it is necessary to confirm operation. Refer to “BLUE-
TOOTH FUNCTION CHECKING METHOD USING A CEL-

LULAR PHONE” on page 7 on original service manual.
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MEX-BT4100E/BT4100P/BT4100U/BT4150U

Ref. No.

C442
C446

C450
C451
C452

C457
C480

C481
C499
€502
C504
C507

C508
C509
C510
C511
C512

C513
C514
C518
€520
€521

€522
€523
C601
€602
C603

C605
C606
C607
C608
C615

C616
Ce17
C618
C619
€620

C621
€622
C623
C624
C625

C627
C628
C629
C662
Co64

C666
C668
C686
C687
C688

C689
€690
C701
C702
C703

12

Part No.

1-100-597-91
1-162-964-11

1-165-908-11
1-114-983-91
1-165-908-11

1-164-937-11
1-162-923-11

1-162-923-11
1-112-717-91
1-164-937-11
1-125-777-11
1-164-858-11

1-164-858-11
1-164-848-11
1-165-908-11
1-164-848-11
1-164-937-11

1-100-567-81
1-164-937-11
1-119-923-11
1-164-866-11
1-164-866-11

1-100-567-81
1-100-567-81
1-164-852-11
1-164-852-11
1-125-777-11

1-125-777-11
1-125-777-11
1-125-777-11
1-112-717-91
1-112-717-91

1-125-777-11
1-125-777-11
1-125-777-11
1-125-777-11
1-125-777-11

1-125-777-11
1-125-777-11
1-125-777-11
1-125-777-11
1-112-717-91

1-125-777-11
1-125-777-11
1-125-777-11
1-125-891-11
1-125-891-11

1-112-717-91
1-112-717-91
1-164-937-11
1-112-717-91
1-165-884-91

1-165-884-91
1-112-717-91
1-100-597-91
1-165-908-11
1-116-733-11

Description

CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP

CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP

CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP

CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP

CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP

CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP

CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP

CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP

CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP

CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP

CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP

CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP

CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP

0.1uF
0.001uF

1uF

2.2uF

1uF

0.001uF
47PF

47PF
1uF
0.001uF
0.1uF
22PF

22PF
8PF
1uF
8PF
0.001uF

0.01uF
0.001uF
0.047uF
47PF
47PF

0.01uF
0.01uF
12PF
12PF
0.1uF

0.1uF
0.1uF
0.1uF
1uF
1uF

0.1uF
0.1uF
0.1uF
0.1uF
0.1uF

0.1uF
0.1uF
0.1uF
0.1uF
1uF

0.1uF
0.1uF
0.1uF
0.47uF
0.47uF

1uF
1uF
0.001uF
1uF
2.2uF

2.2uF
1uF
0.1uF
1uF
1uF

10%
10%

10%

10%

10%

10%
5%

5%
10%
10%
10%
5%

5%
0.5PF
10%
0.5PF
10%

10%
10%
10%
5%
5%

10%
10%
5%
5%
10%

10%
10%
10%
10%
10%

10%
10%
10%
10%
10%

10%
10%
10%
10%
10%

10%
10%
10%
10%
10%

10%
10%
10%
10%
10%

10%
10%
10%
10%
10%

Remark Ref. No.  Part No. Description
25V C704 1-165-908-11  CERAMIC CHIP
50V C705 1-165-908-11  CERAMIC CHIP
c7 1-100-597-91  CERAMIC CHIP
10V C712 1-126-208-21 ELECT CHIP
(BT4100P) C713 1-119-923-11  CERAMIC CHIP
16V
(BT4100P) C714 1-119-923-11  CERAMIC CHIP
10V C715 1-164-935-11  CERAMIC CHIP
(BT4100P) C716 1-164-935-11  CERAMIC CHIP
50V Ccr17 1-114-582-91  CERAMIC CHIP
50V C718 1-127-772-81  CERAMIC CHIP
50V C719 1-164-172-11  CERAMIC CHIP
6.3V C720 1-125-777-11  CERAMIC CHIP
50V cr21 1-114-582-91  CERAMIC CHIP
10V C722 1-114-582-91  CERAMIC CHIP
50V C724 1-114-582-91  CERAMIC CHIP
50V C725 1-124-778-00 ELECT CHIP
50V C726 1-164-940-11  CERAMIC CHIP
10V Ccr27 1-164-940-11  CERAMIC CHIP
50V C728 1-164-940-11  CERAMIC CHIP
50V C729 1-164-940-11  CERAMIC CHIP
25V C730 1-164-940-11  CERAMIC CHIP
50V C732 1-164-937-11  CERAMIC CHIP
10V C733 1-114-582-91  CERAMIC CHIP
50V C734 1-164-860-11  CERAMIC CHIP
50V C735 1-114-582-91  CERAMIC CHIP
25V C737 1-165-884-91  CERAMIC CHIP
25V C738 1-165-884-91  CERAMIC CHIP
50V C739 1-114-582-91  CERAMIC CHIP
50V C742 1-165-884-91  CERAMIC CHIP
10V C744 1-165-884-91  CERAMIC CHIP
10V C746 1-165-884-91  CERAMIC CHIP
10V Cr47 1-164-939-11  CERAMIC CHIP
10V C748 1-164-939-11  CERAMIC CHIP
6.3V C750 1-126-603-11  ELECT CHIP
6.3V C751 1-126-603-11  ELECT CHIP
10V C752 1-126-603-11  ELECT CHIP
10V C753 1-126-603-11  ELECT CHIP
10V C754 1-116-728-11  CERAMIC CHIP
10V C756 1-164-937-11  CERAMIC CHIP
10V C757 1-164-937-11  CERAMIC CHIP
10V C759 1-100-567-81  CERAMIC CHIP
10V C760 1-100-597-91  CERAMIC CHIP
10V C761 1-100-597-91  CERAMIC CHIP
10V C767 1-125-777-11  CERAMIC CHIP
6.3V C768 1-125-777-11  CERAMIC CHIP
10V Cc771 1-164-866-11  CERAMIC CHIP
10V C772 1-127-988-81  CERAMIC CHIP
10V C776 1-100-597-91  CERAMIC CHIP
10V Ccr17 1-100-567-81  CERAMIC CHIP
10V C778 1-125-777-11  CERAMIC CHIP
6.3V C779 1-100-567-81  CERAMIC CHIP
6.3V C780 1-100-579-81  CERAMIC CHIP
50V C781 1-125-777-11  CERAMIC CHIP
6.3V C782 1-114-582-91  CERAMIC CHIP
6.3V C783 1-125-777-11  CERAMIC CHIP
6.3V C784 1-164-245-11  CERAMIC CHIP
6.3V C786 1-114-582-91  CERAMIC CHIP
25V Cr87 1-114-582-91  CERAMIC CHIP
10V C788 1-115-416-11  CERAMIC CHIP
25V C789 1-164-939-11  CERAMIC CHIP

1uF
1uF
0.1uF
4TuF
0.047uF

0.047uF
470PF
470PF
0.1uF
0.033uF

0.0056uF
0.1uF
0.1uF
0.1uF
0.1uF

22uF

0.0033uF
0.0033uF
0.0033uF
0.0033uF

0.0033uF
0.001uF
0.1uF
27PF
0.1uF

2.2uF
2.2uF
0.1uF
2.2uF
2.2uF

2.2uF
0.0022uF
0.0022uF
4.7TuF
4.7TuF

4.7TuF
4.7TuF
2.2uF
0.001uF
0.001uF

0.01uF
0.1uF
0.1uF
0.1uF
0.1uF

47PF
0.015uF
0.1uF
0.01uF
0.1uF

0.01uF
0.0056uF
0.1uF
0.1uF
0.1uF

0.015uF
0.1uF
0.1uF
0.001uF
0.0022uF

10%
10%
10%
20%
10%

10%
10%
10%
10%
10%

10%
10%
10%
10%
10%

20%
10%
10%
10%
10%

10%
10%
10%
5%

10%

10%
10%
10%
10%
10%

10%
10%
10%
20%
20%

20%
20%
10%
10%
10%

10%
10%
10%
10%
10%

5%

10%
10%
10%
10%

10%
10%
10%
10%
10%

10%
10%
10%
5%

10%

Remark

10V
10V
25V
4V

10V

10V
50V
50V
16V
10V

25V
10V
16V
16V
16V

6.3V
16V
16V
16V
16V

16V
50V
16V
50V
16V

6.3V
6.3V
16V
6.3V
6.3V

6.3V
50V
50V
35V
35V

35V
35V
10V
50V
50V

25V
25V
25V
10V
10V

50V
16V
25V
25V
10V

25V
25V
10V
16V
10V

25V
16V
16V
25V
50V



MEX-BT4100E/BT4100P/BT4100U/BT4150U

Ref. No.  Part No. Description Remark Ref. No.  Part No. Description Remark
C792 1-125-777-11  CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 10V D832 6-503-213-01  DIODE RKZ18B2KGP1 (BT4100P)
C794 1-125-777-11  CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 10V D1300  6-503-548-01 DIODE DB2441600L
C796 1-125-777-11  CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 10V
C797 1-116-728-11  CERAMIC CHIP  2.2uF 10% 10V <FUSE >
C798 1-116-728-11  CERAMIC CHIP  2.2uF 10% 10V

F3 1-576-415-11  FUSE (2 A/32 V) (BT4100P)
C801 1-162-964-11  CERAMIC CHIP  0.001uF  10% 50V
C802 1-162-964-11  CERAMIC CHIP  0.001uF  10% 50V < FERRITE BEAD/JUMPER RESISTOR >
C830 1-114-582-91  CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 16V
(BT4100P) FB19 1-400-334-21  FERRITE, EMI (SMD) (1608) (BT4100P)
C831 1-114-582-91  CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 16V FB306  1-500-113-22  BEAD, FERRITE (CHIP) (1608)
(BT4100P) FB314  1-481-051-21  BEAD, FERRITE (CHIP) (1608)
C876 1-164-937-11  CERAMIC CHIP  0.001uF  10% 50V FB398  1-469-084-21 INDUCTOR, FERRITE BEAD (1005)
(BT4100P) FB404  1-400-040-22 BEAD, FERRITE (CHIP) (1608)
c8r7 1-164-874-11  CERAMIC CHIP  100PF 5% 50V FB405  1-400-040-22 BEAD, FERRITE (CHIP) (1608)
(BT4100P) FB406  1-400-040-22 BEAD, FERRITE (CHIP) (1608)
C878 1-164-874-11  CERAMIC CHIP  100PF 5% 50V FB407  1-400-040-22 BEAD, FERRITE (CHIP) (1608)
(BT4100P) FB408  1-400-040-22 BEAD, FERRITE (CHIP) (1608)
C1301 1-100-591-91  CERAMIC CHIP  1uF 10% 25V FB410  1-400-040-22 BEAD, FERRITE (CHIP) (1608)
C1304  1-116-705-11  CERAMIC CHIP 47uF 20% 16V
C1305  1-100-055-21 CERAMIC CHIP  22uF 20% 16V FB411 1-400-632-21  BEAD, FERRITE (1005)
FB412  1-400-632-21  BEAD, FERRITE (1005)
C1306  1-164-936-11  CERAMIC CHIP  680PF 10% 50V FB413  1-400-632-21  BEAD, FERRITE (1005)
C1307  1-164-943-81 CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF 10% 16V FB414  1-400-632-21  BEAD, FERRITE (1005)
C1308  1-114-983-91  CERAMIC CHIP  2.2uF 10% 16V FB415  1-400-632-21  BEAD, FERRITE (1005)
C1309  1-114-323-11  CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF 10% 50V
C1310  1-114-582-91  CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 16V FB416  1-481-051-21  BEAD, FERRITE (CHIP) (1608)
FB420  1-500-113-22  BEAD, FERRITE (CHIP) (1608)
C1311 1-117-681-11  ELECT CHIP 100uF 20% 16V FB501 1-414-595-11  INDUCTOR, FERRITE BEAD
C1312  1-100-567-81 CERAMIC CHIP  0.01uF 10% 25V FB722  1-218-990-81 SHORT CHIP 0
C1315  1-100-055-21 CERAMIC CHIP  22uF 20% 16V FB724  1-469-084-21 INDUCTOR, FERRITE BEAD (1005)
C1316  1-112-298-91  CERAMIC CHIP  1uF 10% 16V
C1318  1-164-937-11  CERAMIC CHIP  0.001uF  10% 50V FB782  1-469-084-21 INDUCTOR, FERRITE BEAD (1005)
FB801 1-500-113-22  BEAD, FERRITE (CHIP) (1608)
C1320  1-100-597-91 CERAMIC CHIP  0.1uF 10% 25V FB802  1-500-113-22  BEAD, FERRITE (CHIP) (1608)
C1325  1-164-227-11  CERAMIC CHIP  0.022uF  10% 25V FB803  1-500-113-22  BEAD, FERRITE (CHIP) (1608)
C1326  1-162-923-11  CERAMIC CHIP  47PF 5% 50V FB890  1-500-113-22  BEAD, FERRITE (CHIP) (1608)
C1327  1-164-866-11 CERAMIC CHIP 47PF 5% 50V
FB891 1-500-113-22  BEAD, FERRITE (CHIP) (1608)
< TUNER UNIT/CONNECTOR > FB1301 1-216-864-11  SHORT CHIP 0
CNO1 A-1878-198-A  TUX-DSP02 (TUNER UNIT) <IC>
CN102  1-842-266-22 SOCKET, CONNECTOR 20P
CN301  1-843-330-11  PIN, CONNECTOR 16P 1C301 6-715-848-21 IC TDF8556AJ/N5
CN700  1-842-487-12 CONNECTOR, BOARD TO BOARD 28P 1C401 6-714-623-01 IC BD3467FV-E2
CN802  1-779-886-11  SOCKET, MINIATURE DIN CONNECTOR 1C402 6-720-463-01  IC MM1886A33NRE
(SIRIUSXM IN) (BT4100P) 1C501 6-719-019-02 IC R5F3650ECDZ98FB (for SERVICE)
(BT4100E/BT4100U/BT4150U)
< DIODE > 1C501 6-719-022-02 IC R5F3650KCDZ95FB (for SERVICE) (BT4100P)
D114 6-503-205-01 DIODE RKZ6.8B2KGP1 1C601 6-715-714-01  IC TMPM320C1DFG-9999
D115 6-503-205-01 DIODE RKZ6.8B2KGP1 1C602 6-719-044-02 IC W25Q16CVSSIG-A02 (for SERVICE)
D119 6-503-205-01 DIODE RKZ6.8B2KGP1 1C603 6-717-694-01  IC BU33TD3WG-TR
D306 6-503-238-01 DIODE GN1G (BT4100U) 1C681 6-716-355-01  IC BU15TD3WG-TR
D307 6-503-213-01 DIODE RKZ18B2KGP1 1C682 6-716-355-01  IC BU15TD3WG-TR
D308 6-502-961-01  DIODE DA2J10100L IC701 6-715-712-11  IC TC94A99FG-003 (SY, H
D318 6-503-238-01 DIODE GN1G IC703 6-715-716-01  IC S-1206B12-U3T1G
D321 6-503-238-01 DIODE GN1G IC704 6-718-324-01  IC MFI337S3959
D323 6-503-213-01 DIODE RKZ18B2KGP1 1C830 6-710-376-01  IC 74LVC1G17GW-125 (BT4100P)
D324 6-503-238-01 DIODE GN1G 1C831 6-709-182-01 IC TC7WH126FK (BT4100P)
D401 6-502-961-01  DIODE DA2J10100L IC1300  6-718-913-01 IC 0OZ539IGN-A1-0-TR
D530 6-503-759-01 DIODE RB751V40, 115
D602 6-503-759-01 DIODE RB751V40, 115 < JACK >
D805 6-503-206-01 DIODE RKZ7.5B2KGP1
D806 6-503-213-01 DIODE RKZ18B2KGP1 J1 1-843-172-11  JACK (ANT) (ANTENNA IN)
J403 1-822-714-21  JACK, PIN 6P
D820 6-503-213-01 DIODE RKZ18B2KGP1 (BT4100P) (FRONT/REAR AUDIO OUT, SUB OUT (MONO))
D830 6-503-213-01  DIODE RKZ18B2KGP1 (BT4100P) J801 1-566-822-81  JACK (REMOTE IN)
D831 6-503-213-01  DIODE RKZ18B2KGP1 (BT4100P)

Note: When IC501 is replaced, the destination setting is necessary. Refer
to “NOTE THE MAIN BOARD OR SYSTEM CONTROLLER
(IC501) REPLACING” on page 4 on original service manual.
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MEX-BT4100E/BT4100P/BT4100U/BT4150U

Ref. No.

L1
L301
L395
L431
L1301

Q301
Q302
Q401
Q402
Q403

Q404
Q405
Q407
Q408
Q409

Q710
Q801
Q802
Q803

R10
R13
R19
R100
R101

R102
R107
R116
R200
R201

R203
R300
R301
R302
R303

R304
R305
R306
R307
R308

R309
R310
R311
R312
R313

R314
R315
R316
R317
R322

R323
R324
R325
R326
R340

R378

Part No.

1-400-073-21
1-460-443-11
1-469-844-11
1-469-844-11
1-457-630-11

6-552-892-01
6-552-892-01
6-552-937-01
6-552-937-01
6-552-937-01

6-552-937-01
6-552-937-01
6-552-922-01
6-552-922-01
6-552-936-01

6-551-120-01
6-552-949-01
6-552-936-01
6-552-892-01

1-218-990-81
1-216-821-11
1-216-864-11
1-216-864-11
1-216-296-11

1-216-864-11
1-216-296-11
1-216-864-11
1-216-864-11
1-216-295-91

1-216-864-11
1-216-296-11
1-218-941-81
1-218-941-81
1-216-182-00

1-216-182-00
1-216-182-00
1-216-182-00
1-218-943-11
1-216-864-11

1-218-973-11
1-162-964-11
1-216-073-91
1-218-973-11
1-218-973-11

1-218-961-11
1-218-969-11
1-218-977-11
1-216-214-00
1-216-296-11

1-216-821-11
1-216-821-11
1-216-821-11
1-216-821-11
1-216-864-11

1-216-073-91

Description Remark Ref. No.  Part No. Description
<COIL> R387 1-216-864-11  SHORT CHIP
R396 1-216-296-11  SHORT CHIP
INDUCTOR 4.7uH R400 1-216-864-11  SHORT CHIP
CHOKE COIL 140uH R404 1-218-945-11  METAL CHIP
INDUCTOR 2.2uH
INDUCTOR 2.2uH R405 1-216-841-11  METAL CHIP
COIL, CHOKE  47uH R407 1-218-945-11  METAL CHIP
R409 1-216-833-11  METAL CHIP
< TRANSISTOR > R410 1-218-945-11  METAL CHIP
R411 1-216-833-11  METAL CHIP
TRANSISTOR  LSCR523UBFS8TL
TRANSISTOR  LSCR523UBFS8TL R412 1-218-990-81  SHORT CHIP
TRANSISTOR  LTCO14TUBFS8TL R415 1-216-821-11  METAL CHIP
TRANSISTOR  LTCO14TUBFS8TL R416 1-216-821-11  METAL CHIP
TRANSISTOR  LTCO14TUBFS8TL R417 1-218-966-11  METAL CHIP
R418 1-218-966-11  METAL CHIP
TRANSISTOR  LTCO14TUBFS8TL
TRANSISTOR  LTCO14TUBFS8TL R419 1-218-957-11  METAL CHIP
TRANSISTOR  LTAO14EUBFS8TL R421 1-218-945-11  METAL CHIP
TRANSISTOR  LTA014EUBFS8TL (Suffix-22) R422 1-216-833-11  METAL CHIP
TRANSISTOR  LTCO14EUBFS8TL R423 1-218-945-11  METAL CHIP
R424 1-216-833-11  METAL CHIP
TRANSISTOR ~ 2SA2119K
TRANSISTOR  LTC044EUBFS8TL R425 1-216-864-11  SHORT CHIP
TRANSISTOR  LTCO14EUBFS8TL R426 1-216-296-11  SHORT CHIP
TRANSISTOR  LSCR523UBFS8TL R427 1-218-990-81  SHORT CHIP
R429 1-218-933-11  METAL CHIP
< RESISTOR/CAPACITOR > R432 1-218-965-11  METAL CHIP
SHORT CHIP 0 R433 1-216-296-11  SHORT CHIP
METAL CHIP 1K 5% 1/10W R434 1-216-295-91  SHORT CHIP
SHORT CHIP 0 (BT4100E/BT4100U/BT4150U) R442 1-216-864-11  SHORT CHIP
SHORT CHIP 0 R443 1-216-864-11  SHORT CHIP
SHORT CHIP 0 R444 1-216-864-11  SHORT CHIP
SHORT CHIP 0 R445 1-216-864-11  SHORT CHIP
SHORT CHIP 0 R446 1-216-864-11  SHORT CHIP
SHORT CHIP 0 R462 1-216-864-11  SHORT CHIP
SHORT CHIP 0 R463 1-216-864-11  SHORT CHIP
SHORT CHIP 0 R464 1-216-864-11  SHORT CHIP
SHORT CHIP 0 R465 1-216-864-11  SHORT CHIP
SHORT CHIP 0 R466 1-216-864-11  SHORT CHIP
METAL CHIP 100 5% 1/16W R468 1-216-864-11  SHORT CHIP
METAL CHIP 100 5% 1/16W R469 1-216-864-11  SHORT CHIP
METAL CHIP 220 5% 1/8W R470 1-216-864-11  SHORT CHIP
METAL CHIP 220 5% 1/8W R471 1-216-864-11  SHORT CHIP
METAL CHIP 220 5% 1/8W R472 1-216-864-11  SHORT CHIP
METAL CHIP 220 5% 1/8W R473 1-216-864-11  SHORT CHIP
METAL CHIP 150 5% 1/16W R490 1-216-813-11  METAL CHIP
SHORT CHIP 0 R491 1-216-813-11  METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP 47K 5% 1/16W R492 1-216-813-11  METAL CHIP
CERAMIC CHIP  0.001uF  10% 50V R493 1-216-813-11  METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP 10K 5% 1/10W R494 1-216-813-11  METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP 47K 5% 1/16W R495 1-216-813-11  METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP 47K 5% 1/16W R502 1-218-977-11  METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP 47K 5% 1/16W R505 1-218-961-11  METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP 22K 5% 1/16W R506 1-218-981-91  METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP 100K 5% 1/16W R507 1-218-977-11  METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP 47K 5% 1/8W R510 1-216-809-11  METAL CHIP
SHORT CHIP 0 R511 1-216-809-11  METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP 1K 5% 1/10W R514 1-250-519-11  METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP 1K 5% 1/10W R515 1-250-519-11  METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP 1K 5% 1/10W R516 1-250-519-11  METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP 1K 5% 1/10W R517 1-218-953-11  METAL CHIP
SHORT CHIP 0 R518 1-218-953-11  METAL CHIP
METAL CHIP 10K 5% 1/10W R521 1-218-971-11  METAL CHIP

Note: Refer to “MAIN BOARD DISCRIMINATION” on page 1 for
how to distinguish Suffix-21 and Suffix-22 of the MAIN board.
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Ref. No.  Part No. Description
R522 1-218-971-11  METAL CHIP
R523 1-218-941-81  METAL CHIP
R524 1-218-941-81  METAL CHIP
R525 1-218-941-81  METAL CHIP
R531 1-218-977-11  METAL CHIP
R535 1-218-949-11  METAL CHIP
R536 1-218-977-11  METAL CHIP
R540 1-218-977-11  METAL CHIP
R541 1-245-604-11  METAL CHIP
R542 1-218-981-91  METAL CHIP
R543 1-218-990-81  SHORT CHIP
R544 1-216-857-11  METAL CHIP
R545 1-218-977-11  METAL CHIP
R548 1-218-990-81  SHORT CHIP
R550 1-218-977-11  METAL CHIP
R552 1-218-941-81  METAL CHIP
R553 1-218-990-81 SHORT CHIP
R554 1-218-977-11  METAL CHIP
R555 1-218-990-81  SHORT CHIP
R556 1-218-957-11  METAL CHIP
R557 1-218-957-11  METAL CHIP
R560 1-218-977-11  METAL CHIP
R561 1-218-990-81  SHORT CHIP
R562 1-218-990-81  SHORT CHIP
R563 1-218-941-81  METAL CHIP
R567 1-218-977-11  METAL CHIP
R568 1-216-845-11  METAL CHIP
R569 1-218-977-11  METAL CHIP
R570 1-218-941-81  METAL CHIP
R572 1-218-941-81  METAL CHIP
R573 1-218-941-81  METAL CHIP
R575 1-218-977-11  METAL CHIP
R576 1-218-977-11  METAL CHIP
R577 1-218-977-11  METAL CHIP
R578 1-218-965-11  METAL CHIP
R579 1-218-965-11  METAL CHIP
R580 1-218-977-11  METAL CHIP
R581 1-218-977-11  METAL CHIP
R582 1-218-971-11  METAL CHIP
R583 1-220-200-81  METAL CHIP
R584 1-218-977-11  METAL CHIP
R587 1-218-990-81  SHORT CHIP
R588 1-218-977-11  METAL CHIP
R590 1-218-990-81  SHORT CHIP
R595 1-216-809-11  METAL CHIP
R601 1-218-959-11  METAL CHIP
R602 1-216-857-11  METAL CHIP
R604 1-216-809-11  METAL CHIP
R607 1-218-965-11  METAL CHIP
R610 1-218-965-11  METAL CHIP
R611 1-218-977-11  METAL CHIP
R612 1-218-977-11  METAL CHIP
R614 1-218-941-81  METAL CHIP
R615 1-218-941-81  METAL CHIP
R616 1-218-977-11  METAL CHIP
R619 1-216-813-11  METAL CHIP
R621 1-216-817-11  METAL CHIP
R623 1-216-813-11  METAL CHIP
R631 1-218-941-81  METAL CHIP
R632 1-218-941-81  METAL CHIP
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MEX-BT4100E/BT4100P/BT4100U/BT4150U

Remark

Remark Ref. No.  Part No. Description
1/16W R633 1-218-941-81  METAL CHIP
1/16W R634 1-218-941-81  METAL CHIP
1/16W R635 1-218-941-81  METAL CHIP
1/16W R636 1-218-941-81  METAL CHIP
1/16W R637 1-218-990-81  SHORT CHIP
1/16W R638 1-218-977-11  METAL CHIP
1/16W R639 1-218-977-11  METAL CHIP
1/16W R641 1-218-977-11  METAL CHIP
1/16W R643 1-218-977-11  METAL CHIP
1/16W R644 1-218-977-11  METAL CHIP

R645 1-218-977-11  METAL CHIP
1/10W R646 1-218-957-11  METAL CHIP
1/16W R647 1-218-957-11  METAL CHIP

R656 1-216-845-11  METAL CHIP
1/16W R664 1-218-990-81 SHORT CHIP
1/16W R672 1-218-977-11  METAL CHIP

R673 1-218-990-81 SHORT CHIP
1/16W R674 1-218-977-11  METAL CHIP

R677 1-218-990-81 SHORT CHIP
1/16W R678 1-218-990-81 SHORT CHIP
1/16W R679 1-218-965-11  METAL CHIP
1/16W R680 1-218-961-11  METAL CHIP

R682 1-218-990-81  SHORT CHIP

R693 1-218-990-81 SHORT CHIP
1/16W R698 1-218-977-11  METAL CHIP
1/16W R710 1-218-953-11  METAL CHIP
1/10W R711 1-218-929-11  METAL CHIP
1/16W R712 1-220-802-11  METAL CHIP
1/16W R714 1-218-990-81  SHORT CHIP
1/16W R715 1-216-864-11  SHORT CHIP
1/16W R716 1-218-990-81 SHORT CHIP
1/16W R717 1-218-947-11  METAL CHIP
1/16W R718 1-218-947-11  METAL CHIP
1/16W R719 1-218-947-11  METAL CHIP
1/16W R720 1-218-947-11  METAL CHIP
1/16W R721 1-218-947-11  METAL CHIP
1/16W R722 1-218-989-11  METAL CHIP
1/16W R723 1-218-955-11  METAL CHIP
1/16W R724 1-218-958-11  METAL CHIP
1/16W R725 1-218-958-11  METAL CHIP
1/16W R726 1-218-965-11  METAL CHIP

R727 1-218-965-11  METAL CHIP
1/16W R732 1-218-941-81  METAL CHIP

R733 1-218-941-81  METAL CHIP
1/10W R736 1-218-977-11  METAL CHIP
1/16W R740 1-218-953-11  METAL CHIP
1/10W R741 1-218-941-81  METAL CHIP
1/10W R742 1-216-841-11  METAL CHIP
1/16W R743 1-218-967-11  METAL CHIP
1/16W R744 1-218-983-11  METAL CHIP
1/16W R745 1-218-941-81  METAL CHIP
1/16W R746 1-218-990-81  SHORT CHIP
1/16W R747 1-218-990-81  SHORT CHIP
1/16W R748 1-218-990-81 SHORT CHIP
1/16W R749 1-218-990-81  SHORT CHIP
1/10W R750 1-218-969-11  METAL CHIP
1/10W R751 1-218-969-11  METAL CHIP
1/10W R763 1-216-864-11  SHORT CHIP
1/16W R765 1-216-864-11  SHORT CHIP
1/16W R766 1-216-864-11  SHORT CHIP
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MEX-BT4100E/BT4100P/BT4100U/BT4150U

Ref. No.  Part No. Description Remark
R767 1-218-977-11  METAL CHIP 100K 5% 116W
R768 1-250-337-21  METAL CHIP 44.2 1% 1/10W
R770 1-218-941-81  METAL CHIP 100 5% 116W

R790 1-216-864-11  SHORTCHIP 0

R818 1-218-981-91  METAL CHIP 220K 5% 1/116W

R819 1-218-953-11  METAL CHIP 1K 5% 1/116W
R820 1-218-953-11  METAL CHIP 1K 5% 1/116W
R830 1-218-972-11  METAL CHIP 39K 5% 1/116W
(BT4100P)
R831 1-218-977-11  METAL CHIP 100K 5% 1/116W
(BT4100P)
R833 1-218-975-11  METAL CHIP 68K 5% 1/116W
(BT4100P)

R833 1-218-977-11  METAL CHIP 100K 5% 1/116W
(BT4100E/BT4100U/BT4150U)
R834 1-218-977-11  METAL CHIP 100K 5% 1/116W

(BT4100P)
R836 1-216-801-11  METAL CHIP 22 5% 1/110W
(BT4100P)
R837 1-216-864-11  SHORT CHIP 0 (BT4100P)
R855 1-216-809-11  METAL CHIP 100 5% 1110W
(BT4100P)
R856 1-216-809-11  METAL CHIP 100 5% 1110W
(BT4100P)
R857 1-216-809-11  METAL CHIP 100 5% 1110W
(BT4100P)

R864 1-216-864-11  SHORTCHIP 0
R870 1-218-957-11  METAL CHIP 2.2K 5% 1/116W

(BT4100P)
R871 1-218-966-11  METAL CHIP 12K 5% 1/116W
(BT4100P)
R872 1-218-966-11  METAL CHIP 12K 5% 1/116W
(BT4100P)
R873 1-216-864-11  SHORT CHIP 0 (BT4100P)
R874 1-216-821-11  METAL CHIP 1K 5% 1110W
(BT4100P)
R875 1-216-821-11  METAL CHIP 1K 5% 1110W
(BT4100P)
R899 1-216-295-91  SHORTCHIP 0
R1300  1-218-953-11  METAL CHIP 1K 5% 1/116W
R1301  1-216-809-11  METAL CHIP 100 5% 1110W
R1302  1-218-977-11  METAL CHIP 100K 5% 1/116W
R1305  1-218-965-11  METAL CHIP 10K 5% 1/116W
R1307  1-208-933-11  METAL CHIP 82K 05%  1/16W
R1308  1-208-933-11  METAL CHIP 82K 05%  1/16W
R1311  1-208-721-11  METAL CHIP 39K 05%  1/16W
R1312  1-208-911-11  METAL CHIP 10K 05%  1/16W

R1313  1-218-979-11  METAL CHIP 150K 5% 1/116W

R1314  1-216-296-11 SHORTCHIP 0

R1315  1-218-965-11  METAL CHIP 10K 5% 1/116W

R1316  1-218-977-11  METAL CHIP 100K 5% 1/116W

R1320  1-218-953-11  METAL CHIP 1K 5% 1/116W
<VIBRATOR >

X501 1-814-626-11  VIBRATOR, CRYSTAL
X502 1-814-629-11  VIBRATOR, CRYSTAL
X601 1-814-304-11  VIBRATOR, CRYSTAL
X701 1-795-561-21  VIBRATOR, CERAMIC

7.92 MHz)
32.768 kHz)
12 MHz)
16.934 MHz)
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MEMO

MEX-BT4100E/BT4100P/BT4100U/BT4150U
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MEX-BT4100E/BT4100P/BT4100U/BT4150U

REVISION HISTORY

Checking the version allows you to jump to the revised page.
Also, clicking the version at the top of the revised page allows you to jump to the next revised page.

Ver. Date Description of Revision
1.0 2012.09 New
1.1 2012.12 Addition of MEX-BT4100E/BT4150U

Change of Part No. for SPRING (RELEASE) (Ref. No. 54)

Change of MAIN board (Suffix-21/-22) (BT4100P/BT4150U: E, Mexican models) (SUPPLEMENT-1)

Change of MAIN board (Suffix-21) (BT4100E/BT4100U/BT4150U: Saudi Arabia model)
(SUPPLEMENT-1) (SMR-12050)
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